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boio_ BEPtember 10, 1g65

! p— iB(?)(Q _
furnished (4 ing information:

He has been a porter with The Pullman C
for 42 years. He is presently 64 years of age .
recalled the incident in June of this year when a passenger
frona his car was reported to have been in the
railroad station in Norman, Cklahoma. checked
records that he keeps at bomg finding his records reflect
be left Chicago on June 24, 1965, at 6:00 P.X. and was
porter on Car 156, bas been porter on this
run for a number of years. '

m«rmxwly identified a photograph of
MUREAY L, &8 & passenger who got on this train
in Chicago on June 24, 1965, Be had Bedroom A by himself.
He boarded the train alone and had only a small clothe=type
hand bag. did not recall this passenger as having
any newspaper in his possession. He gtated this passenger
had ridden to Norman in his car about twice before, and hc
recalled on one occasion this same passenger rode back to
Chicago from Norman, believed this man might
have been a college professor or some sort of instructor,
He was always quiet, reserved and had very little to say.

On the trip on June 24, 1865, this passenger
went into the bedroom when he boarded the train and did
not come out until the next morning when he got off at
Norman. He bad his dinner brought in froa the diper,
‘ll!!!!!!’lnuketnp his bed shortly after dinner and HUMPHREYS
re early. He did ot have any visitors on this trip.

qstated the next morning BUMPHEEYS got
off the train at Norman. BHe believed one or two woaen met
him and came up and kissed him after he got of train,
Be poticed them walk away from the train, turned
to the vestibule of the train and some unknown pRSsenger was
on the vestibule. This passenger asked

be knew who that passenger was that left the train,

]

Fort %orth, Texas File & DL 74-143

CG 74-217

SAS and
by Date dictated L=bwfid ~
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Chicago. This passenger

in
& newspaper clipping and showed it to
g d at it hurriedly and recalled the clipp

said something about this man be Chicago and was
head of some kimd of rackets. #ﬂa Bot interested
no . was wvery busy in
tt ngers ready to leave the train thst moraing.
did not know the mame of the passenger but was
certain he got on at Chicago and believed he also bhad a
bedroom in his car but could not recall the number of
this bedroom. He also believed this man got off the
train in Fort ¥Worth. Be could only furnish a vague
description of this passenger and described him as a
white man, around six feet tall and more of a slender
build., He did not recall his age or further description,
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SN v2s unable to furnish any further infor-
mation concerning HUMPHREYS or the above individual,
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V. PURCHASE BY HUMPHREYS OF
AIRLINE TICKET ON JUNE 24,
1965, PRIOR TO HIS DEPARTURE
FROM CHICAGO CALLING FOR HIS
RETURN TO CHICAGO ON JUNE 27, 1965

AUSA SCHIPPERS advised that HUMPHREYS testified on
August 10, 19635, apparently to show evidence of his good
faith, that prior to his departure from Chicago, he purchas=d
an airline ticket for a flight back to Chicago from Oklahoma
City on June 27, 1965,

- 22 -
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Date 8/18/65

1 RO

"!lllIIIIiIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII'!anL!!!'
the following information regarding airline reservations for

one L, HUMPHREY made on June 24, 1965:

1 .
. She said it was a counter sale for ‘cash and identified
a photograph of MURRAY L, HUMPHREYS as the person who personally
purchased the ticket. She said he was at her counter more
than once and she is positive it is him because she recalled
he was wearing a dark suit, dark glasses and when he removed
his glasses his left eye seemed to water.

She said he was carrying no baggage and was alone on
the times she took care of him, He did very little talking
during the times he was at the counter. She felt certain
at the time he was an out of town passenger because he gave
a hotel for an address where he could be reached, At first
she thought he was a resident of the St. Clair Hotel and
he gave Room 609 as his extension where he could be reached
by the airlines,. ' :

identified her writing on the "Airline
Notes" which econtain the necessary data to provide ticket
reservations for a passenger. She said the 332F indicates
flight number 332 and the F means first class on a jet aircraft.
The WL circled after this indicates he was on a waiting list
for this flight. This flight leaves Oklahoma City at 8:10 a.m.
and arrives at Chicago, Illinois, O'Hare Field, at 11:33 a.m,

With regard to Flight 794A, which like Flight 332F,
was for the 27th of June, was a confirmed reservation scheduled
to leave Oklahoma City at 3:25 p.m. and due to arrive at O'Hare
Field in Chicago at 7:30 p.m. .

A *said that the number 4-7545, Norman OKC
which refers to Norman, Oklahoma, number JE 4-7545, which was
given to her by HUMPHREY as a number where he could be reached
while in Oklahoma regarding confirmation of his flight.

On 8/12/65 at _ Chicago, I1linois  Fjle# CG 92-348

by _ Déte dictated 8/13/65

This document contains neither recommendations nér conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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She then advised that instead of the St., Clair Hotei :s
she first thought HUMPHREY gave as his ‘address in Chicago, that
her notes disclosed that it was .the Drake Hotel, telephone
number SU 7-2200, extension 609.

She advised further that on June 26, 1965, apparently
the E1 Paso office of American Airlines called the Norman,
Oklahoma number of JE 4-7545 to.confirm the reservation made by
HUMPHREY and the flight was refused by HUMPHREY himself in
Norman who answered the phone or by someone acting in his
behalf, This call was made at 10:00 a.m. El Paso time, (ua(

H . 5)@)

She said the passenger apparently had his own trans-
portation between Chicago and Norman and did not know by what
means he intended to travel or-if in fact he had told her, The
ticket, which was issued June 24, 1965, was for $51.85 plus
$2.59 which totaled $54.44. According to the central reservations
office of American Airlines - this flight was booked at 10:54 a.m,
for the above reservation on Flight 794A. HUMPHREY paid for the
ticket in cash and according to she would have had
more identifying data on the passenger had he paid by check.

. . . HUMPHREY had asked Speéifically-for the jet flight
which was number 332F and only accepted Flight 794A which is a
piston plane flight when she could not get him on 332F.

‘She also recalled.asking him.how far Norman, Oklahoma, _ -
is from Oklahoma City to which he replied, "not far".
felt that HUMPHREY may have returned later that day,
sometime between 1 and 3:00 p.m. for the purpose of seeing if
he had been confirmed on Flight 332F, knowing that no one could
reach him at extension 609 at the Drake Hotel since it is a
non-existent number. : e '

24
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VI. ROYAL BLUE SPORT JACKET
WORN BY HUMPHREYS WHEN

APPREHENDED (PG

: MURRAY HUMPHREYS was a
at N an, Oklahoma, by S
and These Agents advise
that they recall that MPHREYS was wearing c royal blue sport
coat of soft material with gold colored buttons at the tirc
of his apprehension.

June 26, 19C5

reh

It is noted that, as set out above under the
caption Attempt by FBI Agents to Serve Subpoena on AdUMPHRIYS,
June 24, 1965, SAs and observed a royal blue
sport jacket draped over a chair located in the apartment
of HUMPHREYS at the time when they attempted servicc of ihe
subpoena on HUMPHREYS on June 24, 1965, AUs: SCHIPPERS noied
that this appears significant in that HUMPHREYS testified
that he did not return to his apartment following his
departure therefrom on the morning of June 24, 1965, until
he was returned to Chicago by United States Murshals con
June 28, 1965, AUSA SCHIPPERS noted that if KUMPHREYS was

wearing the royal blue sport coat observed by 3As

and *when apprehended, this would tend to indicaie
that -he perjured himself when he testified that he woas not
in his apartment upon the arrival of SAs and
with the subpoena calling for his appearance beiore the F
on June 25, 1965.

VII,

OKLAHOMA, ON MAY 14,

) AUSA SCHIPPERS advised that in his testimony of
August 10, 1965, HUMPHREYS claimed that the reason for his
travel to Norman, Oklahoma, was to care for
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(POE)
—since he had been advised by his former wife that

his presence there was needed to deal with this situation.
However, HUMPHREYS later testify e made no attempt to
_contact or visit

while in Oklahoma on June an

’

VIII. POSSIBILITY THAT HUNMPHREYS COULD
HAVE LEARNED, THROUGH NEWS MEDIA
ON JUNE 25, 1965, THAT HIS PRESEXNCH
HAD BEEN DESIRED BEFORE FGJ IN
CHICAGO THAT DAY

- 26 -
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10/5/65

(PO

stated he had been unable to find any reco!of a T.V.

broadcast made by that station at the 6 p.m., news
broadcast on June 25, 1965, indicating MURRAY HUMTHREYS
was being sougiit by the Federal Grand Jury in Chicago,
Illinois, for appearance befcre that body. Ilie stated he
had been unable to find record of the 10 p.m. news
broadcast, but felt certain they would not have carried
such a8 story on the 10 p.m. broadcast if it had not

been carried on the 6 p.m. broadcast.

Dote

1

stated that Radio Station WBBM,
Chicago, a clear channel station, can bc heard in the
Oklahoma City area at all hours of the day and night,
hHe also thought Radio Station WGN, Chicago, could be
heard in the Cklahoma City area.

Un—g#29465—9'—@klshoma—€ity; Okizhoma—File¥ 6674132
» A"A Iy B Bt ¥ X 2
bv—._s Date dictated 1023 26K
T X7 OO
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FB8I. It s the property of the FBI ana s looned to your agency;
it ond Ms contents ate not 10 he distrib-ited ~utside vour aaency
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IX. INTERVIEWS OF HUMPHREYS' FIRST
WIFE, MARY CLEMMA BRENDLE HUMPHREYS,

REGARDING VISIT OF HUMPHREYS TO
OKLAHOMA, JUNE 25 and 26, 1965

- 26 -
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On September 30, 1965, MARY EMMA BRENDLE HUMPHREYS
was recontacted telephonically by SA Again she refused
to agree to personal contact by a representative of the FBI,
However, she telephonically advised she could not recall

‘baving called her former husband for any reason immediately

prior to June 24, 1965, during which time she might have told
him to come to Norman in an emergency or making any call to
HUMPHREYS for any such purpose or any other.

In response to a specific question, she stated she
may have been in error when she previously stated HUMPHREYS
called her from the Santa Fe railroad depot on June 25, 1965,
and asked her to come and get him, since she recalled seeing
him get off the train, which indicated she knew of his coming.
She now believes, on recollection, that someone, but not
HUMPHREYS, called her from Chicago the night of June 24, 1965,
and told her to meet the train to pick up HUMPHREYS. She
stated she cannot recall the identity of that person.

- 32 -
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((r} QIR

OF MARINA CITY, BUMPHREYS' RESIDENCE
IN CHICAGO, TO RESIDENCE OF FIRST
WIFE IN NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, JUNE 10, 1965

X.

HUMPHREYS resides in Apartment 5131 in the East
Tower of Marina City, an apartment complex at 300 North State
Street, Chicago, Illinois. SA as observed that a
telephone booth containing Chicago telephone number 337-9819
is located in the lobby of Marina City. sA has tele-
Phonically contacted Mrs. HUMPHREYS on several occasions at
Norman, Oklahoma, telephone number which is the
number of a phone located in her residence there,

- 34 -
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XI., _INTERVIEW OF
'WHO CONFERRED WITH
IN NORMAN ON JUNE 26, 1965

H

AUSA SCHIPPERS advised that HUMPHREYS testified on
August 10, 1965, that while in Norman, Oklahoma, on the

mornini if June 26, 1965, he visited an attorney there, one

XII. INTERVIEW OF HUMPHREYS' MAID WHO WAS
‘ EXPECTED TO BE IN A POSITION TO KNOW
WHETHER HUMPHREYS WAS AWARE OF THE
SUBPOENA CALLING FOR HIS APPEARANCE
BEFORE THE GRAND JURY ’

- 36 -
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Date _OCtober 1, 1965

1 - (DEXS

was contacted through her nephew
who owns the home in which ﬁresides. |

—vas advised that she had the right
to consult with her attorney and that she had a constitu-
tional privilege to refrain fron furnishing information
‘to the Federal Bureau of Iavestigation.

. advised that she has been the
maid of MURRAY HUMPEERYS for the past three years or
so. 8he advised that she commenced her employment
with Mr. HUMPHERYS when HUMPHERYS resided at 4200 North
Marine Drive in Chicago, and that some time after he
moved to Marina City he contacted her and requested
that she again work for him. '

- advised that she knows absolutely

nothing concerning the business affairs of HUMPHERYS.

S8he advised that HUMPHERYS does not take her into his

confidence in this regard and that she never asks any
estions concerning his activities or source of income.

Hadvised that she has a key to the apart-

ment of HU RYS and that she arrives there, cleans

- the apartment and leaves without ever being in contact
with any of HUMPHERYS associates. She advised that she

is in no position to know when HUMPHERYS is in town or
‘when he is traveling. -

cifically denied that she _
has ever me ERNEST ‘JACK" RUMPHERYS S
or anybody else throug RYS. B5he advised that ~ -

the only person she has ever met in the apsrtment of
HUMPHERYS was HUMPHERYS himself. B .

advised that at no time has
Mr. HUMPHERYS requested that she stay in his apartment
over night in his absence.

'On _9/28/65 5 _Chicago, J11ipois File # _CG 74-217

by oA -_—_Date dictated — 9/29/65

Thie document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. .
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(PEO
S . iscd that she recalls that
approximately two years ago her nephew,*
au of Inves-

was contacted by Agents of the Federal Bure

tigation for the reason that they desired to be put
in touch with her. Bhe sed that at that time she
consulted with ] _ an attormey referred
to her by HUMPHERYS, snd wis advised by of
her privilege not to submitt to an interview with the
Federal Bureau.of Investigation. 8he advised that on
this occasion she intended to consult with
following the interview.

lvised that she was in no
way connected with®HUMPHAERYS business and did not want
to be involved in any investigation of him.
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INTERVIEW OF CLOSE ASSOCIATE OF
WHO WAS EXPECTED TO BE
ITION TO KNOW WHETHER

EW HUMPHREYS WAS AWARE
HE WAS FLEEING SUBPOENA QD(_M‘"\

XIII.

Information has been developed in another investiga-
tion indicating that above, resides with one
— a well known entertainer who has appeared in

several night clubs as a singer and as a pianist.
a blonde in her mid-30's, is also a recording artist, having
recorded with RCA Victor. She and

reside in Apartment
Y - ... noue e -
#Chicago. t is
noted that AUSA SCHIPPERS advised that when HUMPHREYS testified

wife and son who reside at
as a

on August 10, 1965, he identified his associate, i
theatrical agent. is—only known client.

-39 -
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October 11, 1965
Date

o (D&
* accompanied by (NN
an attornei with offices in New York, New York, intercepted

8As nd lllfas they entered the apartment building
at East Oak Street, pursuant to a prior appointment made
with for an interview at 1 p.m. on October 8, 1965,

advised that he had been retained by
to represent her, and that bhad decided
that she did not wish to answer any questions 'hich might be

put to her by the FBI,
hat at any time that

-1 -
the FBI desired to recontact they should make

such contact through his office in New York City.

also advised that in the event the
appearance o before a Grand Jury in Chicago might
be desired, he would guarantee her appearance upon proper
notification to his office in Rew York City, and that a
subpoena for her would be unnecessary.

_ reiterated that —did not

desire any further contact with the FBI unless such contact
was cleared through his office.

On 10/8/65 ., Chicago, Illinois fie# CG 74-217

8As
by and Date dictated 10/11/65

This document contains neither recommendations nor.conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI and is-looned to your ogency
tand its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.-
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DECODE DQ( OPY
DAIRGRAM O CABLEGRAM 0O RADIO xxxTELETYPE

1:22 PM CDST DEFERRED 10-15-65 ]
TO DIRECTOR
FROM CHICAGO 152349

MURRAY L.~ HUMPHREYS, AKA. AR. DAILY SUMMARY.
CHICAGO SOW CES ADVISE CHICAGO HOODLUM LESLIE KRUSE HAS

THAT MAURICE NORMAN,
OF KRUSE, RALPH PIERCE AND HUMPHREYS WHO HAS VIS ITED HOT
SPRINGS SEVERAL TIMES WITH ALL THREE ABOVE HOODLUMS, IS
CURRENTLY IN HOT SPRINGS, :HAVING LEFT ‘OCTOBER 1l LAST FOR
TWO WEEKS. SOURCE ADVISED PIERCE EXPECTS TO JOIN KRUSE IN
- HOT SPRINGS SHORTLY AND THAT ELSIE KRUSE, KRUSE'S WIFE,

IS ALSO THERE NOW WITH KRUSE. SINCE LITTLE ROCK PREVIOUSLY
“ADVISED HUMPHREYS HAS RESERVATIONS IN HOT "SPRINGS, IT

W 'S CURRENTLY IN HOT SPRINGS.
LITTLE ROCK REQUESTED ATTEMPT TO VERIFY PRESENCE ALL

ABOVE EXCEPT NORMAN. Ii

AIRMAIL COPY LITTLE ROCK.

7 2975 —

GO (BGY:

v BEEN IN HOT SPRINGS SINCE OCTOBER 7 LAST. INFO DEVELOPED TODAY
LOSE ASSOCIATE

APPEARS ENTIRE HUMPHREYS GROUP, WiTH P0sSIBLE EXCEPTIoN g /

Tolson
Belmont e _____
Mohr
DeLoach
Casper
Coallohan e
Conrad

F l! f/Es
?;SM' jw."
Ilivan :t’

Tavel
Trotter

Tele. Room
Holmes

_‘“' 7 |

- RECEIVED: .12:35 AM 10-16:_65-, L
E 0CT 18 1965

~—

If the zntelllgence contained in the above mesgsage is to be disseminated outside the Bureau,
paraphrased in order ta protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.

m s s ain weam v m o e e ey s e o oien oy o e 4 i o

it is suggested that it be suitably
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Date: 10/20/65 : .
Transmit the following in : )
(Type in plain text or code) }
AIRTEL ATRMAIL I
(Priority or Method of Mailing) 1
———————————————————————————————————————— -v-——-—'-—.-—-—l———-————

/’I‘O:
SAC, LIET00 Lok

FROM
A fﬁ(} o

MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, akKi.
AR

- Y Re Little Tfcck
| = Chicago teletype 1C/.2,55.

HUMPHREYS checke
North State, Chicage,
until 10/20/65,

EUNPHREYS t
has two king size bed

1nd1v1dua;sa EHe & t-king
in hotel lobby freqguenti Yo

pPossibly residing ir »con

_Majestic result of
[ 6= Bureau
4 - Chicago (2-9%..34 h:~(2”q
2 - New York (92-215i:
1 ' Miami (Info) -

zirtel to Chicago 9/24/65 and

ki

room and no cne. a=zrivasd with

| FUIIPC I

with subject that is not registered.

DIR...,U"‘ CK, FEI ("“: =3088)
.;92“.-.49) (P)

(l-') ")(CB )

advised 10/19/65 subje
lu/;0/65 as L. HUMPHREYS, 200
i He indicated would ﬁe here

only individual OCCUPYi
m to knowledge-of source.

Scurce hzs rot chserved subject in. presence. of other
Threrm

.1 Baths and has been observed

cetermine if any other individual

Delay in verifyinc presence of HUMPHREYS at Hotel
sCirce not ;eﬁng avallable.

Foem 793 and although ro /4’/&““

.-s,_

\86-91}! 9"2

208%. /5‘//

| S Little Rock (2-92-i43) {1-92-305) (1-92-234)
1, h —
4
'Q “ 16 OCT 22 1965
& Wiy —_—
Approver" N‘T 0010‘:\:; Sent _ M  Per -

Specxal Aqent in Charge

D i Uy
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LR 92-149

(H(?)(c\: 0

RALFE PIERCE, Chicago, has not registered at
Hotel Majestic where he resides in Hot Springs and no indication
in Hot Springs.

2dvised LESLIE KRUSE arrived at Arlington

Hotel, Hot Springs, iC/7/65 with his wife. —
multed KRUSE spends most ©

eac ay playing go ar . Thermal Baths. He has not
observed KRUSE and HUMPEREYS together. KRUSE has not |

indicated length of stay at hotel, but normally resides:
here approximately thrae weeks each visit.

o 1nfcrmation developed of other well-known
€1ng in Hot Springs.

Investigation continuing in Hot Springs and Bureau

and interested offices wil be advised of any pertinent
developments.

- c ameemmmem v

- o dmtnes o - —— =y owr
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" DECODED COPY
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Belmont
Mohr
DeLoach
Casper

Calla ﬁn
Conro]'

Felt

Gale

RoseA™ ‘
Sulkvan

X
1 -
N

’D

e

Tolson e —

Tavel
Trotter

D AIRGRAM O

Gandy

11215 AY-CSDT DEFERRED 10-21-65R
TO DIRECTOR AND LITTLE ROCK
FROM CHICAGO 211529

(@(ﬂf

MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA. AR, DAILY sumuary, (DO .55;
d

()
W - c ocTeRMINED

NOWN HANGOUTS ENTIRE

SPOT PHYSICAL SURVEILLANGCES AND
HUMPHREYS NOT SEEN AT BESIDENCE ‘OR K
WEEK. THIS -APPEARS TO INDICATE HUMPHREYS IN HOT SPRINGS,

AUSA DAVID™ SCHIPPERS ADVISED CHICAGO FGJ PROCEEDINGS
INTO HUMPHREYS PERJURY MATTER AND SAM BATTAGLIA MATTER .

Tele. Room —_
Holmes

SCHEDULED TO START WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 27 NEXT.
DESIRES BUAGENTS SERVE SUBPOENAS TO PERTINENT Wi

SCHIPPERS
TNESSES

SINCE LOCATING KEY WITNESS WHEN NEED

ED ESSENTIAL TO SUCCESSFUL

OUTCOME OF HEARINGS AS

IN_ GIANCANA PROCEEDINGS.

SUBPOENAS

;WlLngE SERVED BY BUAGE

NTS, UACB. , o
IF HUMPHREYS ARRIVED HOT SPRINGS AS

*.. eaLITIYE ROCK ADVISE
- SCHEDULE:
RECEIVED!. 12:2), P |
B8
e &
mo (] | |
cor an - oG AT/
fel- S9 6?;2_,-g53c9 e - Vgxff
//4 . B "‘t' - - T T T T e s e s e e v o e ——— T Al T T ]
‘—4/ . -%\,3 — ps 0CT 221965
L - Ce——— ——
\
T .

i O B
If the intellige;ice contained in the above mess !
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.

age is to be disseminated outside the Bureau,

it is suggested that it be suitably
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f L, & DEARTVENT OF JUsTic
;/ Laiin .-.;,_./-.,.;,‘:\S ugbli\.i‘(
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TELETYpE ¥
i
FBI CHICAGO i
jo
- - ldc lLJ
1118 A CDST URGENT 10-22-65 (i . i h,..f‘
TQ/DIRECTOR (92-3088) AND OKLAHOMA CITY s Gandy
FROM CHICAGO (92-348) 2p ——
QOIS

o

MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS , AKA. AR. DAILY SuMMARY.,

CONFERENCE HELD WITH AUSA DAVID SCHIPPERS OCTOBER TWENTY

TVO LAST RE HUMPHREYS ° PERJURY MATTER TO BE PRESENTED TO FGJ

HERE OCTOBER TWENTY SEVEN NEXT. SCHIPPERS REQUESTED PRESENCE

IN CHICAGO OCTOBER TWENTY SIX NEXT OF OKLAHOMA CITY AGENT
MOST FAMILIAR WITH DETAILS OF HUMPHREYS * APPREHENSION JUNE
ALSO REQUESTED ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION

TWENTY SIX LAST.

TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW FELLQV PRISONER HUNPHREYS IN OKLAHOMA
CITY JAIL WHO MIGHT RECALL WHETHER HUMPHREYS MADE ANY COMMENTS
INDICATING HE DID NOT KNOW HE WAS WANTED AT TIME OF APPREHENSION .

ALSO INTERVIEW OF JAILERS AND /0R USMS FOR SANME PURPOSE. PURPOSE
IS TO REFUTE HUMPHREYS ° TESTIMONY HE BECAME AWARE HE WAS WANTED
PRIOR TO APPREHENSION EITHER THRU NEWS MEDIA OR TELEPHONE CALL TO
BROTHER . AGENT WHO COMES TO CHICAGO SHOULD ALSO BE PREPARED T0

END PAGE ONE
\\('0
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PAGE TWO

(PAHE

ADVISE WHETHER HUMPHREYS MADE ANY SUCH STATEMENT AT TIME OF ARREST.

ALSO OBTAIN PHOTO OF HUMPHREYS AFTER ARREST FOR PURPOSES OF DESCRIBING
WEARING APPAREL.

USA 'S OFFICE FEELS CRUCIAL TESTIMONY VILL COME FROM SAS CHICAGO
WHO ATTEMPTED SERVICE SUBPOENA HUMPHREYS APARTMENT AND CAN TESTIFY
AS TO HUMPHREYS PRESENCE THERE THAT TIME. ALSO FEEL THAT ONE COUNT
OF INDICTMENT WILL CHARGE HUMPHREYS WITH CONTEMPT OF COURT IN ADDITION
T0 PERJURY «

suspoenas BEING 1ssuEp For D D
W, 21D, AND CONDUCTOR AND TWO PORTERS ON "TEXAS CHIEF ™
RIDEN BY HUMPHREYS JUNE TWENTY FOUR LAST. SUBPOENAS CALL FOR
APPEARANCE OCTOBER TWENTY SEVEN NEXT.

END
w .
FBI WASH DC
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FBI OKLACITY
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) ..
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FBI

lO }1 :

{ Date: 10/22/65 !

|

Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT !

{Type in plaintext or code) j

Via TELETYPE URGENT J

' . (Priority) ﬁ, _
________________________________________________ )

TO: DIRECTOR (92-3088) (MAIL) AND KANSAS CITY

FROM: OXKLAHOMA CITY (74-132)

-3

MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS AKA. AR. - PERJURY,

RE CHICAGO TELETYPE TO OKLAHOMA CITY, OCT. TWENTYTWO,
SIXTYFIVE.

PERJURY MATTER CONCERNING SUBJECT TO BE PRESENTED FGJ,
CiICAGO, OCT. TWENTYSEVEN NEXT. SUBJECT BELIEVED TO HAVE
PERJURED HIMSELF ON PREVIOUS APPEARANCE BEFORE FGJ, CHICAGO,
WHEN HE TESTIFIED HE DID NOT KNOW HE WAS WANTED TO APPEAR
BEFORE FGJ WHEN HE LEFf CHICAGO, JUNE TWENTYFOUR LAST AND
TRAVELED TO NORMAN, OKLA., WHERE HE WAS ARRESTED JUNE
TWENTYSIX, LAST. CHICAGO REQUESTS INTERVIEW OF CELL MATE
OF HUMPHREYS, OKLA. COUNTY JAIL, FOR ANY COMMENTS HUMPHREYS
MAY HAVE MADE CONCERNiNG HIS KNOWLEDGE HE WAS WANTED BY FGJ

(1 - 91-29443%
__F (1 - 92-179) —
Approved: /%7 Sent M  Per

SRS

OR TiAT HE WAS ATTEMPTING TO AVOID SUBPOENA™OR WHETHER HE ~——7

e . _ . ) iy
/ﬂ ~COMMENTED CONCERNING REASON FOR HIS INCARCERATION, HUMPHRE¥S
P Ay
9 /A Bureau (AM) REC-78 ~ s T g o /%
[ \r - Chicago (92-348) (AM) . v
3 - Oklahoma City (1 - 74-132) _, \‘\‘3 1 0CT 25 196

A neer o W sial Agent in Charge
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-54)

-

FBI

Date:

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via

(Priority)

0C 74-132

PAGE THO PHE
ceLt wate was D U

CONVICTED AUG. SIX LAST AND SENTENCED TO TWO CONSECUTIVE
FIFTEEN YEAR SENTENCED FOR BANK ROBBERY.

KANSAS CITY AT LEAVENWORTH, IMMEDIATELY INTERVIEW
U = \\Y OF ABOVE COMMENTS BY HUMPHREYS AND
SUTEL CHICAGO.

CHICAGO AND BUREAU ADVISED BY AIRMAIL.

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

S e e e e ey e me S e e e s gt v s v = e
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i > Ig AMr. Tnlson.
FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) ) {§ Mr. Belmont
TR AL Ii Mr. Mohr. '
V’J . A - i =Ir. DeLoach. .
] 'l” |g Mr. Cazperee——°
,,}§1‘§ {. i, Callahan,
i C FBI , :
‘: i Gaolol
Date:  10/22/65 VTR
' i s, soifl
Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT |
(Type in plaintext or code) :
Via ____TELETYPE URGENT |
. (Priority)
TO DIRECTOR (92-3088)(MAIL) AND CHICAGO (74-217) »
FROM KANSAS CITY (92-150) Q
_ o
! |~ MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA. AR - PERJURY.

QOG
RE OKLAHOMA CITY TEL TO DIRECTOR AND KANSAS CITY THIS DATE.
— INMATE, USP LEAVENWORTH, FBI NO. - 7
Y s:RVING THIRTY YEARS FOR BR, SENTENCED

USDC, OKLAHOMA CITY, AUGUST SIX SIXTYFIVE, INTERVIEWED USP-L TODAY.-
S 0VISED WHILE IN COUNTY JAIL, OKLAHOMA CITY, ABOUT AUGUST
LAST, HUMPHREYS HELD THERE OVER ONE WEEKEND FOLLOWING ARREST.
@D sTATED THAT IF HUMPHREYS DISCUSSED HIS ARREST, SUBPOENA,
OR ATTEMPTS TO AVOID SUBPOENA WHILE IN HIS PRESENCE, HE K
WOULD NOT DIVULGE SUCH CONVERSATION TO ANYONE. REFUSED TO DISCUS$

MATTER FURTHER.

RUC. p g
- e YA
o ReC-T4 T . O 54
. AT T QA .
A9 N
¢yl .. 0CT 251365 )

N
Tt QJ/N / m
Approved;’ T ISR A Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge

4)
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TMEs) U susTICE R

FBI CHICAGO TELETYPE

245 P CDST DEFERRED 10/26/65 (IR R

'u\mm:cron (92-3088) AND LITTLE ROCK ( _

FROM CHICAGO (92-348) P 1 S
% e (B(‘?)(CB i

MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA. AR. DAILY SUMMARY. e

\f‘

St .

LJ ;,/‘
HUMPHREYS * ASSOCIATE,

SCHIPPERS AND SAM BETAR OCTOBER TWENTY SIX INSTANT AND REQU
DELAY OF APPEARANCE BEFORE FGJ SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER TWENTY SEVEN
NEXT DUE TO INABILITY TO OBTAIN COUNSEL. DELAY ASKED FOR HIMSELF
For wHon {iffIS PERSONAL MANAGER, |
AUSA SCHIPPERS DENIED!REQUEST AND OFFERED TO RECOMMEND ATTORNEY / :

AND ENTERTAINER

IF UNABLE TO FIND ONE. )
FINAL CONFERENCE BEING HELD TODAY BETWEEN BUAGENTS AND USA;§;\\\
OFFICE. IT IS ANTICIPATED THAT ABOUT TWELVE VITNESSES WILL BE
CALLED BEFORE FGJ4IN HUMPHREYS * PERJURY MATTER.,
LITTLE ROCK REQUESTED TO ADVISE CHICAGO OF HUMPHREYS®
DEPARTURE FROM HOT SPRINGS.

oL feeg - . o g b
FBI WASH,DC i AU -
Y 16 0CT 27 1365
LR - - '1&,’%‘ )
FB] LITILE R ' T )

U &f.ll 0V1 136

Wi
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(Rev. 12-14-64)

D AIRGRAM O CABLEGRAM O RADIO =z TELETYPE

_—— —e—— e —— e e —— —— - — —— — — —— - - —— —— ———— e w— e e ———

AT

Cl

Wi

319 PM CSDT DEFERRED 10=25-65 -
FROM CHICAGO

' s
MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA,. AR,

BEFORE FGJ OCTOBER 27 NE XT,
DETERMINE WHETHER HUMPHREYS WOULD MEET WITH HIM THAT DATE %

LATER IN DAY AND (JJBFSERVED OUTSIDE HUMPHREYS' APARTMENT
WHEN SHE ARRIVED TO CLEAN APARTMENT,

TO APPEAR BEFORE FGJ THIS WEEK TO TESTIFY THAT HUMPHREYS
TOLD HIM HE WAS AWARE OF SURVEILLANCE AT TIME HE WENT TO
- PURCHASE RAILROAD TICKET IN NORMAN WHEN HE WAS ARRESTED,
THIS TESTIMONY WOULD NEGATE HUMPHREYS' CLAIM HE WAS ACTING A

IN GOOD FAITH WHEN HE
SCHIPPERS MAY ALSO SUBPOENA HUMPHREYS CELLMATE, OKLAHOMA

@ ~\o OETERMINE WHEN CONVENIENT FOR{JJTO APPEAR BEFORE
FGJ, CHICAGO, THIS WEEK, -

CAN BE EXPECTED SHORTLY THEREAFTER,

Tolson
Belmont
Mohr

DeLoach

P,

DECODED COPY

Trotter
Tele. Room
Holmes

P

/

PAK
DIRECTOR AND OKLAHOMA C1TY
25205}

I

PO

SUBPOENAS SERVED BY BUAGENTS OCTOBER 25 INSTANT ON

o -0 FOR APPEARANCE

SERVED WHILE WAITING Tq'

DAILY SUMMARY.

paTo's PLACE. I scrveo white 1~ PresEnCE oF (N

AUSA DAVID SCHIPPERS ADVISED HE WILL SUBPOENA
IDENT OFFICER, OKLAHOMA CITY JAIL,

INTENDED TO RETURN CHICAGO. AUSA

TY JAIL, NOW CONFINED LEAVENWORTH., OKLAHOMA CITY CONTACT

AT__1S ANTICIPATED TESTIMONY RE HUMPHREYS PERJURY MATTER
LL BE COMPLETED OCTOBER 29 NEXT AND SUPPRESSED INDICTMENT

w9 955087/

RECEIVED: 6:49 PvNI

l\')

10 OCT 26 1965

(110

v iv

65

L

If the intelligence contained in the above measage is to be disseminated outside the Bur.
au, it is sy ted that it be suitabl
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems. € 8 suggeste 4




" 4-3 (Fe¥. 12-14-64)
- _.. . b4 N . - ...A;.

DECODEDACOPY
CAIRGRAM 0 CABLEGRAM —RADIO  xxTELETYPE

AM CDST DEFERRED 10-28-65 (fjjJj

J 12:
it T DIRECTOR AND OKLAHOMA CITY

FROM CHICAGO

0

MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA. AR. DAILY SUMMARY.

280139

TESTIMONY RE HUMPHREYS PERJURY MATTER PRESENTED FGJ
CHICAGO OCTOBER 27 INSTANT.
INVESTIGATION AND OBSERVATIONS DURING TIME WHEN HUMPHREYS
SOUGHT FOR SERVICE OF SUBPOENA JUNE 2l LAST.
OBSERVED ENTERING HIS APARTMENT THAT DATE.
BROTHER OPENEDZDOOR TO APARTMENT AND ADVISE HUMPHREYS NOT
OVER CHAIR.

HUMPHREYS' MAID TESTIFIED SHE LEFT APARTMENT

DRAPED OVER CHAIR AT THAT TIME. SHE ALSO TESTIFIED BLUE

'PRIOR TO HUMPHREYS RETURN TO.CHICAGO AFTER_APPREHENS.J.ON

*Callchan.

QIQON

CHICAGO AGENTS TESTIFIED CONCERN ING

NOTED HUMPHREYS
WHEN HUMPHREYS!

‘THERE, SAS OBSERVED ROYAL BLUE BLAZER WITH GOLD BUTTONS DRAPED v
UNOCCUPIED JUST PRIOR TO ARRIVAL HUMPHREYS AND NO BLUE BLAZER

BLAZER NOT THERE WHEN SHE ARRIVED TO CLEAN THE FOLLOWING MONDAY

Tolson
Belmont
Mohr
DeLoach
Casper

NT

Conrad
Felt _:g
Gole
Rosen
Sullivg
Tavel
Trotter

Tele. Room
Holmes

l

—— ——

5

e

HUMPHREYS BOARDED TRAIN 5:&5 PM_JUNE 2, WEARJNG BLUE BI A7FR.

-NORMAN,—OKLAHOMA--RAJLROAD~PORTER~TEST1FIED»MAN-RESEMBLJNG~_~—~_~——~

L%L(—\\c

> ries ).‘r‘.c

EXH? 12 NOV 3 1965

NN R S S u_;,

-E;ngc.,ﬁg:_z_ o8Y /2

/¢

If the intelligence contained in the above megsage is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably

paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.
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4-3 (Rew. 12-14-64)

DECODED COPY
o AIRGRAM O CABLEGRAM — RADIO xxTELETYPE

PAGE 2, FROM CHICAGO 280139 (\9("3@-\
OKLAHOMA CITY SA TESTIFIED HUMPHREYS WEARING BLUE BLAZER Wl

TESTIMONY MAID UNEXPECTED ASSIST TO PROSECUTION.

FIRST, FOURTH, FIFTH AND NINTH AMENDMENT TO ALL QUESTIONS

TO RECALL.

INDICTMENT WILL THEN BE RETURNED.

RECEIVED: 1:35 AV

GOLD BUTTONS WHEN APPREHENDED IN OKLAHOMA JUNE 26 LAST. ABOVE

S .o W 50 CALLED BEFORE FGJ. BOTH HAD

IN THEIR POSSESSION A CARD FROM WHICH THEY READ AND INVOKED
EXCEPT NAME AND ADDRESS AND WXERE HELD UNDER SUBPOENA SUBJECT

OKLAHOMA CITY CONTACT IDENTIF ICATION OFFICER, OKLAHOMA
COUNTY JAIL, TO CLARIFY HIS TESTIMONY THAT HUMPHREYS COMMENTED

" TO HIM HE WAS AWARE HE WAS WANTED BEFORE FGJ CHICAGO AND KNEW
HE WAS UNDER FBI PHYSICAL SURVEILLANCE. - OFFICER MAY-THEN. BE
SUBPOENAED CHICAGO LATER THIS WEEK OR EARLY NEXT WEEK. EXPECTED

Tolson
Belmont o
Mohr
DeLoach
- Casper
Callafian
Conrad

Felt
Gale
Rosen
Sullivan
Tavel
Trotter
Tele. Room
Holmes e~

TH

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that
paraphrased in order ta protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.
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*4-3 (Rev. 12-14-64)

- w . -

DECOD E D-COPY Ve
JAIRGRAM  CABLEGRAM T RADIO xTELETYPE i

Gandy

TO DIRECTOR ~ .
FROM CHVYCAGO 0,0026 N4
¢v /0” -
f : /7/‘ PMT- KACKETEER InG. :
;, MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA. #= DAILY SUMMARY. . .-

CONF ERENCE HELD NOVENMBER % INSTANT WITH A-U‘S'A’S SCHlPPER°
AND BETAR, CH |CAGO. IT WAS DEC|DED THAT ON AT LEAST THREE
Fedeval @vend Juvy
OCCAS IONS DURING HIS AUGUST TEST IMONY BEFORE +6d, HUMPHREYS

COVMMITTED PROSECUTABLE PERJURY. AUSAS FEEL CASE WILL BE

DECI DED ALMOST ENTIRELY ON TESTIMONY OF CHICAGO AGENTS.

Rerlvoad

- = AUSAS DESIRE SANTA FE RR CONDUCTOR AND PORTER BEFORE FGJ
Aé -WELL AS -AMERICAN AIRLINE CLERK. HAVE DECIDED NOT TQ, USE
"&

IDENTIFICATION OFFICER, OKLAHOMA COUNTY JAIL. FEEL Té’\T s.’,
sc

8

&
POSSIBLY USA HANRAHAN WILL APPROVE INDICTMENT WITHOUY: REFQ’(RAL Py

&
TO DEPARTMENT AND IF SO, INDICTMENT WILL TAKE PLACENITHIN §:

i;

NEXT TWO WEEKS. HOWEVER, IF REFERRED TO DEPARTMEN WI$-L TAli‘E

7

If

AT LEAST MONTH.

\ AUSAS 'REQUESTED DA ILY SPOT PHYSICAL SURVEILLANCES/HUMPHREYS

-

el ;"7.-":

o o e h” 2t ﬁﬂ}"ﬁ — AT

o G- Fe78—I120

* q l; ‘x . ' .3 B ‘ D el
ﬁ g & I ma a Nov. 5 B

5 L mmerien -
51NOVY 1?55 HECEIAZZ-OVrE —_—

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.
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Tolson e
Belmont ————
.- o - Mohr —————

: - P DeLoach
Casper
Callohan ——
Conrod e
Felt

DECODED COPY g

Sullivad ———
Tavel
Trotter

— AIRGRAM 0 CABLEGRAM O RADIO xxTELETYPE [ f=—

p L. s,
“4-3 (Rev. 12-14-64)

N

| — . -

PAGE TWO FROM CHICAGO 0L0026

IN ATTEMPT TO DETERMINE WHOM HE IS MEETING WITH TO DEVELOP HIS
CASE. NOTED HUMPHREYS OBVIOUSLY WiLL ATEMPT TO OBTAIN WITNESSES
TO ESTABLISH ALIBI HE WAS ELSEWHERE THAN IN HIS APARTMENT WHEN
AGENTS ATTEMPTED SERVICE SUBPOENA JUNE 2y LAST.

AUSAS REQUEST BUREAU MAY DESIRE, DURING LIAISON CONTACT
WITH DEPARTMENT, TO ENCOURAGE AND FACILITATE APPROVAL OF

INDICTMENT. | | CIRG)

qumerreys oBsErRVED Novenser 2 LAST veeTing wiTH (D

S 0 FORTH PERSON AT PLATO'S PLACE IN AM

"ALTHOUGH. FOURTH PERSON PHYSICALLY SURVEILLED LEAVING MEETING
NOT YET IDENTIFIED. HUMPHREYS THEN VISITED OFFICE BUILDING

ciicaco ATTORNEY (B v-o 's BELIEVED HANDLING

HUMPHREYS INCOME TAX CASE SCHEDULED NEAR FUTURE TAX COURT

HERE. TODAY HUMPHREYS OBSERVED PLATO'S PLACE AGAIN2BUT NOT
Fiawn OFFICE,

IN COMPANY ANYONE. OKLAHOMA CITY FO BEING ADVISED SEPARATELY.

\ receiven: 7:21 Av (N

.-

bidy

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.
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4-3 (Rev. 12414:64) "

Trotter

O AIRGRAM © CABLEGRAMéﬁD RADIO le(TEI.ETYPE Tele. Roon —

Holmes

7 BO/PM"CST DEFERRED 11-1- 65- N

ol 3o DIRECTOR
7T FROM CHICAGO - 012117 |
v ' O &lsa Foovmi o P ;;_;_.:.:3-"“ 3 . 4
MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA. AR. DAILY. SUWMARY , L
psssszand  Uziied Jiiss Tiwmey . . (}_)(7)(q -

AUSAS DAVID P. SCHIPPERS AND SAM BETAR ADVISE PROBLEM °
THEY WERE NOT HERETOFORE AWARE OF -HAS NOW COME TO THEIR
ATTENTION RE INDICTMENT HUMPHREYS. - THEY POINT OUT WHEN' /’7>4?’7
HUMPHREYS APPEARED BEFORE FGJ HERE IN AUGUST, HE WAS ASKED
WHETHER HE WAS IN HIS APARTMENT WHEN BUAGENTS ARRIVED WITH
SUBPOENA AND-WHETHER HE WAS- AWARE OF EXISTENCE OF SUBPOENA.
HUMPHREYS ANSWERED HE WAS UNAWARE OF EXISTENCE OF SUBPOENA
BUT DID NOT DIRECTLY ANSWER FIRST PART OF -QUESTION. LATER
HE TESTIFIED HE DID NOT RETURN TO HIS APARTMENT AFTER
CONTACT WITH AMERICAN AIRLINES. - THIS WOULD BE INDICATION
OF PERJURY ‘SINCE AIRLINES CLERK ADVISED HUMPHREYS THERE
BETWEEN 1 AND. 2 PM WHEREAS BUAGENT OBSERVED HUMPHREYS ENTER
APARTMENT AT 2:20 PM, SCHIPPERS AND BETAR FEEL DRAFTING-
OF INDICTMENT WILL NECESSITATE SKILL-AND CARE AND VIOLATION *
IS NOT AS CLEAR -CUT AS PREVIOUSLY BELIEVED, - - x ax ;/
IN ADDITION, SCHIPPERS AND BETAR ADVISE THEY.WERE . {~
|| INSTRUCTED BY PHILIP WHITE, DEPARTMENTAL ATTORNEY, OCTOBER 28
LAST, TO SUBMIT THEIR FINAL: DRAET OF INDICTMENT- TO DEPARTMENT
| FOR APPROVAL BEFORE PRESENTATION YO FGd., TﬁEnIADVLsE SJNCE—

[Reilors 1!Amr~

|THEY ®MUST FIRST OBTAIN APPROVAL OF lNDICTVIENT‘FROM "USA: HANRAH'AN

EFORE SUBMISSION TO DEPARTMENT, 1T WILL BE SEVERAL WEEKS
\ ” EFORE‘ANY INDICTMENT WILL "‘BE RETURI}JED. L () q ; 3)‘ ,"}F ‘

ﬁg&ﬁ' 7
_l

_REGE IVED': 8:1;2 Pv D

Hea ; S p/

T o ‘,,

~ i
e B
- .‘ﬂ %W E"” — ;:_:h".'i.l Ui \-Llul\i

If the mtellzgence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems,
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SPECIAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION
11/2/65

Attached teletype reports that
concerning possible perjury case
against Chicago hoodlum Humphreys,
Assistant United States Attorneys,
Chicago, are Preparing indictment
which must first be approved by United
States Attorney, Chicago, and then
submitted to Department for approval
before preséntation-:to Grand Jury,
Assistant United States Attorneys
feel this will take several weeks to
accomplish, Chicago being instructed
to press United States Attorney's
office to expedite drafting of
indictment ang contact being made
with Department to obtain approval

S soon .as indictmijszrepared.

J

™

B

N

PICTOSURE

e ey o g



11-2-65

Airtel

Sejl

To: SAC, Chicago REC- 65

4
2

7

ci o S
From: Director, FBI / PR S !

MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, aka
AR

Re your teletype 11-1-65 advising that USA's Office,
Chicago, instructed by Departmental attorney to submit final
draft of indictment against Humphreys to Department for

apnroval before presentation to grand jury and indicating . . ‘s
_ .4t will be several weeks before an indictment will be
returned

You. should press this matter with the USA's Office
in order to expedite drafting of indictment and submission of
matter to grand jury.

Keep Bureau closely advised of all developments in
this matter.

NOTE: USA's Office, CG, has presented testimony to Federal grand
Jury concerning possible purjury violation by Humphreys in
connection with his unavailability to respond to Federal grand Jury
subpoena as required.

CG advises AUSA's, GG, have been instructed by Philip
White, Departmental attorney, to submit final draft of indictment
against Humphreys to Department for approval before presentation
to the Federal grand jury and that it w111 be several weeks before
an indictment will be returned. -

Departmental attorney Henry Petersen, Organized Crime and
Racketeering Section, contacted 11-2-65 and he advised that draft
of Humphreys indictment has not yet been received by Department and
son———that the matter is being followed by his Section.

Mohr
DeLoach

Casper CG instructed to press this matter with USA's Office in
Calabon —_—oprder to expedite draftlng of indlctment and presentation of matter

Conrad
Fen.——_—to grand jury.

Gale

e / ) MM N (5')(7360-)

Tavel
Trotter

Tele. Room-— Pg A rid:l-t;».: £
Holmes e q" } g -——
Gandy MA‘ Som "TELETYPE unit L)




) FED-uAL B"P“AU OF tuvsqr@gr1ou
Cva i ‘n\ bAiiL’N IS5 JTIZIE"V ’
MAY o fﬂ?rﬁ%l///
| < qsbo
T TELETYEE
‘\'{\'y 4 l;’
Tele. Room______
.. FBI WASH_DC__ | iy Eimea—
) Ddiss Gandy_ _____
\_—
FBI CHICAGO
81 PM CST DEFERRED 11-2-65 (]
0 DLR'E/ CTOR (92-3088) q/

FROﬂ° CHICAGO (92-348)

' {
VA

/('

{{,,

- Y 0vISED HUMPHREYS ossr:m{i)zo NOVEMBER

-ONE LAST MAKING PHONE CALL FROM PUBLIC PHONE CHICAGO TITLE AND

/4 ‘
MURRAY L(/ HUMPHREYS, AKA. AR. DAILY SUMMARY.

-\
\
—_—

TRUST CO. HUMPHREYS THEN WALKED FROM TITLE AND TRUST CO. TO SEVEN
SEVEN WEST WASHINGTON WHICH HE ENTERED. THIS IS BUILDING WHERE

aTToRNEY (N 1 »s orrices. LaTER HUMPHREYS anDiD

S C1E OUT TOGETHER AND WALKED TO PLATO'S PLACE, THEIR REGULAR
- ENY
BREAKFAST MEETING PLACE. SEVERAL MINUTES LATER QHUMPHREYS'

ASSOCIATE, Anu-usmzss,ginmvsn Bt g4B . NOTED.

"!m S-S

BOTH P N0 8P VERE SUBPOENAED AS WITNESSES AGA&ST HUMP'RR'EYP—'/—-
LAST VEEK BUT BOTH INVOKED FIFTH AMENDMENT. PURgiS f nEi“Pinﬁ 1865

APPARENTLY(&‘,}NCERNED QUESTIONS ASKED OF THEM BY AUSAS BEFORE‘FGJ.

51NOV'121g68




PAGE TWwO
CG 92-348

IDENTIFICATION OFFICER, OKLAHOMA COUNTY JAIL, ADVISED THAT
DURING CONVERSATION WITH HUMPHREYS ON JUNE TWENTY SEVEN LAST, HUM-
PHREYS REMARKED HE KNEW HE WAS WANTED BY FGJ IN CHICAGO AND THAT
JUST PRIOR TO APPREHENSION REALIZED HE WAS UNDER SURVEILLANCE BY
FBI. USA'S OFFICE FEELS THIS IS PERTINENT SINCE IT SHOWS HUMPHREYS

AVARE OF EXISTENCE SUBPOENA WHEN HE FLED CHICAGO. THIS WITNESS

P
EXPECTED TO BE SUBPOENAED SHORTLY. C} [ T
7, .
(Lt
END "
_fbx.a/r ,,,-ﬂ"',
wA. L] 0- ;,.-\: - n :— {':
FBI VWASH DC
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Tolson
Belmont

o - |
lh U | | Q@
" J’ Fell}Z!

b ¥ DECO DEDQ/COPY

D AIRGRAM 0 CABLEGRAM O RADIO «xx TELETYPE

\".

rotter
Tele. Roo
Hplmes

9:52 PM CDST DEFERRED 11-5-65 (i}
/
TO OIRECTOR

ROM CHICAGO 060029

&

MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA. AR. DAILY SUMMARY.

Y

AUSA DAVID SCHIPPERS, CHICAGO, ADVISED PRELIMINARY DRAFT

1
- (P&E
-1
OF INDICTMENT ON HUMPHREYS' PERJURY MATTER COMPLETED AND !
CONTEMPLATES PRESENTATION TO FGJ WITHIN NEXT TWO WEE@s

SCHIPPERS DESIRES TO SUBPDENA PULLMAN CONDUCTOR
— SANTA FE RAILROAD EMPLOYEE WHO WILL BE IN : CHIC’AGO
TUESDAY NEXT FOR APPEARANCE THAT DATE BEFORE FGJ. F;gRTHE‘R'
REQUESTED STATEMENT BE TAKEN NOVEMBER 12 NEXT FROMﬁ
-, PULLMAN PORTER, SANTA FE RAILROAD, UPON HIS ARRIVAL
THIS CITY. SCHIPPERS REQUESTS BUAGENTS TAKE STATEMENTS FROM

BOTH EMPLOYEES SINCE HE HAS LEARNED FROM SANTA FE PERSONNEL

)
wr

a.

i

1-LYIE.

“EIAL Y

Weer

CHIEF THAT BOTH SOMEWHAT HESITANT TO TESTIFY THIS MATTER.
AS BUREAU AWARE, BOTH INDIVIDUALS CAN VERIFY HUMPHREYS'

CITY ON DATE IN

PASSAGE ON SANTA“FE FROM CHICAGO TO OKLAHOMA

QUESTION.

i

12:10 AM (11-6-65)-

AVAkg
\ -L PSR IR
If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order ta protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.
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Tolson

4-3 iftev. 12-14-64) ‘ .'
“ ! Belmont

— “— - e T et s LR g . Mohr
N DeLoach

P 4 Casper
¥ .':5,3 Callahi
‘l:"" — ' . Conraf-
AR . ‘ Felt 4 5
Gole #&£-
DECODED" COPY Soned?
Sulljven
Tavel

Trotter

CAIRGRAM = CABLEGRAM DIRADIO  xx TELETYPE jiie—

— e - - - e e e e —— — —— e —— e - - G G = - - - —— —— — —— - — — — — — — — a= —— —— a——

ly:ly7 PM CST DEFERRED 11/8/65- ,\ Ny
L

TO DIRECTOR » i‘

FROM CHICAGO 082155

i N CYCY0)

MURRAY L."‘HUMPHREYS, AKA. AR. DAILY SUMMAF;B;‘@ C
/ LA ._’

AS BUREAU ADVISED NOVEMBER 5 LAST UNDER CAPTION SENATE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE,!

/’,ﬁh—EORMER_ IRS REGIONAL COUNSEL, IS FEEDING INFO TO LONG

'':.~~ COMMITTEE RE BUGGING PRACTICES IRS HERE. INFO FURNISHED BY

CHICAGO INFORMANT AND FROM PHYSICAL SURVEILLANCE HAS
DETERMINED HUMPHREYS VISITED BUILDING IN wHicH{IIHAS ©
OFF ICES SEVERAL TIMES IN PAST MONTH. ALTHOUGH CHICAGO HAS
SPECULATED THESE VISITS POSSIBLY CONCERNED HUMPHREYS! PRESEl\{fT)
TAX CASE, IT IS VERY POSSIBLE THESE VISITS ALSO CONCERNED B
@ \OWLEDGE OF IRS INVESTIGATIONS. FROM KNOWLEDGE OF
HUMPHREYS' TENDENCIES, IT IS OBVIOUS HUMPHREYS WOULD ENCOURAGE
PO FURNISH INFO IN HIS POSSESSION IN THIS REGARD TO

LONG COMMITTEE. ™~
' MM—M -ovi SED NOVEMBER 8 INSTANT HUMPHREYS MET WITH |

\
ﬂ'E"”i‘ . = ==
..». 3: }"?IH.'G //J",/ ‘-3 0? j 5 ,_./ ’_‘f:, .
. “-“f, y . REQ 20 o 1
3% b Rooy e
\{ ¥ o & NOV 9 1965
T - _‘.,;/.Q‘_":'_.?E',"-_:"‘:’._evrs A . — A

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.
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Tolson
. Belmont
- . n -~ Moht

‘. ) DeLoach

Casper

Callahon e

.- Conrad

Felt o

Gale

DECODED COPY
Sullivan
Tavel

Trotter

o AIRGRAM 3 CABLEGRAM O RADIO =z TELETYPE o re-

Holmes

e e e e e e e e e e e e e - o o — e o e = e —— e - - — e o ——— — o — — ————

PAGE TWO  FROM CHICAGO 082155

RGO
U QN /T PLATO'S PLACE. HUMPHREYS

THEN HAD LUNCH AT HOE KOW. RESTAURANT, LOCATION OF FORMER
MEET ING PLACE OF HUMPHREYS GROUP WHICH WAS DISCONTINUED AS
MEET ING PLACE“ABOUT SI1X MONTHS AGO WHEN HUMPH.REYS AWA'R“E IRS
HAD MICROPHONE SURVE ILLANCE COVERAGE THERE.

RECEIVED: 6:04 P (il

Feo =imen

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order ta protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.




4-3 (Rev. 12-14-64) Tolson

. . . Belmont
= Mohr
DeLoach
Casper
Callahan
Conrad
Felt

DECODED COPY
— AIRGRAM 01 CABLEGRAM =xxRADIO O TELETYPE

~_R-109
FERRED 11=9=-65 3:17-
TO NIRECTOR

FROM CHICAGO 0918L46 (B (2 S
: oo Kot o8, RetirorRerditnd u—ucvm{b
MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA. AR. DAILY SUMMARY,

.ﬂ j/
~ WHEN LEFT COMPANY OF HUMPHREYS NOVEMBER 8 -
LAST, PHYSICALLY SURVEILLED TO MEETING WITH—

WHO HAD JUST RETURNED FROM HOT SPRINGS WHERE HE VACATIONED

Tele. Room
Holmes

WIiTH HUMPHREYS AND LESLIE KRUSE,

PC SUBSEQUENTLY ADVISED

PURPOSE OF

THAT @PHIRE

ENTERTAIN IN

Recetved Y (N
BEFORE FGJ HERE LAST WEEK,

MEET wiTH HiM CONCERNED () REQUEST
S cLiENT AND PARAMOUR, TO - £

now ownNeD BY ] @l AOVISED

THAT HUMPHREYS AND RYAN EXTREMELY UPSET WITH PUBLICITY
ANDEEEP AT TIME OF THEIR APPEARANCE AN N

FOCAL POINT THEIR ANGER,

ACCORDING TOJ] 1S THAT ARTICLE WRITTEN BY SANDY SMITH,
"CHICAGO SUN-TIMES™ CRIME REPORTER, MADE IT APPEAR
- 1S MISTRESS OF HUMPHREYS AND MENTIONED connecTion oF [l
AS COURIER FOR HUMPHREYS, FACT NEVER PREVIOUSLY DISCLOSED.
@ £0VISED HUMPHREYS IN EXCELLENT PHYSICAL HEALTH AND &
PLAYED GOLF IN HOT SPRINGS FOR FIRST TIME 20 YEARS.

jﬁ 308//

— - - — e e e el .- — gd_NOV 10 1055_

RECEIVED: 3:L0 PM-

-,\.

Gale a LAl
Rosen

Sulliv

Tav.

Trottér

AN LIRS

y wital Yy .
R HiN 20328

(’\‘\\0 L ~ : ur_:‘t:gu_;.r,,evrs

Q r .
‘17
ﬁ rhgﬁigt on‘lamed in the above me ssage is to be disseminated outstde the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably

paraphrased in order ta protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.
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4-3 (Rev. 12-14-64) ’ e Tolson

) ,_“ - . . - . ‘} | Lo SZ}:OM
ot ——
allgh
ot B

DECODED COPY Goie JET
Sullivln e
;uvﬂel’
-1 AIRGRAM DCABLEGRAMﬂm RADIO o TELE xPE Tel e
Gandy
R-61, -
e
DEFERRED 11-10-6% 11:56 PM
0 DIRECTOR . //
ROM CHICAGO 101552 . q‘
) 4
MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA. AR, DAILY SUMMARY, & ) /
[

\

-~ WOMAN AND YOUNG BOY,

U—Xﬂ(c)
U </\sAs CITY, MISSOURI, GAVE SIGNED

STATEMENT TO CHICAGO AGENTS NOVEMBER 9 LAST AND SUBSEQUENTLY
THAT DATE TESTIFIED BEFORE FGJ, CHICAGO, THAT HE WAS
CONDUCTOR ON TEXAS CHIEF JUNE 2l LAST. HE IDENTIFIED

PHOTOS OF HUMPHREYS AS STRONGLY RESEMBLING PASSENGER IN
BEDROGM L, CAR 15l THAT TRAIN., STATED HUMPHREYS WORE BRIGHT

BLUE BLAZER AND WAS WET IN NORWAN, OKLAHOMA BY ELDERLY

NOTED THIS TESTIMONY NEEDED TO PLACE HUMPHREYS ON
TRAIN FROM CHICAGO TO OKLAHOMA AT PRECISE TIME HIS BROTHER |.
INFORMED AGENTS HUMPHREYS WOULD RETURN TO HIS APARTMENT TO
KEEP APPOINTMENT WITH BROTHER, THIS, THEREFORE, IS ADDITIONAL
EVIDENCE DECEPTION OF HUMPHREYS IN FLEEING CHICAGO TO
EVADE APPEARANCE FGJ HERE,

AUSAS DAVID SCHIPPERS AND SAM BETAR, CHICAGO, NOW
DRAFTING FINAL INDICTMENT FOR PRESENTATION FGJ. AUSAS WILL
AE{EMPTTTO ENCOURAGE USA HANRAHAN TO ALLOW PRESENTATION
WIEHOUT-REFERRAL TO DEPARTMENT. CHICAGO OFFICE MAINTAINING

i
i
i

CONSTANT CONTACT USA'S OFFICE IN CONFORMITY BUATRTEL
~~NOVEMBER 2 "LAST CONCERNING EXPEDHI TING 4NDICTMENT,

<

o

T-AM INFO COPY KANSAS CITY. pon o ///{2 Y4 )5:/__

AT

RECEIVED' 12 20 PM - i A
*-Z g NOV 151965

e aren 3
. : " ;‘,” * o

KY ﬁ{ SRRERER I by

If the mtelltgence contamed in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order ta protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.
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Mev_. 12-14-64)

DECODED COPY

T AIRGRAM 1 CABLEGRAMY TIRADIO  xx TELETYPE

5T DEFERRED 11-15-65 {
RECTOR '

ROM CHICAGO 152236

a>

7 2
. HUMPHREYS, AKA., AR, DAILY SUMMARY,

§

MURRAY L

HUMPHREYS TOOK TO OKLAHOMA, GAVE SIGNED STATEMENT TO
CHICAGO AGENTS NOVEMBER 12 LAST AND THEN IMMEDIATELY
TAKEN BEFORE FGJ HERE WHERE HE READ STATEMENT IN WHICH
HE DEFINITELY
COULD NOT RECALL BLUE BLAZER.
TWO DESCRIBED BLUE BLAZER BUT COULD NOT DEFINITELY SAY
PASSENGER WAS HUMPHREYS BUT STATE PASSENGER RESEMBLES

- Mohr

/‘\ -,
PULLMAN CONDUCTOR ON TRAINS =

e |

IDENTIFIED HUMPHREYS AS BEING ON TRAIN BUT
OF RR EMPLOYEES WHO TESTIFIED

Tolson
Belmont

Deloach
Casper
Callah’n
Conru*.
Felt
Gale
Rosen
Sullivhn
Tavel
Trotter
Tele. Root ———
Holmes
Gandy

[Aaid

I

HUMPHREYS, THIRD EMPLOYEE, DEFINITELY IDENTIFIES
HUMPHREYS, BUT CANNOT RECALL BLUE BLAZER., B
TEsTivony OF NN cOVPLETES E¥IDENCE TO BE INTRODUCED
 BEFORE FGJ. AUSAS DAVID P. SCHIPPERS AND BETAR BELIEVE
EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT SUCCESSFUL PROSECUTION AND
WILL PRESENT DRAFT OF INDICTMENT TO FGJ PROBABLY WITHIN

/‘.;M( E

NEXT TWO WEEKS,

e, :
- - . - P e

RECEIVED: 10:25 Pv ([
- T« [y . -
. R, _For)
————— . .,__j‘_‘f‘f.‘.(\é‘:__&” e ) S
B¥%e e ROV LD 00D

P g - a e

&

N

~
15 e e
Lhdie
el

? ; —IED:-——
If the i élﬁg/enée‘contdined' in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably

paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.

e v o e e - e = # P e e v e v, ¢ o e




"4 3 [Rev. 12-14-64)

T

DECODED COPY 1/

Trotter

T AIRGRAM 3 CABLEGRAM O RADIO sxTELETYPE iiii=

GonBy

£30 PM CST DEFERRED 11-17- 65-
0 DIRECTOR

FROM CHICAGO 172115 p
51;//-

g also Known &1 ‘Kaureckeiecing
MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA., AR. DAILY SUMMARY. s
i (&)Cﬁﬂ?ﬁ) AN
5!{6” FINAt LDRAF taigNglngENESOF HUMPHREYS FOR PERJURY "HAS #12527
SO BEEN COMPLETED BY AUSAS DAVID P. SCHIPPERS AND SAM BETAR. "zi:;;
-SPECIFICALLY CHARGES HUMPHREYS WITH THREE INSTANCES OF
PERJURY: (A)WHEN HUMPHREYS, TEPT F|§D HE DID NOT KNOW
UNTIL JUNE 25 HE WAS WANTED BY° d.€RICAGO (B) WHEN
HE TESTIFIED HE DID NOT ATTEMPT TO HIDE FROM THE FBI AND;
(C) WHEN HE TESTIFIED HE WAS NOT PRESENT IN HIS APARTMENT
AT ANY TIME AFTER HE PICKED UP HIS AIRLINE TICKET QN
JUNE 2Ll- Yuoited Stutes Altemey, . _'_ ;: )
DRAFT HAS NOT BEEN APPROVED BY USA HANRAHAN OR HIS F s
FIRST ASSISTANT, ROBERT COLLINS. o o3 -

} siates “gf’E -OF SCHIPPERS AND BETAR IS THAY THEY CAN CONVINCE A
USA HANRARAN TO APPROVE INDICTMENT HERE WITHOUT REFERRAL
TO DEPARTMENT TO PRECLUDE ANY POSSIBLE OBJECTION. THEY™
NOW DESIRE NO MENTION BE MADE BY BUREAU TO DEPARTMENT &F

POSSIBILITY OF EARLY INDICTMENT HERE AT THIS TIME,

RECEIVED:- 5:41 Pv (N R ‘

o

- it

—

boirer men L. o i TR eemem e
H - : B

If the intellxgence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.
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4 3 (Rev. 12-14-64)

Rogkn
Sfllivan
Tavel

DECODE
[:JAIRGRAM 3 CABLEGRAM xx RADIO  TELETYPE Iiie—

F\

R- 85 iy
EFERRED 11-19-65 3:02 PM
- TO\D1RECTOR
i FROM CHICAGO 191712 : C?:,

el
o ~~\

. MURRAY L.“HUMPHREYS, AKA. AR. DAILY SUMMARY., <}€K§)Gf> o
_\DVISED HUMPHREYS CONTINUES TO FREQUENT
PLATO's pLACE wiITH\S: o AssociATE (AN
THROUGH NOVEMBER 19 INSTANT. THIS INDICATES HUMPHREYS
CONTINUES TO FOLLOW ESTABLISHED PATTERN OF ACTIVITIES SO
THAT CONTEMPLATED.ARREST OF HUMPHREYS CAN BE EFFECTED ...
NOVEMBER 23 NEXT,

COPIES OF FINAL INDICTMENT OF HUMPHREYS FOR PERJURY
HAVE BEEN OBTAINED AND BEING SUBMITTED TO BUREAU THIS DATE
AMSD,

RECEIVED: L:01 rv D

e taapimrsosm

Ry

o "5‘{

——

. M&EtDWF@T:BTEm
‘\gal ‘Lﬁ%}zﬂf N L

t V) 4 51
\
I‘!éehce*cs?ltaiﬁqeg the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
v: order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems. -
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By Sandy Eﬂf@ _
sangster Murray umphreys-

‘ed a loaded giin and Tought
sday with FBI agents who
sted him in his apartment

wuwmnlics urcauv, vinivae nlau

! Republic, in 1964 on the con,

vening of a conference to
hich all countries would be
invited. :

To overcome objections |

1in the east tower of Ma. [[TOM Peking, the resolution

City.

contans no specific reference

fter a brief struggle, the '@ 3 UN role in setting up the

eral Bureau of Iavestiga-

v s . -out-attendance under UN aus- |
Jeerts disarmed Hum- pices as long as the UN door,

'ys_before he could.fire a

from his- .38-caliber re-
er. . - .
¢ was handcuffed and ar.
d on a charge of lying to
leral grand jury investigat-
be crime syndicate. L
a search of the apartment,
gents found $25,000 i 2
Federal prosecutors - or-
[ the agents to seize the
Yoo rmr o HE

‘mphreys, the crime syn-
*'s fixer, was charged with
¥ in an indictment voted
:ly Tuesday by a federal
jury. .
* indictment wag sup-;
d in US. District Court®
warrant was issued fori
‘est of Humphreys, |

1ed withathe\ Yarmby, |
ents wemita Huimphreys’

—_— TS

conference. Peking has ruled

remains closed to Red China.

the agents. broke through the
door. ’ i !
Humphreys confronted them
with the .38-caliber revolver in
his hand..

+ Two agents quickly wrested
the gun from Humphreys and
put manacles on him.

« - Humphreys was believed to
thave attempted to put up a
fight in an effort to forestall
«a search of his apartment.

The FBI acted on the pre-
sumption that his arrest in the |

apartment gave agents the legal

right to seareh-for evidence
connected with the perjury case.

By

4

was summoned to appear be- |
fore the grand jury, He was':

Tl T TP

¢ Report‘Recon_is There
|+ Humphreys reportedly has
“this recordsin a closet of the
“‘apartment, -
‘r The apartment is wired with
- burglar alarms that Humphreys
. ‘reportedly often touches off by
" ‘mistake, alarming other Ma-
{ rina City residents: :

l . The investigation that led to

“inquiry — was conducted by
‘Asst. U.S. Attorneys David-
Schippers and Sam J. Betar.

' Schippers ‘is the chief of an
organized cri me prosecution

wnit,

..~ Called Before Jury

' The indictment charge
*Humpbhreys with perjury in his
“testimony about his flight from
‘Chicago last ‘June to avoid a
‘grand jury appearance.

Humphreys fled from Chi. !
cago to Norman, Okla., ap- !

_parently in- fear that he might‘

suffer the' fate of the syndi- |
cate boss, 'Momo Salvatore :
(M_oe) Giancz_ina.-‘ - :

)

-~ Giancana ~was jailed 'J une!

L for defying the grand jury 1
ing granted immunity,’ 3
On Jine—Z23~ Humphreys?

K

sby refusing to testify after be-¢

Humphrey’s indictment — like
_i ‘the crime syndicate grand jury

R T
- P

r'/'. - .
OT T‘F"‘ORDED
184 NOV 29 1965

The Washington Post and
Times Herald
The Washington Daily News

The Evening Star
New York Herald Tribune

New York Journal-American ____
New York Daily News
New York Post
The New York Times

The Baltimore Sun —
The Worker

The NewLeader .____
The Wall Street Journal

The National Observer

People’s W’orld

“al

Date L

w——y e e o~

= .y

|l S O




Continued from Page 1 7.

IU 'j v reys u S on the perjury charge he
could be sent to prison for

AGU"O“ FB' n flveyearsandfmed $2,000.

Marina City Figh

in Oklahoma.

Asked About Rackets
Humphreys was called be- {
fore the grand jury again on
- Aug. 10 for questioning about
i syndicate rackets and his ﬂight

: from Chicago in June.
. Humphreys, who prides him-
|se]f on his "ability to steer a
! course around the law, elected |

ito talk to the grand jury on

i Aug. 10, rather than refuse to
answer questions like Giancana.

But the indicfment voted by
; the grand jury Tuesday charged
that Humphreys lied-when he
tesufned that:

1 He did pot know. when he !
. left Chicago in Jupe, that;
 the grand jury had summoned
| him again as a witness.

2 On June 24, he was not

hiding from FBI agents seek- gisclosed that he had given the
j grand jury a lecture — thus
i snaring himseif in the perjury
-3 He was ot in his Marina case — in attempting 1o

mg to serve him with the grand |

’

)ury subpena. - -

._City apartment on June"
after he had purchased alrlme

Y ¢ investigation of the syndicate.
“arrested June 26 by the FBI "

¥ eral .court of the transcript -of

}- Federal prosecutors re-

' questions and had been hag-

4 fear of self-incrimination.

itickets for the trip to Okla-

: homa.
I

! the government would attempt

i The indictment showed that

-to- prove that Humphreys .

; knew the grand jury had called

~ him, and that be hid from FBI l

; agents and was in his apart-
|ment after_buying the airline :
| tickets.

i

S e i e S v e 1 o ot A ot o 4 e o et e oy et e e 2 ¢ Y e e e e

The bstestPrfall e . L
If Humphreys is convicted !

The perjury indictment was
the latest pitfall for the 66-
year-old Humphreys. whose
reputation as a fixer has beert
: damaged in the government's

The grand jury inquiry re-
sulted in the disclosure in fed-

Humphre)s questioning bcfore
the jury.

Haggles With Jurors

quested that secrecy be lified
on the transcript to show that
Humphreys had been attempt-
ing to parry the grand jury's

gling with the jurors. .

The questions in the tran-
script revealed that prosecutors
Schippers and Betar had inter-
rogated Humphreys about his
alleged fixing of gangster pro-
secutions and his meetings
with syndicate bosses.

To those questions, Hum-
phreys consistently invoked the
Fifth Amendment. claiming

But the perjury indictment

hxs lnp to Oklahoma.

——Arrow locates 51st floor- of -
- Marina City’s east tower,

where Murray Humphnys

- has an apartment.

.y —— -
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Gaiig Deili
Disclosed by ~
Thug’s Data

By Sandy Smith , /4
. Chicsgo Bun Times;s. - ’;
— CHICAGO,-Nov. .25 .— _Rec-
ords of gangland deals were
found in_the safe .of Murray
(the camel)” umphreys, the
crime syndicate fixer who
died Tuesday, it has been,
learned.
Government officials said
his records contained his nota-
tions of investments up to

$60,000, income tax deals in:
five-figure amounts, and the
payments he received. on]
loans of more than $50,000.
Humphreys presumably
made the loans to the gang's
front men to gain secret inter-
ests in legitimate enterprises,
the Federal sources reported. -
The records kept by Hum-
phreys were seized Tuesday
‘by FBI agents. They were’
found in Humphreys’ closet
safe after the agents arrested
the gangster in a struggle in’
his S51stfloor apartment in
Marina City, a luxury devel-
opment on the shore of Lake
Michigan, - . ’
Accused of Perjury
Humphreys died of a heart
attack a few hours after hisj
battle with the agents, who ar-:
rested him on a warrant
charging perjury before a
Federal grand jury. o
Seized by the agents along
with Humphreys' records was’
$22,600. :
The records were filleq
with names of his associates
in and out of the mob, as welk
as those of a state legislator.
and a multimillionaire real es-;
tate developer and insu.rance;-
executive.
Why Humphreys had the
name and address of the legis-
lator was a mystery. Govern-

ment sources said the legisla-
tor,_wag a strong backer of

anffrima. bills opBoSEE—By: -

SREog8s

v

16!

Humphreys. -~ -

Investigation .. A ’ ,

At the time of Humphreys*|
death, the Internal Revenuei
Service was investigating a
$42,000 windfall he received in
a stock deal engineered by
the real estate developer.
Humphreys had been assessed
taxes and penalties of $78,800
on the stock deal.

In the wake of Humphreys’
death, there were the follow-
ing developments:—————-

® Federal officials dis-

closed that the crime syndi-|;

cate had selected three gang-
sters to take over Humphreys’
interests in labor rackets, the
courts and the Illinois Gener-
al Assembly. Humphreys’ suc- i
cessors were identified by the :
Government officials as Gus_
(Slim) Alex, Ralph Pierce and-
Les (Killer Kane) Kruse.
® U.S. Attorney Edward V.
fHanrahan said FBI agents
would have been justified in
shooting Humphreys Tuesday
when he brandished a gun
and threatened to' kill the!:
agents. .
Humphréys resisted arrest
by biting one agent on the:
hand and kicking the others,
Hanrahan said. .
Humphreys was warned by
the agents to drop his gun,”
said Hanrahan. “Finally, he
did so. He would have been
killed but for the extraordina-
ry tolerance and excellent
-judgment of the FBI agents.”
® An autopsy disclosed that
Humphreys died of a heart at-

" tack. Coroner Andrew Toman

delayed a decision on an in-
quest until completion of tests
for traces of poisons or barbi-
turates. - . - ’

The Federal investigations
now aimed at Alex, Pierce
and Kruse were the undoing
of Humphreys as the fixer for
the gang. - .

Humphreys' advice on legal
strategy was unquestioned in
the mob—until he blundered
in the Federal grand jury in-
vestigation  that resulted in
the perjury case against him.

To avoid an appearance be-
fore the grand jury, Hum-
phreys fled from Chicago last’
June. The FBI arrested him
48 hours later In Oklahoma.
His explanation to the jury of
why he left town produced

the perjury indictment against
_h#‘u ) oty -
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The Washington Post and
Times Herald
The Washington Datly News

The Evening Star

New York Herald Tribune
New York Journal-American
New York Daily News

New York. Post
The New York Times
The Baltimore Sun
The Worker
The New Leader

The Wall Street Journal

The National Observer
People's World
Date

NGV 25 1969
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) Gandy
O pmmmme ST T T T
/’ ,__.__.13,..:‘bcr;PM CST DEFERRED 11-18-65 Y
T‘Q;ngD]EECTOR - i
'A/"f;;RO_M CHICAGO 181709 /”
MURB_AY L(.g HUMPHREYS, AKA. AR. DAILY SUMMARY. (@("{(Iﬁ\;
USA EDWARD HANRAHAN TODAY APPROVED DRAFT OF PERJURY =~ T
INDICTMENT® OF HUMPHREYS. NOTICE BEING SENT To GRAND JURY
MEMBERS INSTRUCT ING THEM TO ASSEMBLE ON NOVEMBER 23 NEXT.
AT THIS TIME FGJ WILL BE REQUESTED TO VOTE TRUE BILL
AGAINST HUMPHREYS. {'
‘ AUSA SCHIPPERS PLANS TO HAVE INDIGTMENT OF HUMPHREYS  §
[SUPPRESSED FOR ARREST. CHICAGO PRESENTLY SPOT CHECK ING /!\
HUMPHREYS ' KNOWN PATTERN OF -DAILY ACTIVITIES PRIOR TO e |
INDICTMENT TO INSURE HUMPHREYS' PRESENCE |N CHICAGO AT - &
TIME 'OF CONTEMPLATED ARREST NOVEMBER 23 NEXT. | KA ,.‘;.,:;f“'
RECEIVED: 1.:08 PM L
V. TrmptLno R
i e i =~

\wowngely D

: i i it i i uitabl
If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be s y
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.
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2:10 PMf CST DEFERRED 11-22-65 (]

TO

IRECTOR

OM CHICAGO 221902

DAILY SUMMARY.

(B e:

MURRAY LQILUMPHREYS, AKA. AR.

S 0V SED HUMPHREYS VISITED OFF |

S 5:20 A.\M. NOVEMBER 22. THEN MET WITH ASSOCIATE

G C@GEY - ~.AT0'S PLACE.

WALKED TO OFFICE BUILDING AT 10 SOUTH LA SALLE ST.,

LocaTIon oF oFFice oF cicaco ATTorne v (NN

HUMPHREYS THEREFORE FOLLOWS REGULAR DATLY PATTERN. S

c- Ui

HUMPHREYS THEN

HUMPHREY8' APPREHENSION ON PERJURY CHARGE STILL SCHEDULED
FOR NOVEMBER 23 NEXT.

RECEIVED: 3:17 rv (Y RES 379_, 3O%r - 1
! ] 4 M
| % .

_ e E’*‘4’,5}.____3_,NOyzg43554--__“*-__**_-_f
S _ _ e~

. p3owy T tudifE

| Ll TR w1l e 1Palie

A gy

iy berkd
If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau,
paraphrased in order ta protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.
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" YITLE OF CASE REFORT MADE BY lm
o CHARACTER OF CASE

svrmay L. HUMPHREYS, aka
AR

IO

REFERERCE: Report of SA (NN o=t 10/1/65,

at Chicago.
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Two (2) copies of letterhead memorandum ¢
characterizing informants used 1n instant report. dh\\\

Pending over one year -~ yes
Pending prosecution over six months - no

APPROVED MJ, e O ARGINT DG NOT WRITE IN SPACKS BELOW
e Z S50]
. - - S
@- Buress (92-3088) m) () -1 7088 ) EC- 51
- USA, Chicago : wwars? hoapmump—
3 - Miami (62-3993) (RM) —_— &
- (1 - USA, Miami) - pa NOV 26 1965 *'2??
2 - Oklahona'01ty (92-179) (RNM) .
2 - Chicago (92-348) —————— _
~N. 7
. Dissemination Record of Attoched Report Notations . B
Agency . ’
Request Recd. l'&llot
Date Pg%
How 3 - N
e w1 NEC 7 19857V
d B NN~y A e




CG 92-348
LEADS

MIAMI | (PG©-®

AT MIAMI, FLO ' tinue to maintain
contact vimvith the
occurances in e vicinity of 21 arbor Drive, Key

Biscayne, Florida, the current residence of the second
wife of HUMPHREYS, BETTY JANE. The purpose of this
contact is to insure that the Miami Office will be immedi-
ately advised should HUMPHREYS visit his second wife in
order that Niami may immediately bring this to the atten-
tion of the Chicago Office. '

OKLAHOMA CITY

ill maintain

uch contact w mmediately known to
e Oklahoma Division in order that the Chicago Office may
be promptly advised. '

CHICAGO

(. AT CHICAGO, ILLINOIS. Will continue to conduct

and rebort Investgation concerning the activities of .
KURRAY L, HUMPHREYS in consonance with Bureau letter to
Chicago, dated 11/27/57, entitled "TOP HOODLUM PROGRAM;
ANTI-RACKETEERING" and in conformity with Bureau letter
dated 2/10/61 entitled "MURRAY HUMPHREYS, aka; AR" and
Bureau letter to New York, dated 4/12/61 entitled."CRIMINAL
INTELLIGENCE PROGRANM", : : .

- B -
COVER PAGE

\
\
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-\D‘{IITED STATES DEPARTMENT Or'JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 - USA, Chicago
1 - USA, Miami

_ (DO

Report of: S Offics CHICAGO

Dats:

/- 323—-¢s : |

Field Offle‘o File £: 92-.348 : Bureav File #: 92-3088

Title:

MURRAY L., HUMPHREYS

ANTI-RACKETEERING

HUMPHREYS continues to maintain Apartment 5131, East

Tower, Marina City, 300 North State Street, Chicago,
Illinois. HUMPHREYS presently in excellent physical

health and while in Hot Springs, Arkansas, during

October, 1965, was able to play golf for first time

'in twenty years. Evidence has been presented to -

Federal Grand Jury, Northern District of Illinois, with
view towards obtaining indictment of HUMPHREYS for
perjury and/or contempt of grand Jury. Evidence presented -
congists of testimony of four FBI Agents, maid of HUMPHREYS,
three employees of Santa Fe Railroad who observed HUNPHREYS
leave Chicago on evening 6/24/65, associate of HUMPHREYS
who purchased railroad ticket for HUMPHREYS and paramour

of this associate of HUMPHREYS. S8even current associates
of HUMPHREYS identified herein. Five current hangouts and
meeting places of HUMPHREYS identified. - HREYS traveled
to Hot Springs, Arkansas, in October, 1965, HUMPHREYS =
extremely upset with newspaper publicity re the Grand Jury
investigation of HUMPHREYS. - '

-P-

This document contatns neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be-distributed outside your agency.
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DETAILS: AT CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
I. PERSONAL HISTORY AND BACKGROUND

Residence

Apartment 5131
300 North State Street

(Marina City) | (B(")(&

Chicago, Illinois

' —has advised that MURRAY HUMPHREYS
continues to maintain his residence in apartment 5131
East Tower, Marina City, 300 North State Street, Chicago
Illinois.

II. PRYSICAL HEALTH OF MURRAY HUMPHREYS

advised that he has recently been
in the compary of MURRAY HUMPHREYS on almost a daily basis.
He advised that it is his observation that MURRAY HUMPHREYS
at the present time is in excellent physical condition.
This informant advised that he was able to ascertain from
HUMPERLYS that while HUMPHREYS was in Hot Springs, Arkansas,
during middle and late October, 1965, HUMPHREYS was able
to pla olf for the first time in some twenty years.
dvised that this appeared to him to be an
accurate indication of the present physical condition of
HUMPHREYS.

111, PRESENTATION OF EVIDENCE
BEFORE FEDERAL GRAND JURY,
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS,
IN PERJURY CASE AGAINST HUMPHREYS
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ctober 25, 1965, sAIIINNEGEND .-«
SA*served a subpoena upon EDWARD C, RYAN:
calliing for his appearance before the Federal Grand Jury,

Northern District of Illinois, on October 27, 1965, For
information concerning RYAN see herein below under the )
caption "Associates of HUMPHREYS" and the sub-caption .EDWARD
C. RYAN. RYAN was served as he stood in the entrance way -
to Plato's Place Restaurant, Dearborn and Randolph, Chicago,
Illinois.

On October 25, 1965, nee
was served a subpoena by n
as she arrived on the 51st floor of the East Tower of Marina
City preparatory to commencing her duties as the maid of
MURRAY HUMPHREYS. This subpoena called for the appearance
of Mrs. WILLIANS before the Federal Grand Jury, Chicago, on
October 27, 1965. .

i On Octo 25, 1965, a subpoena was served by SA
and SA on Miss PEARL EDDY while she stood
on the sidewalk of Oak Street between Rush and Michigan in
the company of EDWARD C, RYAN. This subpoena called for the
appearance of Miss EDDY before the Federal Grand Jury in
Chicago on October 27, 1965,

' On Octo 7-."1-965.'~'SA—~SAq-
q and SAﬂtestified' before the Federal Grand .
Jury, Northern District of Illinois, concerning the fact that
HUMPHREYS was observed enterini his apartment at 2:20 p.m.

on June 24, 1965, by SA SA then observed the
apartment of HUMPHREYS while went to the Federal
Bu ng in Chicago to obtain a subpoena for HUMPHREYS. SA
d _not observe HUMPHREYS leave his apartment until

and SA returned there at 3:10 p.m. Upon
the return of SA and 'SA* they listened outside
the door of HUMPHREYS' ment while standing in the public

corridor. Both SA nd SA@Pvere able to hear

the voices of two individuals conversing in HUMPHREYS' apartment,
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SAms able to recognize one of the voices as that
of ¥YS, it being noted that SA has conversed
with HUMPHREYS on two occasions and has n in the company

of HUMPHREYS during the course of physical surveillances on
several occasions., As a result, SA is able to identify
the voice of HUMPHREYS. SA ' then

n

testified that upon ringing e doorbell, the or to
HUMPHREYS' apartment was opened by ERNEST HUMPHREYS, the
‘brother of MURRAY HUMPHREYS. When ERNEST HUMPHREYS advised
that his brother was then not present in his apartment,

SA in a loud voice, informed ERNEST HUMPHREYS that
he a subpoena calling for the appearance of MURRAY .
HUMPEREYS before the Federal Grand Jury in Chicaio on the

following day, June 25, 1965, at 10:00 a.m. SA and
SA E&lso testified that they were able to fully see a
blue zer with a gold button on the sleeve drapped over

a straight chair in HUMPHREYS' apartment. They also testified
that they were advised by ERNEST HUMPHREYS that his brother
would be in his apartment at 7:00 p.m. pursuant to an aiioint-

ment which ERNEST HUMPHREYS had with his brother. SA
testified that although he appeared at the apartment of
HUMPEREYS shortly before 7:00 p.m. on June 24, 1965, he was
. unable to locate HUMPHREYS.

q a porter of the Pullman Company,
testified on October , 1965, that. a .person who resembled
the photograph of HUMPHREYS appeared in the lounge car of the
"Texas Chief" of the Santa Fe Railroad at 6:45 p.m. central
daylight time on June 24, 1965, and drank & Hennessey COgnac.

estified that this individual was then wearing a
blue blazer. ' -

: — a conductor for the Pullman Company,
testified on November Y9, 1965, that a person very closely"’
resembling the photograph of HUMPHREYS traveled to Norman,
Oklahoma, to Chicago, on the "Texas Chief"”, which left Chicago
at 7:00 p.m. central daylight time on June 24, 1965.
testified that this individual was wearing a blue blazer an _
that he was met in Norman, Oklahoma, by an elder woman and by
a young boy. ,

Y e e = M e P e L —— ey %> . ey e e = Anamenar e v v e
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On November 12, 1965, —testiﬁed
before the Federal Grand Jury that a person whom he has

definitely identified from photographs of HUMPHREYS as being
MURRAY HUMPHREYS was a passenger in Bedroom A of Car 156 of

the "Texas Chief" -which left Chicago - 200 p.m. central
daylight time on June 24, '1965.'ﬁadvised that
HUMPHREYS was met in Norman, Oklahoma, by a woman.

- Mrs. JOHNNIE WILLIAMS testified before the Federal
Grand Jury on October 27, 1965, that she is the maid of
NURRAY HUMPEREYS. She testified that on June 24, 1965, she
cleaned the apartment of MURRAY HUMPHREYS and left the
apartment sometime between 1:00 p.m. and 1:30 p.m. on that
date. She testified that at that time ro blue blazer or

any other clothing was draped over a straight chair in the
apartment of HUMPHREYS, Mrs. WILLIAMS also testified that
on June 28, 1965, she also arrived to clean the apartment

of HUMPHREYS and that at that time she did not observe a
blue blazer or any other clothing draped over straight chair
in EUNPHREYS' apartment.

sA @ tcstir1cd on October 27, 1965,

that he was one of the FBI Agents who arrested MURRAY L,
HUMPEREYS in Norman, Oklahoma, at 1:07 p.m., on June 26, 1965,
SA estified that at the time of the apprehension of
'EUMPHREYS, HUMPEREYS was wearing a blue blazer with gold
buttons,

Assistant United States Attorneys DAVID P, SCHIPPERS
and SAM BETAR advised on November 12, 1865, that the appearance
of Nr above, on that date concluded their presentation
of evidence against HRUMPEREYS with a view towards obtaining an
indictment of EUMPEREYS for perjury and/or contempt of the.
grand jury. Assistant United States Attorneys SCHIPPERS and BETAR
advised that they will carefully draft an indictment against
HUMPEREYS for presentation to the Federal Grand Jury, Northern
District of Illinois, with a view towards obtaining a true bill
against HUMPEREYS.
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IV, COURT ASSOCIATES OF MURRAY HUMPHREYS
GUS ALEX ‘ | (DOYE:®

|IIII!!IIII|I'&
29, 1965, he observed in Marshall

Store_in the Loop area of Chicago,

Departme

observed b
make telephone calls and receive a third call at a bank o
public telephones located in Marshall Fiildl' This informant

dvised that on the morning of-OCtober

advised that after completing the calls left Marshall
Field and walked to the corner of Randolph and Wa
in Chicago where he was met by MURRAY HUMPHREYS.

il
advised that almost immediately a black Pontiac driven y

HY GODFREY pull to the curb and both and HUMPHREYS entered
this car and were driven away, :

) qmls identified qas being a very
close associate of MURRAY HUMPHREYS in that th are associated

in the leadership of organized crime in the Chicago area.

HY GODFREY

. Attention is directed to the information set out
immediately above under the sub-captios* It is noted
that when GODFREY picked up[ijjfand H Wabash and

- Randolph Streets he was driving a 1965 black Pontiac Sedan

bearing 1965 Illinois license 556 364. This license number is
listed to_the Grand Leasing Company, known to be operated and
owned by .

- d identified HY GODFREY as bein
chauffeur, bodyguard, errand boy and closé associate of*”
nd MU Y HUMPHREYS. This informant has also identified .
pas being a close associate of and HUMPHREYS and
as ing an automobile dedler in Chicago from whom HY GODFREY
and other Chicago hoodlums obtain their cars.

T s vy e mepae 3 — —n gy - F 3 R g e e B M T o . et 1 e s e 2 i e’ 3 2.
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LESLIE KRUSE S .\‘ (P&

o advised that he understands that when
HUMPHREYS traveled to Hot Springs, Arkansas, set out herein-
after in this report under the caption "Travel"”, he was in
the company there of his close associate, LESLIE KRUSE. This
informant advised that he understands that KRUSE stayed in
the Arlington Hotel while HUMPHREYS stayed in the Majestic
Hotel while in Hot Springs but that they frequently got together
while in Hot Springs. :

qha identified LESLIE KRUSE as being
& very close associate of MURRAY HUMPHREYS in that both are
assoicated in the leadership of organized crime in the
Chicago area, : : _

RALPE PIERCE

undPuve identified RALPH
PIERCE as ng e rmer yguard of MURRAY HUMPHREYS who
has now. become one of the top leaders of organized crime in

the Chicago area with particular responsibility for the affairs
of oranized crime on the south side of Chicago. These informants
have advised that PIERCE and HUMPHREYS are extremely close

associates and have been so for perhaps twenty years.,

4
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“FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date ___9/22/65

1 | (6')('7)@.3

While SAs —and-
were dining in the Pittsfield Restaurant

- located in the basement of the Pittsfield Building at

. 85 East Washington, at approximately 12:15 PM, on
September 15, 1965, RALPH PIERCE came into the restaurant
and upon observing the agents, asked permission to join
them. He thereupon had lunch with the agents and the .
following conversation took place from 12:15 PM until
approximately 2:10 PM:

- P1ERCE advised that he is bothered by an acute

arthritic condition, inasmuch as this affliction has
_settled in his spine with the result that he has extreme
difficulty from time to time in straightening up. He has
also advised that he has trouble with his sciatica nerve,.
He stated that previously he has had great difficulty with
his fingers, in that he suffered from an arthritic condi-
tion, but that recently his condition has alleviated
itself, He advised, however, that he is attempting to
purchase a paraffin machine in order to provide home
treatment for this condition. PIERCE also indicated that
-he has had bursitis in his shoulder and upper arm, but
that this condition has recently improved. PIERCE
indicated that he had been able to play golf at the Oak
Hills Golf Course on 130th Street, in Chicago, until the .
arthritic condition in his spine flared up.

PIERCE also advised that his wife, DOROTHY, is
in delicate health and that her physical problems have
resulted in emotional problems with the result that she
takes a great deal of his care and attention,

PIERCE also advised that on the previous
weekend he had been in East Philadelphia, Ohio, where
his brother, who had been caring for his hunting dogs,
died and was buried. PIERCE indicated that although he

On 9/15/65 ot _ Chicago, Illinois File 4 __CG 92-375

SA
by _Dm dictated — 9/17/65

" This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. )
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has made frequent trips to East Philadelphia, Ohio, in

the last ten or twenty years, he has no more relatives

living there and due to his condition has disposed of

his dogs with the result that he does not foresee any

further travel to this area. . . (B(")(C)

PIERCE advised that he continues to be upset
with the fact that Chicago newspapers link him with every
bookmaking establishment, bookmaker and gambler on the
south side of Chicago, and in the southern suburbs. He
stated that the situation has developed to such an extent
that everytime he hears there has been a gambling raid
on the south side of Chicago, he expects that he will be
linked with it, He stated this publicity usually concerns
allegations that he is.the "boss" of organized crime on
the south side of Chicago. PIERCE claimed, however, that
there has never been any attempt on the part of "those guys"
to organize gambling on the south side of Chicago, and
that since there has never been such an organization, there
has never been a "boss" on the south side. Whenihe was
informed that it is difficult for onw to believe that the
rest of the City of Chicago and the suburbs -of Chicago
have been organized and the south side has been left
alone by the leaders of organized crime, PIERCE remained
.adanant.that.this.vas-thepsituation.“.PIEBCE.vas,especially
vehement that he has never had anything to do with the
policy or numbers racket which flourishes among the Negro
people on the south side. He claims that he knows nothing
whatsoever about policy. PIERCE specifically denied that-

he has any control over the bookmaking activities if any,
When questione u 8 association w

PIERCE advised that he has never had any association with
him and only knows him due to the fact that both frequent
Jenny's Restaurant on South Stony Island Avenue, in

Chicago. Whenquestioned concerning any association with
*PIERCE denied that "he has associated in any
capactiy with fii§ but does know ! who formerly

was associated with some of the older bookmakers in Chicago.




‘and had been advise

- y that he had been { d
concerning his re nship with PIERCE, by SAs
- e |
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PIERCE readily admitted association with MURRAY
HUMPHREYS, LESLIE KRUSE and ” He denied that he
is 2 member of any organization which includes those

~-individuals, hovever, and advised that his association
with these people is strictly for "social" purposes, He

also denied that he is associated with those three
individuals for the purpose of ploting strategy which

18 used whenever a member of organized crime is under

prosecution, or strategy to be used in the corruption of
local lawv enforcement officers, members of the Judiciary,
other public officers, or members of the Illinois General
Assembly, ' : :

PIERCE admitted that he had just left the
company of KRUSE when he arrived at the Pittsfield Building,

PIERCE advised that his most frequent hangouts
are the Pittsfield Building Restaurant where he has
lunch several times a week, and Jenny's Restaurant on South
Stony Island Av e, PIERCE indicated that he is very '
friendly with he owner of Jenny's Restaurant,

Ce PIERCE also indicated that he and his associates
are upset due to the fact that the Federal Government not
only sent SAM GIANCANA to jail for "something nobody has
ever been sent there before for", but that "you can't leave

bim alone even when he is in the can", and instead con-
‘tinually "stir. things .up" by conducting investigations to
determine whether some one associated with the Jail is

providing comforts to GIANCANA. PIERCE indicated that he
considers this cruel and unusual punishment since the .
incarceration of GIANCANA was under proceduce which is.
unprecedented and that the government "can't just be

-satisfied with this, :you have to keep everything stired up
80 everybody is afraid to be nice to him there". -

- 10 -




o6 92-375 (PO

PIERCE also launched a discussion of the "treatment"
of HUMPHREYS by the Federal Government., PIEHCE advised that

he knows that MURRAY HUMPHREYS left the Chicago area to vigit
- Norman, Oklahoma, strictly to care _tor~m
ﬁand thathe had no nlterior mo as

evadin :

subpoena., PIERCE also advised that he knows
HUMPHREYS has great respect for certain agents of -the FBI,
-and that had one of these agents attempted to communicate
with him before a receipt of the subpoena in order to make
arrangements so that HUMPHREYS would have been available
later for the service of the subpoena, "none of this would
have happened". Even so, PIERCE said, the thing that upset
HUMPHREYS most about the entire situation was the fact that
photographers were called. :

_ PIERCE indicated that he had recently attended
the wake in henor of the death of @ERTON STONE, - recently
deceased former owner of the Stone Bonded Distributing
Company. He identified STEON as being a life long friend

of Hnii HUMPHREYS and of HUIPH_REYS' close associate

- - When questioned concerning the source of his
current income, PIERCE claimed that he has no income at this
“time, “He'stated"thtt”until;recently'he“has reported on his
income tax returns, income from wagering on sporting -events.
However, he claimed, possibly in jest, he now intends to
file returns "no income"”. PIERCE indicated on several
occasions that he and his associates have become increasingly
provoked by the recent writings of '"Chicago Sun Times"
reporter SANDY SMITH, PIERCE indicated that all of his
associates are concerned with the way SMITH "goes out of"
his way" to attempt to rid;cd;eAand "smear" these. people. . .

. 'On several occasions PIERCE attempted to lead
tpe conversation into plans yhiCh'the-govern-ent may have

- 11 -
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TG 92-375"
for turthor'proceedinzl before the Federal Grand Jury in

Chicago, however, after some time he agreed that it was
"uséless" to attempt this topic of conversation. (G}Cﬁ)@ﬁ5

. At no time did PIERCE admit that he was a member
of organized crime or that there was any organization of
hoodlums or criminals in the Chicago area. The closest he
came to this was when he attempted to explain thathe is
not the "boss" of organized crime on the south side of
Chicago, inasmuch as no effort has been made by "those
guys" to organize crime on the south side in differentia-
tion from the organizational activities which have taken
place in other parts of Chicago, the west side in par-
ticular. B8pecifically, PIERCE conceeded that FIORE "FIFI"
BUCCIERI may have organized books on a "fifty-fifty" basis
on the west side of Chicago, but remained steadfast that
no such attempt has been made to organize bookmakers on the
south side of Chica e refused to discuss whether
#and ﬂhave ever organized Negro
policy operators on the south side of Chicago.

PIERCE emphatically denied that he has ha
association or involvement whatsoever

situation, or in the involvement of. when
he bribed members of the Seattle University basketball team
to "shave pointg" e advised that he not only has never

but that he has never meét
en identified as a bookmaker for

PIERCE admitted that he knows
well, but denied that he is associated with in
any capacity. :




CG 92-348 |
RAY "BOOKIE" JONES (Q(")(C)i(&

' _hientified RAYNOND "BOOKIE" JONES as
being an o associate of MURRAY HUMPHREYS.  This informant
indicated that HUMPHREYS and JONES were associated during
the 1940s and 1950s in the operation of racewire service
to Chicago ama bookmakers. This informant also advised that
he is aware that JONES has met with HUMPHREYS on infrequent
occasions during the past two or three years.,

On October 22, 1965, SA learned that '
was now residing with a niece name atﬁ
Mm Westchester, Illinois. On October 22, .

attempted to conduct an interview of JONES concerning
the nature of his association with HUMPHREYS. However, this
interview was terminated after approximately two minutes when
it was determined that JONES is almost totally blind, cannot
control his movements, apparently is suffering from a stroke
and appears to be senile. He also is constently attended by
a private nurse,

advised that he has observed MURRAY

~ HUMPHREYS enter the office building at 10 North LaSalle on
several occasions during October and November, 1965. This'
--informant advised that the last occasion-was -on-November 2,

1965. This informant speculated that H has been
visiting the office of Chicago Attorney whom
he identified as a Chicago Attorney formerly employe by the

Regional Office of the Internal Revenue Service in Chicago.
This informant was unable to furnish any reasons for the visits
of HUMPHREYS to the office of (D -

- 13 -




CG 92-348 |

on— (DEe:w®
madvised that he has observed that it

is almost the ily custom of HUMPHREYS to io from his

residence in Marina City to the Office of

at 77 West Washington in Chicago. This informant &

that HUM YS spends less than ten or fifteen minutes in
#of,ﬁ.ce vhen he and Hahost daily then .

wal o ato's Place Restaurant located on the northwest

corner of Randolph and Dearborn in Chicago. .

advised that he hag observed that o
HUMPHREYS almost daily neets#&t Plato's -
Place, He ad that it is then the custom of HUMPHREYS ,
e

v
an&to have breakfast at c
around 10:00 a.m. t approximately 10:30 a,.m
returns to his office while HUMPHREYS and

leave Plato's Place together and go elsew .

Attention is directed to the information set oﬁt
above under the caption "Presentation of Evidence before

the Federal Grand Jury in the riju ge Again s"
- wherein it is described that and
ere subpo witnesses ore e eral Grand Jury.
]

w
”annﬁuppeare fore the Federal Grand Jury on
--OCtober ) ¢ ‘Both nd

invoked the first,
fourth, fifth and nineth ammendments in refusing to anawer/-
any questions other-than their name and address. It is noted
that Qi) vas identified by HUMPHREYS when HUMPHREYS testified
before-the Grand Jury on August 10, :1965, as being the o
person who purchased a railroad ticket for HUMPHREYS on the
"Texas Chief" of the SBanta -Fe Railroad which left Chicago - - .
enroute to'Norman Oklahoma-at 7:00 p.m. central davlight time
on June 24, 1965, qs identified as 'being
& Chicago entertainer whose affairs are manage y and who

resides with at 65 East Oak Street.

- 14 -
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- V. CURRENT HANGOUT AND MEETING PLACES OF MURRAY HUMPHREYS

_Hoe Kow Restaurant ' . ' ’
73 East Lake Street o | S (B(v)(c)‘. )
Chicago, Illindis ) . :

. *‘nd identified the Hoe Kow
Restaurant at ast Lake Street as ing one of the favorite

meeting places of MURRAY HUMPHREYS and his associates in

organized crime, during the period 1959 through early 1965.

#&dvised, however, that HUMPHREYS and his associates
scontinued the use of this restaurant as a meeting place

when they suspicioned that their meétings there were known to
law enforcement agencies in Chicago. '

SA —advised that he observed MURRAY
HUMPHREYS enter the rear entrance of the Hoe Kow.Restaurant
at 73 East Lake Street at 11:35 a.m., on November 8, 1965,

Chicago Title and Trust: Company
111 West Washington
Chicago, Illinois.

- | P hag advised, and this information has
been confirmed by SA that at the present .
-time one of the favorite practices of MURRAY HUMPHREYS -is to

attempt to determine vhether he is under physical surveillance
by law enforcement agencies and in this regard one of his

most used maneuvers is to enter the Washington Street entrance
of the Chicago-Title and Trust Company at 111 West Washington
in the Loop area of Chicago. It is noted that there are seven
entrances and «xits to and from this building and that a
person can enter the building on Washington Street and exit on
Clark, LaSalle, or Madison Streets, and vice versa, *
also advised that there aré several public phones located in .
the Chicago Title and Trust Company and that it is HUMPHRYES'

practice to use these phones to make telephone calls and to
receive telephone calls.,




CG 92-348
of 0

cago, nois - . (")(7)(6 (»

_ Madvised that it is almost the daily custom
of HUNMP, 8 Iirst order of business in the to .

visit the Off b4 icago Attorney
Wn Chicago an en to accompany STEIN
to o's e staurant at Randolph and Dearborn in Chicago.

Plato's Place Réstaur&nt
Randolph and Dearborn
Chicago, Illinois

Attention is directed to fhe information appearing
in several places in this report wherein it is reported tha

HUMPHREYS has a breakfast meeting with Chicago Attorney&
qand vith his close associatemat Plato's
Place Restaurant on almost a daily bas [ Chicago.
Source of this information is # "This information has
been confirmed by SA -on several occasions, by personal
observation,

Randolph Towers
188 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois

- advised that MURRAY HUMPHREYS is an
‘infrequent visitor to the Randolph Towers Office Building located
at 188 West Randolph Street in Chicago. This informant advised
that although several of HUMPHREYS associates in arganized crime
visit the offices of Chicago Attorneys BIEBER and BRODKIN in

that building and also frequent Postl's Health Club Wime:docated
in that building, HUMPHREYS appears there only on a very infre-
quent basis. - - _ :

- 16 -




CG.92-348

VI, TRAVEL OF MURRAY HUMPHREYS (GDCiW$ﬁ(§9

Hot Springs, Arkansas

~madvised that MURRAY L, HUMPHREYS checked
into the Hote ajestic in Hot Springs, Arkansas, on October
10, 1965, as L. HUMPHREYS, 200 North State, Chicago, Illinois,

and indicated that he would remain there until October 26,
1965, : '

advised that during the course of his
stay in Hot Springs, Arkansas, HUMPHREYS resided in Room 793
of the Hotel Majestic and that although that room had two
king-size beds, HUMPHREYS was the only individual occupying
the room. This source advised that he did not observe HUMPHREYS
in the presence of any other individuals in Hot Springs and
that it appeared that he spent his entire time taking thermal
baths and sitting in the Hotel Majestic lobby. . , .

?dvised that LESLIE KRUSE, above, arrived
at the Arlington Hotel in Hot ctober 7,
1965, with his wife, mvas in

= contact with KRUSE on & daily 8 durin 8 stay 1n Hot
Springs and that KRUSE spent most of his Re _ea ay playing
golf and taking thermal baths. nowever,ﬁ on no
occasion observed KRUSE and HUMPHREYS together.

dvised that HUMPHREYS checked out of the

Hotel Majestic and took a Delta Airline Flight from Hot Springs
to Chicago on October 24, 1965,. )

B 'During‘c ual conversation with on
October 27«,.;1965.,.# indicated to SA that" REYS
had returned to.Chicago after a trip on October .24, 1965. ..

| -dvised that he understands that HUMPHREYS
recently spent approximately two weeks at the Hotel Majestic in
Hot Springs, Arkansas. This informant advised that -he under-

stands that HUMPHREYS while in Hot Spring: spent evening hours
vitn 15s xaust, QD - vit: () G

- 17 -
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CG 92-348
a business associate of {J in a brevery in Joliet, Illtnois.
A | VII. MISCELLANEOUS (RO ®)

Reaction of HUMPHREYS to Publicity Regarding the Grand Jury
Investigation of Him

Mﬂ and 8A in the Marshall Field Annex

Building. During the course ol conversation with these agents
RYAN indicated that HUMPHREYS is extremely upset with the
publicity which resulted following the appearance of RYAN and
Miss PEARL ELDY before the Federal Grand Jury in Chicago on
October 27, 1965. RYAN indicated that HUMPEREYS is particularly
upset due to the fact that the way the newspaper articles were
written indicated that HUMPHREYS and Miss EDDY are romantically
attached and that HUMPHREYS has provided assistance to the

ber 8, 1965| EDWARD C, RYAN, above, approached

;career of Miss BDDY.

RYAN also indicated that he and HUMPHREYS are very
upset due to the fact that an article written by"Chicago
Sun-Times'" newspaper reporter MAX SONDERBY and SANDY SMITH
indicate that RYAN is a-contactman between HUMPHREYS and FRANK
"BUSTER'" WORTMAN. has identified WORTMAN as being

.the leader of organized crime in the downstate Illinois area

and as a close associate of BUHPKREYS.

has also advised that MURRAY HUMPHREYS is
very upset and angered over the publicity which followed the
appearance of EDWARD C, RYAN and PEARL EDDY before the Federal
Grand Jury in Chicago on October 27, 1965. This informant
advised that HUMPHREYS considers that the articles written con-
cerning the appearance of RYAN and EDDY was very "unfair" in
that it appeared to indicate that HUMPHREYS and liss EDDY are
"having an affair with each other",

- 18 -
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It is noted tha has advised that
HUMPHREYS has no romantic interest in Miss EDDY and that Miss
EDDY resides with RYAN, her business manager. has
indicated, however, that HUMPHREYS has been intereste n the
advancement of the career of Miss EDDY as a r to his
associate, RYAN. It is also noted that *has advised
that HUMPHREYS has been in the company o S8 and RYAN on

numerous occasions in recent years and -that they are well known
to each other, ' '

" "Ap an indication of the newspaper articles which
appeared following the appearance of EDWARD C, RYAN and PEARL
EDDY before the Federal Grand Jury in Chicago, the following
are set out. .

The "Chicago Sun-Times" in its Four Star Final of
October 28, 1965, contained an article entitled "U.S. Jury
Summons Singer in New HUMPHREYS Probe". This article written
by reporters MAX SONDERBY and SANDY SMITH is quoted herein
below in its entirety:

"A brunet singer was among the first witnesses subpenaed
Wednesday in a new federal grand jury investigation of the
crime syndicate's fixer, Murray Humphreys.

"Called before the jury amid tight secrecy was the
slim chanteuse, Pearl Eddy, 33, who has appeared in Chicago
night clubs.

"Aides of U.S. Atty. Edward V. Hanrahan refused to
discuss her role in the probe of the affairs of the white-
haired, 66-year-old Humphreys.

"The new inquiry reportedly involves possibly contempt
of court and conspiracy to obstruct justice.

"It was said to'have stemmed from Humphrey's efforts
to escape a previous investigation of syndicate rackets.

- 19 -
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"Two other witnesses also were summoned before the
grand jury. It was learned that they were:

o "Edward Ryan, a former night club impresario and
associate of Humphreys. Ryan was identified as a contact
‘man between Humphreys and Frank (Buster) Wortman,. the
- Chicago mob's overseer of rackets in Downstate Illinois.

"Miss Johnnie '1111::8, 60, a maid in Humphreys'
apartment high in the east tower of Marina City.

"Humphreys' flight from Chicago last June touched off
Wednesday's grand jury inquiry, it was reported. '

"He ducked out of town June 24, after he was subpenaed
to testify in the grand jury investigation that caused the
Jailing of the crime syndicate boss, Momo Salvatore (Moe)
Giancana, o .

"Humphreys took off in the apparent fear that he
would suffer the fate of Giancana, who was sent to Jail
for disobeying a court order to talk to the Jury. Immunity
from prosecution had beengiven to Giancana by the jury.

"Federal §ureau of Investigatioi agents seized Humphreys
- in Norman, Okla., less.than 24 hours.after he failed to

show up as a witness, »

" "The subpena calling Ryan before the grand jury stirred
reports that the new investigation touched on Humphreys'
activities as a gang fixer in the courts and at the
Illinois General Assembly.” ' )

The"Chicago American" in its Three-Five Star Final

of October 28, 1965, carried an article entitled "Three Subpenaed
in Probe of Mob Here". : o

- 20 -
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CG 92-348

"Mystery surrounds the roles of three persons,
including a woman pianist-singer, who have been subpenaed
in a new federal grand jury probe of crime syndicate
activities, . ' .

.“1130 clothed in éecrecy is the area of illegal
activity and identity of syndicate gangsters who are
targets of the investigation, : '

"Aidné:fhe three first witnesses called in the probe
is Pearl Eddy, 33, wvho has appeared here in night clubs

- and hotel cafes for several years, °

“The two other witnesses are the pianist-singer's
manager, Edward Ryan, an associate of hoodlums, and Miss
Johnnie Williams, 60, who has served as a maid for several _
hoodlums, ~ .

"More Subpenas Planned

. "Alds of United States Atty. Edward V. Hanrihan
declined to say how the three were linked to the.inves-
tigation. _They indicated that more witnesses would be
subpenaed before the grand jury is convened to hear
testimony.

"sbeéulitiéﬁ was nadeithat the three have'been innnoned
in a renewed investigation into the crime syndicate's
fixer, Murray (the Camel) Humphreys.

"Ryan a former night club impresario,,is an’associate

‘5f~nulphreys. Ryan also has been identified by investi-

gators as a contact man between Humphreys and Frank (Buster)
VWortman, the crime syndicate's boss of rackets in downstate.
Illinois, .. . .- o L . . .

“Migs Williams currently is a maid in Humphreys'
apartment in the east tower of Marina City.



CG 92-348

"Disappears in June

"Humphreys disappeared from Chicago last June after
he was subpenaed to appear before the grand Jury that
brought about the jailing of crime syndicate boss Salvatore
(Momo) Giancana, who had refused to testify.

“FBI agents seized Humphreys in Norman, Okla,., less
than 24 hours after he failed to appear before the Jury
and returned him to Chicago. He was held in $100,000
bond, but was freed after making another Jury appearance.

"One of the main witnesses before the grand Jury'
during the Giancana investigation was Giancana's girl
friend, Phyllis McGuire, member of a sisters singing team.,"

It is noted that photographs of Miss EDDY accompanied
the above two articles.

- 22% .
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
In Reply, Please Refer to
File No.

Chicago, Illinois
N ov. 23, 1945

Title ; MURRAY L, HUMPHREYS

Character: ANTI-RACKETEERING

Reference is m to E
Special Agen

dated and captioned as above. (5_)(_73@\
All Sources (except any listed below) whose identities

are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliabile
information in the past.

This document contains neither recommendations nor.
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the
FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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The Attorney General November 24, 1965

Director, FBI

1l - Mr, Belmont
@ 1 - Mr,
MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS 1 - Mr 'IIIIIIII"
ANT I-RACKETEER ING C—
(PEeE Ly =1
This is to advise that Murray L. Humphreys, one of = ‘©=C
Chicago's leading racketeers, was pronounced dead in his - =
Chicago apartment between 9 and 10 p.,m, on the evening of e ™~
November 23, 1965, after he had been released on bond follow< = \1
ing his arrest by Agents of the Bureau during the aftermoon. : T -vu
of November 23, 1965. z =
> 7

W

On November 23, 1965, a Federal Grand Jury in Chicago-
returned an indictment charging Humphreys with perjury during
his appearance before a Federal Grand Jury this past summer,
This grand jury was inquiring into Chicago's organized crime.

. Agents of our Chicago Office went to Humphreys' Chicago apart-

ment on the afternoon of November 23, 1965, to arrest Humphreys.

~Upon arrival at the apartment, the Agents thoroughly identified

themselves on four occasions and announced that they were there
to arrest Humphreys on a charge of perjury, After identifying
themselves, as indicated above, Humphreys refused the Agents
admission to his apartment, When the Agents made an initial
effort to forcibly enter, Humphreys pulled the door open and
stood in the doorway with a ,38 caliber revolver in his right
hand pointed at the Agents, -Agents continued to identify them-

selves and ordered Humphreys to drop the gun., Humphreys' response
indicated that he intended to shoot the Agents, ‘

- , A
As a result of facing the Agents'! guns, Humphreys (A
finally lowered his weapon and was placed under arrest. He '
refused to cooperate in a search of his person and bit an Agent,
He was permitted to call an attorney as & result of his request.
Approximately $25,000 and two weapons were located in his apart-
ment during a search incidental to the arrest, Humphreys was
photographed and fingerprinted and delivered to the United States
Marshal's Office, where Humphreys'! attorney indicated arrangements
W 52

LS

.‘
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The Attorney General

would be made for Humphreys' immediate release on bond, It
is to be noted that Humphreys stated to Agents 4in the
United States Marshal's Office that he had never been in
better health and that he had recently played golf for the
first time in twenty years,

Humphreys was found in his Marina City apartment
in Chicago, Illinois, by his brother, Jack Humphreys, at
approximately 9 p.m, on November 23, 1965, Emergency ambulance
equipment responded to Jack Humphreys' call for assistance,
Humphreys, however, was pronounced dead of matural causes,
possibly as a result of a heart attack,

1 - The Deputy Attorney General

1 - Mr, Fred M, Vinson, Jr,
Assistant Attorney General
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“him.

Murray Humphre s, 66,
Chicago. Underworld Flgure

AP)-M.|71:T§ (The tHumphreys and took him to a

} umggrexis Teputed
political e Chicago

underworld dating to the days
of scarface Al Capone, is dead
of a heart attack hours after his
latest skirmish with the law. He
‘was 66 years old.

Humphreys died alone last
night in his plush 5ist-floor
apartment in the fashionable
Marina Towers in downtown
Chicago. He had suffered from
a heart ailment for many years.

In an ironic twist.to Hum-

‘ | phreys’ stvlist form of life, he

died while vacuuming his
apartment floor.

Seven hours earlier FBI
Lgents crashed through his
apartment door and disarmed|;

Humphreys was indicted

:shortly before the FBI's arrival|;

by a federal grand jury inves-
tigating organized crime in
Chicago.. Often branded as the
“bag man” of the crime syndi-
cate, Humphreys was mdlated
on charges of perjury.

When Humphreys refused to

trance, they crashed down the
door and encountered Hum-
-phreys pointing a loaded pistol
on them.
“Murray ..., you know we’re
IFBI agents » one federal man
2 utdownthegun" .
The agents then =dréatmred

allow the federal agents en-!

federal  judge.  Humphreys
posted $4,500 bond and returned

ome. .

Seven hours later, Humphreys,
a bachelor, collapsed on his liv-
ing room floor and died. His
body was discovered by his
lbrother, Jack Humphreys.

Humphreys, who was born in
Chicago, was arrested the first
time.in 1916 on a petty larceny
charge and was sentenced to six
months in jail. He was arrested
many fimes and in 1933 he
served one year in prison for
carrying a concealed weapon.
Later he was sentenced to 18
months in prison and fined $5,-
000 after pleading guilty to
income tax evasion in 1933.

He testified during a U.S.
Board of Tax Appeals hearing
in 1939 that he was “arrested
many times; every time a
policeman saw me, they picked
me up for something &r-other™,
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The Attorney General November 24, 1965
. 1 - Mr. Belmont
Director, FBI 1 - Mr. Gale :
£ -
KURRAY L. HUMPHREYS
ANTI-RACKETEERING

POHST

¥With reference to our conversation today, the follow-

ing Agents participated in the apprehension of Humphreys at his
apar jcago on November 23, 1965, These Agents are

farshall Rutland and ‘ who are
all assigned to our Chicago Office.

EN

e As:you will recall from the detailed letter which I

sent (to you.earlier today, these Agents went to Humphreys' apart-
meut “in Chicago to arrest him, jdentified themselves on four
occasions and apnounced they were there to arrest Humphreys on 2
charge of perjury. When they were refused admission, following
this identification, they made an effort to forcibly enter
Humphreys' apartment. Upon gaining entrance to the apartment,
they were confronted by Humphreys who held a .38 caliber revolver
in his right hand pointed at the Agents., The Agents, who had
drawn their own weapons, ordered Humphreys to drop his weapon and
subnit to arrest. As a result of the manner in which these Agents
conducted themselves in this critical situation, Humphreys complied
with the Agents' instructions and was taken into custody.

1 - The Deputy Attorney General

1 - ¥r, Fred M, Vinson, Jr.
Assistant Attorney General
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RE CHICAGO TEL NOVEWBER TWENTYFOUR LAST,.

AviONG NANES NOTED ON HISCELLANEOUS SHEETS OF PAPEZR O3TAINED

\
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SURING SEARCH OF HUNPHREYS * APARTHENT WERE THOSE OF ILLINOIS STATE | Y
1

i

My~ ——a.

gL’ REPRESENTATIVE ALBERT HACHKEISTER, REPUSLICAN, WHO HAS BEEN ONE OF \
THE FOREHOST PROPONENTS OF ANTI -CRIME LEGISLATION IN ILLINOIS

ASSEMELY AND IS UNDOU3TEDLY LEGISLATOR REFERRED TO IN SUN TINES
NEWSPAPZR ACCOUNTS OF REPORTER SARDY S¥ITH. NARkE OF 'JOJ)\A(ACTO /_1,’

YITHOUT FURTHER IDENTIFYING DATA, ALSO AXONG PAPERS AND OBVIOUSLY

IS INDIVIDUAL REFERRED TO AS "MULTI -ILLIONAIRE REAL ESTATE DEVELOPZR,"
“HOSE ASSOCIATION WITH HUMPHREYS KNOWN TO BUREAU. RENAINDER OF

SHEZTS CONTAIWED kISCZLLANEOUS FIGURES AND NAHES OF NO SPECIFIC
S1EA1FICANCE AT-LHIS TIME, ABOVE INFO APPARENTLY LEAKED TO SHITH BY
USA 'S OFFIGE, SINCE THEY WERE AwARr OF RESULTS OF SEARCH. ONE NOTE

..).. F'.Jln
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TENTYFOUR AND JUNE TWENTYSIX AND NAKE OF SHERATON HOTEL. IT WAS
SPECIFICALLY BECAUSE OF THIS NOTE AND ITS POSSIBLE CONNECTION
wWITH PERJURY VIOLATION THAT PACKET OF NOTES TAKEN.

COOK COUNTY CORONER 'S OFFICE ISSUED CREMATION ORDER FOR 30DY OF
HUMPHREYS NOVEMBER TWENTYFIVE LAST. NOTED REMAINS TO BE INTERRED

OAKWOOD CEMETERY, CHICAGO, AND_EUNERAL TO BE PRIVATE.
)
INFO RECEIVED THAT HUNPHREYS " WILL CONTAINED WISH TO DONATE 20DY

TO MEDICAL SCIEyCEJAﬁD THAT SERVICES BE HELD WITHOUT VISITATION.

LINITED VISITATION HELD AT FUNERAL HONME EVENING NOVEMBER TWENTYFIVE
LAST AND, ACCOIDING TO CHICAGO POLICZ DEPT, ONLY TiN PZRSONS IN

‘ATTENDANCE, INCLUDING FORMER WIFE, AND NO KNOWN HOODLUNS 03SERVED .

AUTOPSY PERFORWUED 2Y COROWER-'S QOFFICE VERIFIED-iNITIAL XZPORT
THAT HUMPHREYS DIED OF HEART ATTACK . TESTS TAKEN TO DETERMINE IF
POISON ADMINISTERED WILL NOT BEZ AVAILABLE FOR ONE TO Tw0 WEZEKS.
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SUBJECT 1{URRAY HUMPHREYS
ANTI-RACKETEERING

At 11:20 P.M, thdis d hicago Office,
called and advised SA nig upervisor,
Special Investigative Division, Information has just been

received that Humphreys had died in his apartment sometime
between 9 and 10:00 P,M, tonight. advised that the exact
cause of death is not known at this time, however, it appears
that Humphreys was stricken by a heart attack.

It is noted that Humphreys was arrested earlier today
in Chicago by Bureau Agents based on a warrant charging him with
perjury. At the time of his arrest, Humphreys refused to admit
the Agents to his apartment and after properly identifying
themselves as FBI Agents, gained entrance to the apartment by :
forcing open the door and effecting his arrest. At the time the °
Agents entered the apartment, Humphreys pointed a loaded revolver
at the Agents, however the gun was taken away from him without
any incident. According to Chicago Office, Humphreys was to have
been indicted by a Special Federal Grand Jury on 11-26-G5 for
assaulting a Federal officer.

Mr, Wick and Assistant Director Gale
were advised of the above,

ACTION:
Chicago has been instructed to keep the Bureau fully
advised of developments in this matter by telephone and teletype.

1l - Mr, Belmont ﬂf 81 . - e
1l - Mr. Deloach T Vg . ,.\—' /S-aé
1l - Mr. Rosen : =

1 - LI . Gale ey gy e -—_t-.'._i_»_- Y . s

1 r JL/

1l

- Mr. Semiie o
- Mr. . - ¢ WOV 29 195 (,-’-
g ;'.."—"—-

- d" - _'.I!
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FB1 CHICAGO oA BUREAL OF N =
.- Ml
U, S. DEPARTMENT |Ol\",EJSlTchp s

pogancsT WReENT 11-. -6 Q) CEniERIATIONS SECTILié
1¢ DIRECTOR NOV 241965 (/ ‘; g: %aw«azn__.
FRO¥ CHICAGO (74-21T) TELETYPE " '

R !

MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA ., PERJURY: ASSAULTING FEDEZRAL OFFICE}E}; "hﬂr ‘

((F)(?)(C) & Miss 1slmes

ff Miss Gandy
REVYTEL AND PHONE CALL ELEVEN TWENTY THREE LA T,

v ¥ i)

© e

CHIVACO PD ADVISED FIRE AMBULANCE thBiR TWENTY ONE RESPOiS
T0 CALL AT HUMPHREYS ' MARINA CITY APARTMHNT CHICAGO, ILLINOIS Aéi

l“

Pi ELEVL'.N TWENTY THREE SIXTY FIVE AND ADMINISTERED OXYGI‘_N ' TO H@P REYS(
> AN
WHO HAD BEEN FOUND IN THE APARTMENT BY BROTHER JACK HUMPHREYS.§

'\

CHICAGO PD RESONDEZD SHORTLY AFTER AND HUNPHREYS QAS PRORDUNCED
DEAD BY DR. R.B. RO3INS MARINA CITY APARTMENTS AT NINE THIR?Y Pi RS

C, '-‘~

£ e - T

DUE TO NATURAL CAUSES POSSIBLY CORONARY. s a&;:.; A

. MR L ¢

U.u. ATTORNEY HANRAHAN AND HEAD OF ORGANIZED CRINH SECTIOR
DAVID SHIPPLRS BOTH ADVISED ARRESTS HANDLED EXCEPTIONALLLY WVLL 3Y Aéﬁﬁz
INVOLVED AND IN.FACT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN HANDLED IN A”Y OTHER MANNER.
RADIO AND TELEVISION CARRYING DEATH OF HUMPHREYS, HOWLVER ALSO
CARRYING THAT HE WAS HOODLUM INDICTED BY FEDERAL GRAND JURY AND
ARRESTED BY FBI AT WHICH TINE HE PULLED CGUN Oil AGENTS ARD éESISTED

ARREST. COWMMENTS OF NEWS MEDIA CHICAGO COanINU)'.c T0 BE FAVORABLE

T FBI. REC- 99 & ’? — 307 53
con INFO OF BUREAU AS HUHPHREYS DEPARTED AlZiis PRESENCE FOR
bt 1

USN‘LOCKUP HE STATED, "I 'VE NEVER BEEN IN 'BETTER HEALTH. I PLAYED
GOLF RECENTLY IN HOT SPRINGS WHICH WAS THE FIRST TINE ITTYENTY

rDEY qore
YEARS . 1 CAN BEAT THE PROS." ! 1oes
BUREAU WILL BE KEPT ADVISED.

END C/ﬂ' S \

‘r E RO FOR THE DIRECTER !

58 DECE 1965

__FBI wASH DC_




ORI R SOLTY W

o RE CHICAGO TELS TO EUREAU NOVEMBER TWENlﬁ THREE LAST,

- ¥

FEI WASH DC bt Noﬂ 41955 rod ’ A;’r E:i;font_ k
LR ; Mr. Mohr
i L"E.’“\’PE '.‘_: ”'i.;;" 3
FEI CHICAGO Eron
I 58 Pf’ CST URGENT 11-24- 65-
T:/?IRrCTOR (92-3088)
FRO
//
/ o

MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA. PERJURY.

M CHICAGO (74-217) 1P

7&7vc~e Gandy

 M—

(®(7>© A5

ATTORKEY NAURICE WALSH FILED ®OTION IN FEDERAL COURT
THIS A.ii. ON BEHALF OF CLIENT HUHPHREYS TO REGAIN MONEY OBTAINED
FROK HUMPHREYS * APARTHENT DURING SEARCH. JUDGE ABRAHAM IAROVITZ
DENIED MOTION ON GROUNDS HUMPHREYS DECEASED AND MOTION IMPROPER. f”>
MONEY AND OTHER ITEMS TAKEN FRON APARTHMENT TURNED OVER TO :
U.S. MARSHAL THIS DATZ WITH EXCEPTION OF TWO REVOLVERS WHICH ARE |
SEINC FORWARD FEI LABORATORY .

COOK COUNTY CORONER ANDREW TOHAN PERFORNING AUTOPSY ON DECEASED
TO DETERMINE CAUSE OF DEATH. TOMAN FURTKER INDICATED THAT TWO SPECI -
FIC POINTS HE DESIRES CLEARED UP IN INQUEST ARE REASON FOR DR. ROBERT

> 054
F FAI’ILY 10 HAVE rlUuPr(Rc.YS

Mz TG VA IGBEE

ROBINS SIGNING DEATH CERTIFICATE w“hﬁcﬁﬁgn’ltf 1AD NEVER r:zl:mgp,j <
HUMPHREYS PREVIOUSLY AND REASON FOR HASTE
RENOVED TO ‘FUNERAL HOME-AND EMBALMED.

[ == v ————y
END .8 (i
L L RS R .. r‘“‘ "‘):‘
. T -t . By e
Ve . D 42225;7/ L
e .
FBI WASH DC . <%
// . ‘_,’- "..'//,.",." ,'.‘__:.('- - L—_‘—
A ARARE 7

%
TU CLRX
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newspaper, city and state.)

CHICAGO SUN TIMES
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FOUR STAR F
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= Title:
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Character: “——
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Under Investigation
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GarrgsteFMurray Humphreys, 66, died Tuesday night, apparently-of a-heart |
jattack, a few hours after he fought with FBI agents and threatened to shoot

‘them. : '

t His body was found on the | €F in the day he had brandished
- a gun at the G-men who ar-

rested him on a perjury charge.

Humphrey’s brother, Ernest,
a gambling boss who uses the
name of Jack Wright, found
the body at 8:50 p.m.

. Called Heart Attack 4

-That was about four hoars

after Humphreys went free pn
bail he posted at the UsS.
Courthouse in the perjury
cas¢,
-~ The death of Humphreys,
the fixer for the Cosa Nostra
crime syndicaté, was attributed
" to ‘a heart attack by Dr. Rob-
‘ert L. Robins.

The physician, who lives in
Marina City, :was called to the
“apartment by a fire depart-
ment inhalator squad that
worked over Humphreys for
25 minutes but was unable to

revive him.

living room floor of his Mari-
na City apartment where earli-

l

i

= - : . u
ment, “I examined him an R
he was .obviously dead.”
. When Humphreys fell, be |
hit his -head “on a piece of
furniture and received a small
laceration just below his right
ear.” The laceration “I'm sure
had no effect” on_ his death,
said the doctor. s
" He said the battle with F3I
agents earlier in the day might
have been *“a factor in tbe;
’precipitation of the heart at-
tack.” . . e
The death was, “to me, ob-
viously a coronary thrombosis
—a heart attack. There was

his .38-caliber revolver and the
agents wrested it from him. -
Then he said:
“If you guys had been cop-
pers, I would have killed you.”
Bites Agent On Hand
Seconds later, angered by a
search of his apartment,
Humphreys attacked one of t
agents and bit him on-the hand.
Humphreys then attempte(l
to}, get another .38-caliber r¢r
volver he had in a desk drawer.
In a brief struggle, the
agents subdued and handcuffed
him. He was ‘arrested on a

| charge of perjury before a fed-

eral grand jury investigating
the crime syndicate.

play,” said the doctor.

A few hours before his death, °
The Sun-Times learned, Hufr?-
phreys told government ofli-
cials who approved=his—bowmd:

The inhalator squad had
‘ been summoned to the apart-
ment by Ernest Humphreys,
police said. )

Police Lt. James Murphy
said there was no evidence that
! | Humphreys had been slain.
¢ Firemen reported that Humph-
reys had sprawled over a cock-
‘tail table and struck his head
Tn a cabinet. P

A vacuum cleaner was near
Humphreys' body. His brother

Id police that the hoolilum
; liked to vacuum his rug and
. probably was doing that when

..

ke was felled by the heart
- - c-attacki o rm e
Arrow locates 51st floor of Dr. Robins said he had

Marina City’s east tower,

-known Humphreys “as -a
where Murray Humphreys

neighbor for about a year. He

ef—mrexer felt beter—n—my
life. I was down in Hot Springs
(Ark.) a few days ago, playing
golf: It was the first time in-;
. the last 20 years that I was '
able to do that.”

The arrest of Humphreys

came after a guns-drawn show-
down with Federal Bureau
Investigation agents in his 51s)-
floor apartment in the eal}
ntower of Marina City.
- For almost a minute, after
the agents crashed through the |
door of Humphreys” apart- -
ment with a warrant for his
arrest, the gangster and the
agents faced eash other with '
revolvers in their hands.

{-—-Humphreys -told the -agents:- -

“Don’t come in here or I'll

kill you.” - __ 1

- P &_—“ =
wfineHy, Humphreys lowered

had an apartment. had discussed with me that he

had trouble wi}h his heart.”
The doctor said when he
' ascived ip, Humphreys——apert-

po reason to suspect any foul

Agents found $25,888=in=s:
searc:E of Humphreys' apart-

Murray Humphreys man-
- aged this wry smile while
posting bond in U.S. Dis-
_trit_Court. About four

hours later, he was found
deed—{Eun-Times Photo)™




£

ment, The Sun-Times learncdr ;
[

The money had been put i

- closet safe by Humphreyl,

Ihe mob's master fixer. i’

© Al the orders of federal

prosecutors, the FBI agents

seized the money, which was in
$20 and $50 denominations.

Humphreys was charged|

with perjury in an indictment
voted secretly Tuesday by a
federal grand jury. The indict-
ment was suppressed in U.S. |
Wistrict Court and a warrant

as issued for the arrest of
JHumphreys.

Armed with the warrant,
JFBI agents went to Hunﬂa-
phreys’ apartment to arr [t
bim.

The agents knocked at tlde
apartment door, but the gang-

ster refused to open it, even |

after the agents identified
themselves and told him they
had a warrant for his arrest.

When Humphreys persisted !
in his refusal to let them in, |

the agents broke through the |
door to find Humiphreys wav-
ing a gun at them.

Humphreys was believed 1o |
have put up a fight ir an ef-
fort to forestall a search of
his apartment, which is wired

Both of Humphreys' .3g-
_caliber revolvers were sej ed
k‘ry FBI agents.

i: Humphreys was locked ip
for more than two hours be-
fore he went free in $4,500
bond on the perjury charge.

The swift arrest of Hum-
phreys caught his lawyers and
his bailbondsmen by surprise.
No bondsman was available to
‘Put up his bail. His lawyers
said they borrowed the bond
fee of $450—10 per cent of
the bond—from a Loop res-
traurateur.

i

is flight from Chicago Jast

sefore the grand jury prof)ing
the crime syndicate.
Humphreys fled from Chi-.
: cago to Norman, Okla., ap-
! parently in fear that he might

| suffer the fate of the syndi-

cate boss, Momo Salvatore
(Moe) Giancana. .

Giancana was jailed June
1 for defying the grand jury
by refusing to testify after be-
ing granted immunity,

On June 23, Humphreys
was summoned fo appear be--
fore the grand Jury. He was

with burglar alarms.

It was reported that Hum-§ in Oklahoma.

ﬁ’hreys often set off be!

 dlarms by mistake, somet; £s
-5

|

!
4

] Humphreys

{
'
]
i

i 8rand
i involy;
! case.

arrested June 26 bv the EBJ

Asked About Rackets )
Humphreys was called be-

i, - fore the grand jury again on

}})using other Marina City rei-;
€nts from their sleep. '
The investigation that led 10
Humphreys’ perjury indictment |
was conducted by Agst, U.S.
Attorneys David Schippers and
Sam J. Betar.
~ Schippers is chief of the or-
ginized crime prosecutions
whit investigating the crime .
S)Jndicate.
In . the rackers: “inquiry,
had out-foxed |

himself.
-He fled ‘from Chicago Jast -
June 10 avoid ‘3 grand jury:
subpena and was arrested in
Oklahoma by the FBJ.
Explz.iining that flight 1o 5 |
Jury later, Humphreys:f

elf in the Eriury :

g o bt = 8t e e s

Aug. 10 for questioning about
syndicate rackets and his fiight
from Chicago in June.

The indictment voted by.
the grand jury Tuesday charged
that Humphreys lied when he
testified that: S
1 He did not know, when he |
"~ left Chicago in June, that
the grand jury had summoned
him again as a witness.” "

On June A24. he was not
hiding from FBI agents seek-

Humphreys was accused of !
rrjury in his testimony atbut
I

L

ickets for the trip to Ole-
thoma. ‘

The indictment showed thit

e government would attemjpy
to prove that Humphreys
knew the grand jury had called
|him, and that he bid from FBI
agents and was in his apart-
ment after buying the airline
i tickets.
' Even before he threatened
| EBI agents with a gun, the
disclosures in the federal in-
vestigation virtually had de-
stroyed Humphrey's reputation
as an adroit fixer.

At one point, federal attor-

. | .
une to avoid an appeariince

ing to serve him with the grand;
ry subpena. . - ' '

He was not in his Marinaﬁl
City apartment on Jupe 24
after he had purchased airline

neys obtained court permission
.disclose Hurphreys’ grand
Iﬁry testimony to show th{i
le had been haggling with tlﬁ_
}Lrors. B
A transcript of his granli
jury interrogation revea{ed
'thal the FBl, along _ with
;.proseculors' Schippers ani Be-
“tar, knew all about some of
Humphreys® fixing schemes.
The Fifth Amendment
To questions about fixing
and his meetings with syndicate
bosses, Humphreys consistently
invoked the Fifth Amendment,
claiming fear of self-incrimina-
tion. .
But the perjury indictment
disclosed that he had lectureg
e grand jury-at length—th i
“tharing himself -in the perjury
| ¢ase—in attempting to explai'@

is top "‘O::'oklﬂhoma.";‘i""#‘?y <




“Here we go again,”

said Murray Hum
b3md—tneterk’s office of U.S. Distric

t Court lar‘—I«enluy
afternoon. (Sun;]irnes;?i_goto) . » ‘

phreys as he signed a
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Cﬁago M ovbst'er Falls Dead —
A fier Pulling His Gun on FBI

2@“’1) |dodging an appearance before
ja Federal grand jury that

eiped send Sam Giancana,
died tonight of a heart attackreputed leader of Chicago’s
tojcrime syndicate, to jail.
Humphreys, apparently feel-

! . ing the same fate was in store
The white-haired 66-year-oldgor him, ‘testified before the

. '8/ Federal jury and then skipped
mob collapsed and died in hif|town. He was later arrested

CHICAGO, Nov.
Murray (The Camel) Hum
phreys. reputed political Tixer:
for Chicago’s crime_syndicate,

several hours after he tried
hold off FBI agents with
Joaded revolver.

elder statesman of Chj_cago’

51st floor apartment in th by FBI agents in Norman,
skyscraper Marina Towers. o
Humphreys was arrested

‘earlier in the.day after FBI

agents broke into his apart-

ment and were confronted with

a .38-caliber revolved and a de-
‘ fiant Humphreys.

The agents overpowered the
aging mobster and hand.
cuffed him. He was arrested
on a charge of lying to a Fed-
eral grand jury investigating
the crime syndicate. He post
ed bond and returned home.

[Police -said Humphreys
bedy was found in the livin
room by his brother, Jack
Humphreys, the Associated
Press reported. Police said it

¢ appeared Humphreys had tum-
bled over a couch and struck
[ his head against a table.]

The mild-mannered but
tough gangster traced his mob
lineage to the old Al Capone
gang.

In his latest scrap with the

back .to Chicago and released
on $100,000 bond. Today’s in-
dictment charged him with
fleeing Chicago to avoid fur-
ther testimony. :

among Chicago mobsters be-
cause he was one of the few
who possessed a high school
education, was the shadowy
man-behind-the-scenes in the
crime syndicate’s high com-

influence peddler and fixer on
both state and national levels.
His real name was_Llewelyn
Morris Humphreys and he was
known-to police -as probably
the only Welshman
Mafia.

and sent to the Brj

Humphreys was escorted

Humphreys, distinguished

He always operated as an

in the

He was first arrested in 1916
Chi-

i

With the coming of prohibi-i
tion, Humphreys rose rapidly
in the ranks of the old Capone
gang. He became the mob's
chief in union rackets and
held this - post throughout
many changes in ‘leadership.

N
The Washington Post and A,

Tlmes.!—lemld

The Washington DailxlNews
The Eveni-nq Star
New York Herald Tpibune

L

New Ydrk Journg.}l-l(merican

New Y_ofk Dclly*ews
New York Post __
The New York Times

The Baltimote Sun
< .-

The Worker\-
The New l._.e}der

The Wall Street Journal

The National Observer
People’s World

ail as a common thief.

law, Humphreys had been
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UNITED STATES GO\ "'NMENT oL
Memomna’um

26, 1965

DIRECTOR, FBI (92-§3088) paTE: November
Attention: N.S,P.F,
v

FROM : SAC, CHICAGO (74-217)

3

[
SUBJECT: MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, aka
PERJURY

On November 23, 1965, in the search incidental to
the arrest of MURRAY L, HUMPHRFYS Chicago Top Hoodlumn,
by Bureau Agents, resulted in the location of the following
described United States Currency in HUMPHREYS' apartnment,
300 North State Street, Apartment 5131, East Tower, Chicago,

Illinois,

DNSPF.

Inasmuch as three separate sums of money were
found in three separate locations, the descriptior of the
United States Currency is being set forth in this manner,
The description of the United States Currency was taken of

the $100 and $50 denominations.

5

B

+
3

1. The following is the description of the
United States Currency located in a heavy metal
safe which opened by a key:

NO PREVINUS RECOND AS LIy

9.
$10€ ,00 Denomlnatlons
Serlﬁi Number Series Year ///ﬂ
1907§%263A‘ - 1934 2,9
814310238Al" C '50 ~1S%
B17007&88A™ o D BE'SO - ,
HEE BOégSS;OQAL - gg - o [+
C034022Y9A . - D jro. s/
D02656945A 1 ! - -- 34 ' £ _
K03571617A ! c 150 fore !
L10158732A% D < B0 .. Bl 190%
LO1730624A: - 1350 |
L10145255A' " D 'S0 L . e -
L10203463A‘“’ D '50 SR
. L09991496A \- D 150 :
: L074211174 . - C '50 N
\fg/— Bureau ' \"l\: & (- IV ITINN
‘Rerun! T JLEN PROPERTY FILE

1 - Chlcago NO Rcr T T) 'AJICVfL STO

T .--



CG 74-217

Serial Number

G10908673A i.
G10908672A ! -
G10908671A \.
G10908674A .
G10908675A" -
G10908676A "
G10908677A |
G10PO8B78A =
610908679A‘{
G10908680A -
GlOazosssArl
GO07843032A -
G05054671A i
611013093A'?
G11013 94A
G110130 954 |
G110781004A
G00189166A -
G10404301A %
G07501410A:
HO02593107A it
BO6702369A ' -
G10786936A 1"
B14919319A -
1002203854 | -

GO05937153A ! .

G11181225A -
G11181220A
GO7760982A i
G1Q6223024:
GO1208320A; *
G10583748A .«
G11099078A
G11182442A
D02672014A v.:i-
G1099160A [.i-
G10549392A"
B13617148A L.
G04762570A '
HO3811530A I:!
G10523824A ‘v~
A00247794A ;! /
G09616785A +.:
G02397109A /.
G10988350A"
E056082934A .-
B19598236A '

Series

O>WNI WU I U0 >OU0DUDDUODODUOUD

Douor»PUIl o O0DU0QLDODU>»OOO0 |

2 -

Year

1950
'50
'50
'50
'50
'50

'50
*50
'S0
'S0
'50
Y34
'50
'S0
'50
150
'50
'50
'34
'50
'50
'50
'50

'50

'50
'28
'50
'34

50
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CG 74-217

Serial Number

GO9965480A i+
B09466574A '
EO7B95D84A |
E08436312A:
KO0486964A (it
J02170158A i
BO5455532A ! 1.
94304A -
G077060024A »»
HO3406412A : ' -
G11215470A
G090143504 i
G11015092A° -
L10100202A ¥
L10967434 i~-
L00588672*!
L1Q0025924 -
L07067991A:
G0G868475A
G11058206A -
E07813405A:
G033023304A :
G02726371A
B060016704 -
B18687627A

'~ B04952035A""

BO1784865A "
L10353267A
G10492698A -
BO67833504.
G09229877A1
E05788909A
G01926930A '
LO7571705A"
B19741133A "' -
B04674052A i
EO08899589A : '
G03688942A '
601905228Auf
GO9163676A '
610590782A{ -
610390781Ah/
G10583749A
G10450084A
G09693933A
B191733984A
B19683840A
B15702386A
B1977411324

Series Year

IOP00>>0>P001 201 POU0EO0UO0 I DDOTOIUE>O1IO0O0W !

vorcrocooooonl

1934
'50
'50
'50
'50

150

'50

¥50
'50
'50
¥50
'50



CG 74-217

Seaial Number Series Year
B19741135A11 D 1950
B185375994, D '50
319315812Afa‘ D '50
B15855032A/ . D '50
qu271539*lu A '50
BOQ185488A !’ - '29
L0§057 17A% -, — 150
G06024072A '+ B '50
B13985481A i A '34
G11058207A . D '50
LO9891200A ' : D '50
LO58432294A | B 50
L093295554 - D '50
L10113577A - D '50
L09354619A. D *50
L095131254A D 'aO
L08043988A "' C '50
L06738136A: * C '50
L075068814 - - c '50
L03454984A" B '50
L09644583A D '50
L094950454., D '50
L03459098A . B '50
L09674901A D ‘50
L10105343A - D '350
K02D09029A B '50
B00178002% A '50
B18855887A:: A '34
BO7615637A B '50
B13%26937A° C '50
B15305885A¢ - C *50
B19477254A: -+ D '50
F03825740A'~ C '50 .
820353647Ar D '50
C0004Q945A - Jp— '34
K03426109AlJ, B '50
E09305883A ;. D '50
B14961388A' C 150
K0355734474A \-- C '50
$50.00 Denominations

Serial Number Series Yeat
DO0788195% /.. c 1950
B31304413A .. D '50

g e - et = —— . S——— = it w——y =+
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CG 74-127

Serial Number

K016342234A (.
D10857420Ahw
B3029 §81A
C022851244 i~
B298751140 1t
DO6D50/509AN!-
L04690816A !t
B16178646A\-
B28759607A" "
B110516824A!\.
B31416301AN{.
B31111401A,;
B18800471A. .
B01955743 |,
B2989869A
B27419906A .}
GO90376864A". -
GO7155576A
B19067597A ' :
B30780735A v\
B21323852A |
B246175524A;
B09912941A H:
B19707941At\
B27921264A ' .
E025470124 1
B25440441A ::!
B26772071A/
G096704334".
B31150211A,
B29 11361A
D09582135A -
B19465 42A0(
GO 136 32A11-
B18420783A ¢
003650235A“
B306105044A
B07288B64A .
B27137061A V-
B23518774A .
E02626221A: 1
C00575547 *:
B25428318A .
B05160287A
B31630483
B2946363 8A

E09212868A ..

o e ¢ e .

QO(IJCUOOOB)UU>C)>N= O: QO >

WOOWONO! OW I ww

Ori1.vw
1 ! !

DO I Om1r O

Series Year

1950
'50

'50

'50
'34
'50
'50
'34
'50
'S0

'50
'50
50
'50
'50
'34
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CG 74-217

Serial Number

B156613294 |-~
B14297D97A - -

E09835535A .

GO9770R52A:

C06496P534A ;..
B182644524A ; .
A01933308A : .

B31307157A1.¢

G00527834 At
K03059037A
B27868384A
L072760824A
G05714513A
B30001872A

B30858896A°

B30858894A
E106170554
D045588174
DO18205494
L0468584824

C05551167A"
C034609324 -

B304781404 -
L03519265A
B27111427A

LO7798511A
A035208354
‘B111221524

C064891074A °

E02803069A

B15885336A -

B14041862A
B275422024A°
E05974614A

B23660666A . ..

B31438542A
H02243710A

B27113630A:. .
C06289809A
B26854220A
D11491407A ®°

K03749312A
Bl6747625A

COI1o>»mw

OCUOOOQOUE»OL>1 O>0

e

Lo oOO>>0001 00O 1

Series

————ane

Year

193
'50
'50

'50
'50
'50

50
'50
¥50
'50
'50

150
'50
'50
'50
'34
'30
'34 -
'34
'50
'50
'50




CG 174-217

Saial Number Series Year
C06235846A - B 150
C04914372A 1. B '50
E08945340A 1) C '50
LO6624089A ;i (o) '50
JO2040852A '\ c '50
HO02302802A rf: c '50
E09946201A -+ c '50
G10094446A i . D 134
B29319628A ' C '50
G024772044A ' -- '50
G15036213A % D '50
G14660232A D '50

2. The following is the description of the
United States Currency located on the subject's
person at the time of his arrest:

$100.00 Denominations

Serial Number Series Year
F04472057A ! D 1950
K03207172A B 50
L10352125A D '50
L10431869A - D '50
L08945219A D '50
B00764141* - C '50
1104311824 .. D '30
HO03913404A D '50
LO9908611A 1. D '50
HO3366704A ! : C "30
K03277128A . - B '50
10090161 8A B '50
G05078657A \.\. A '34 .
K01248652A !.i. -- '34
B17817943A | .. D '50
B06821111A " A '50
K041293634 ;. c '50
L08707P11A 1. D '50
G03204380A -’ - '34
L10532P39A 1-+ D '50
K036244054 . - C '50
F04410929AY" . D '50
L09939093A : . D '50




CG 74-217

3. The following is the description of the
United States Grrency found in a thin
metal box, which opened by a key:

$100,00 Denominations

Serial Number Series Year
I00R19R81A \i( - 1950
FO1l

F02098319A )¢ A 1950
1298334 1. ' -- . 1950
i |

It is requested that the above serial numbers
be checked through the National Stolen Property File
and any pertinent information be immediately furnished
to Chicago,




Tolson ﬁ
Belmont

Mohr

‘l‘: L2 e ::_~ - - TTERRNL A SIS i L DeLoach
' : Casper
Callah:
Conrad
Felt

'4 DECODED@OPY -
DAIRGRAM O CABLEGRAM —RADIO & TELETYPE [ii=

10:35 PU-CST- DEFERRED 11-30- 65- |
TO BIRECTOR S e i

FROM CHICAGO 302225 e b L

i

ANY I~ RRC kc"f'ﬂ"“fs )
MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS "AKA. AR. DAILY SUMMARY. i

- (&-Xﬁ‘)(c\(b“ “

sl |~

CONFIDENTIALLY
ADVISED HE LEARNED FROM SOURCE IN LLLINQLS STATE TREASURER‘S ‘

| OFFICE THAT OFFICIALS OF MARINA CITY NATIONAL BANK ADVISED N
THAT HUMPHREYS, UNDER NAME R::EASER 'AND BETTY Ly\ ER,

 LEASED SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX  THERE AND RREQUENTLY’ VISITED IT.

BANK NOTIFIED STATE TREASURER'S OFF ICE UNDER STATE LAW THAT

BOX 1S TO BE LOCKED AND STATE NOTIFIED UPON DEATH OF LEASOR

. OF BOX SINCE HUMRRREYS KNOWN T0 BANK OFFICIALS BY SIGHT o
THEY ASSUME HE IS IDENTICAL WITH "LASER" AND IS IN FACT LEASOR.
BOX NOW SEALED AND WILL BE OPENED EITHER WITH CONSENT OF

- HUMPHREY'S ATTORNEY.-OR BY-COURT ORDER WiITHOUT-IT.-. SITUATION J

: WILL BE FOLLOWED THROUGH EDTHA ,
? mnnLWSJAN@EELEMESEM#@NS—F@R—@PE&H%—N-IeHHEMMNeE__' 6 PERFOR 1
[ . OF BAND LEADER LOUIS PF;LIMA ”AT CROSSROADS MQTEL mglﬂ EOT_LQW ING.. - J)SH!
r ST il B - — 2T 0
' - Ec \ &2 A 1§ )
Z oAl U I I“’I"IEE I B
et by '
L 1 g M s
Ao AN 'CEE . fi? E- ___
] = l&?genct-%mﬁmed in the above message ig to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
& ased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographxc systems

i vy v -~— e -
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Tolson
. Belmont
’ b Mohr
’ DeLoach

Casper
Callahan.
Conrad
Felt

;D:F. 'd o DED COPY &

e Sullivan
g Tavel
é’"’_ T Trotter

i DAIRGRAM DCABI.EGRAM 'DRADIO mTELETYPE Tete: Roon

Gandy

- ———_—-_-_——-——-——-—————-—_--_-———--_—_-—----—_ — —-—

" PAGE 2, FROM CHICAGO 302225

(D

HUMPHREYS DEATH. COMMENTS OF— PASSED ON TO

o inFoRMANT &Y (P N0 cATE HOODLUMS FEELING THAT

HUMPHREYS LUCKY NOT TO HAVE BEEN KILLED BY AGENTS. HOODLUMS
FEEL HUMPHREYS COMPLETELY LOST HEAD DURING SITUATION AS HE
WAS STRONGEST ADVOCATE OF NOT ANTAGONIZING FBI. oy

: STATES GOVERNMENT APPARENTLY TACKLING ONE MAJOR HOODLUM AFTER
i ANOTHER AND WONDERING WHO NEXT TARGET WILL BE.

RECEIVED: 11:45 PV

el R

I —

3

1y

f

i

i

!

i . .

: If the uuelhgence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
: paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.
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FEDERAL BURERU OF mvEst, e -
U. S. DEPARTMENT ofF ,us%g?" e e e ¢ o

& COMMUNICATIONS SECTION Yy

QBFBI vasi p¢ - - DEC.1 1965 |
- TELETYP

r.

Mr.

¥ Mr.

FBI CHICAGO el
Mr.

1156 M cST DEFERRED 12/1/65 [ sm,,
. o - \Mr
DIRECTOR - (92-3088)

FROM CHICAGO (92-348) 1P

GRIC

MURRAY é:jHUMPHREYS, AKA. AR. DAILY SUMMARY

OFFICIALS MARINA CITY NATIONAL BANK hpv LONDE ANSVERING
DESCRIPTION HUMPHREYS SECOND WIFE ATTEMPTED TO OPEN SAFE DEPOSIT
POX THERE AFTER IT WAS CLOSED BY BANK OFFICIALS NOVEMBER TWENTY g
SLX LasT. = , ' ‘ | /
E ~ (v

CONFIDENTIAL SOURCE FURNISHED INFO TWO YEARS ACO HUMPHREYS
AGREEP~WITH UIFE THAT UPON HIS DEATH SHE 'WOULD GET LARGE CACHE OF- L
JEWELRY HE UAS KEEPING FOR HER. WHEN SHE ASKED WHERE JEVELRY BEING -
KEPT HE INFORMED HER FRIENDS OF HIS VERE XEEPING IT. SHE ARGUED
WVITH HUMPHREYS THAT JEWELRY SHOULD INSTEAD BE KEPT IN -SAFE DEPOSIT T
BOX IN BOTH NAMES. HUMPHREYS AGREED TO THIS. IT IS THEREFORE
BELIEVED THAT SAFE DEPOSIT BOX MARINA CITY NATIONAL BANK , UHICH VILL
BE OPENED BY REPRESENTATIVES STATE TREASURER *S OFFICE TEN AM DECEMBER
. _____ Two NEXT, WILL.BEMFOUND TO-CONTAIN -THIS-CACHE “JEVELRY

oM 'S : " -
—END_ e 75 f—)&{/%““ /”'ZZ_"‘
“w .09 nee | | 28 in ;E'ﬁmﬂﬁn%&. 1 DEC 2 1965

FBI WASH ° e e A._. .- e . . -. . _ ‘____. ~: R
/(3// LT[ VTS | |

57DECS 1965 &
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FD-350 (4-3-62)

.BY JERRY ACKERL&N ‘
ALIVE, MURRAY [THE CAMEL] Humphreys traveled

first class. This—wais expected of the man who mhented con- ° A
trol of the crime syndicate from Al Capone T .
ment for the last time on a cot in an elevator, and was carrled
feet first out a back door.

". ‘Humphreys, 66, carried thh hxm mto death a master mind
loaded with every detail on’ the workings of organized crime
that anyone would want to know. He was the statesman, t.he
diplomat, the political fixer, the “‘brains™ of the mob here.

, Humphreys was a corporate kind of mobster. He hadn’t
as much action in years as he did yesterday when Federal -
Bureau of Investxgatwn agents confronted him with a warrant
for his arrest on perjury charges Perhaps the excxtement \vas
too much for him.

".. His life in recent years had been comfortable With the
skyscraper apartment for his office and a $250,000 Key Bis-.
cayne; Fla. mansion for a retreat, Humphreys traveled a cir-
cuit that included Miami, New York City, Washmgton, Clncago,
Hot Springs, Ark., and Las Vegas, Nev. ... ..~ _.. e

AS THE SYNDICATE'S roving ambassadore of intelligence
his mission was to call the shots, pay off the right people,
say the right words when they counted, and plan strategy.

Monuments to his success include:

The title of Public Enemy No. 1, awarded him in 1933
after Capone turned over the syndicate’s reins to Humphreys <
upon being imprisoned for income tax evasion. Richard B.
Ogilvie, Cook county sheriff, tagged Humphreys as “the
ambassador of the Chlcago synd.lcate" and “the real brams '
of the outfit.”. : .

. Rﬂarpet treatment by his- eontemporanes wherever
he went, from notonous?@s‘tﬁr?ﬂf hangouts here to congres-
- sioral corridorsin Washington, where he often was seeq talk
- ing with a Chicago representative.’ YA N

A contempt citation by the entire Umted States Senate,
1952, for his refusal to answer questions m a rackets suhcorn-

mittee investigation.

. 77 e
- HUMPHREYS WAS BORN in a modest neighborhood on | 7; e 4 / Al

(Mount Clipping in Space Below) et e

‘ﬁamel s SofLLLfe Plagued waeds
R

W

! the near north side of Welsh parents—his given name was - '
Llewelyn Morris Humphreys—and attended Haven Elementary
.- school ,tho he did not finish. e
Humphreys had his first entries in po]xce Tecords at 16, for
_burglary and petty larceny. He went on to muscle mto the
. laundry, dry cleaning, and dairy businesses.

';‘ In 1829, he was arrested for a $66,000 holdup of an Astor -
street doctor and his wife, and later he was captured in a
gun battle as he ran from the ‘home of a umon leader who had

; just been robbed. .z | e e st 1 TS

On election night, Nov 4 1930 he was among more than ™

a dozen Capone licutenants questnoned and locked up after :

policebrake jnto a victory party for Roland V. bibonatiethen j

just eiected a state representative, and found 10 pxstols atop
a pxanglghonatuvas weaswput charge. -~

1\,
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Humphreys was sentenced to prison only=eneeravhen"ne
failed to report on his income tax return the $50,000 he col-
lected for kidnaping Robert G. Fitchie, president of the milk
-wagon -drivers’ union. He pleaded guilty and in 1934 was sent

. to Leavenworth penitentiary for 18 months.

. Before going, Humphreys told reporters “thle I’m down
there, I intend to study English and maybe a little geometry.”
Whether he took mathematics courses is unknown, but his

, English was impeccable, especxally notlcable m an underworld
* filled with lingual misfits.

- -~ AFTER THOSE ACTION-FILLED years Bumphreys had -

both the knowledge and respect to take over as the syndicate’s

- fixer. With scores of contacts among politicians, labor leaders,-__
and business men, Humphreys knew whom to see to get thmgs
done.

" His style of living was ever on the upgrade He liked

‘.,camel’s-haxr coats, but theories that this -was how he got his

" nickname were debunked by insiders who said it evolved from ”

- his name—Humphreys, to “Hump,” to “Camel.” -

: He knew how to take care of himself and his fnend He
wdt credited in federal court testimony with getting [Yony -
Acitardo his $65,000-a-year beer salesman’s job.

As control of the syndicate was quietly transferr to

- Momo Salvatore [Sam] Giancana, Humphreys came to Felish

_his life as senior adviser. Neighbors around his Florida estate
knew him and his second wife as “Mr. and Mrs. Louis Hum-
phreys’ and said they contributed heavily to charity.

: It was, in part, the adviser role that tripped him up, and

“led to the confrontation that preceded hxsdeath by a matter !

of hours. -

++- - Humphreys’ vast store of criminal knowledge was needed, -

" by a federal grand jury investigating the syndicate here. Last
June 25, when the jurors wanted Humphreys to talk to them,
he suddenly made a trip to Oklahoma. g

~ WHEN HE TRIED later to explain to the jury why he
. didn’t keep his appointment, government prosecutors decided
:.he was lying and. pressed for the perjury charges contamed in
the warrants he was served yesterday.
Describing later how the federal agents searched h1m \nd
" his” apartmeint during thé “arrest, Humphreys said:
“They got everything they could get their hands on.” -

: *‘I‘ke-uﬂy%hmgﬁ:ey cuuidn’tget*was*lusteasmnﬁxmdx-

! cate secrets. Death enforced the cardmal tenet of the mob’
code-—sxlence h
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Y [THE /CAMEL] HUMP

life_at the_sendet age|of 16 [photo at left] and con
tinued it to the mnw on._:ﬂ death,

by,

/

HREYS began under;

; Photos -above show ::

o ... o

. I . . t
Humphreys as a young man thru the.

<er=-19305 ‘and finally as the elder statesman

of the crime syndicate. - o
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81 VASH DC

FBI CHICAGO
3 46 PM.CST URGENT 11/24/65

t 73’{ CHICAGO (74-217) 4P : - (KOG
HURRAY L. HUmPHREYS, AKA., PERJURY; ASSAULTING FEDERAL OFFICER; :

S St

ANTI RACKETEERING. o | ”
REHYTEL TODAY ADVISING OF HOTION FILED IN COURT BY ATTORNEY
NAURICE WALSH DENANDING THAT HONEY CCNFISCATED IN CONNECTION WITH
HUNPHREYS® ARREST BE RETURNED. ALTHOUGH MOTION DENIED, VALSH
| ATTEHPTED IN COURT AND SUBSEQUENTLY TO REPGRTERS OUTSIDE OF COURT
ROON TO IHPLY THAT ALTHOUGH INDICTHENT RETURNED, WARRANT NAY NOT
HAVE ‘BEEN-ISSUED AT TINE- AGENTS HADE ARREST. KIS STATENENTS, S

CCULD BE z:.X'-’ CTED FROM THIS HODD' Ut ATTORNEY, WERE D"SIGNED TO

LA?«_ BLAME 0\1 GOVERNMENT FOR HUWMPHREYS' DEATH.,
USA ED”ARD V. HANRAHAN, NDI, "REFUTED SUCH STATEMENTS AT

-

r[l TIHE NOTION WAS NADE AND SUBSEQUENTLY ISSUED FOLLOWING PRESS

STvemre—cY Qe Ml S et ]

\,
ELEASE IN GRDER TO BACK UP AGENTS AND GOVERNKENT: N
IR

A Rt T e DECTI195

"AN INDICTHENT WAS RETURNED BY T_hEVS‘:'D EI‘:B:.E_{ GRAND JURY

CHARGING HUMPKREYS WITH HAVING CONMITTED PERJURY IN HIS n:srmomr
CCRR—EN-9—D—6—SHDBE HOODLUM ™ "RPT-—KOODL UM f/ﬁ
E\'D PACE ONE il (

RV _- g B A S A o ascoqow .
18pEC 2 1965 . . . ]
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PAGE TWO
C& 74-217
BEORE A PRIOR GRAND JURY. A BENCH WARRANT FOR THE ARREST OF
RUWFAREYS WAS ISSUED BY JUDGE PZmRy A7 asour TUO THIRTY PH. TxIS
OFFICE SO NOTIFIED THE FBI. “THAT WARRANT vas THEREAFTER EXECUTED
Y THREE FBI AGENTS. | | |

"ALTHOUSH IT WAS KNOUN THAT KUMPHREYS was PRESENT IN KIS
APARTEENT UHEN HIS ARREST uag ATIEMPTED, HE REFUSED TO RESPOND To
THE FBI AGENTS WKO SEVERAL TIMES IDENTIFIED THEUSELVES a5 _SUCH I
A LOUD, CLEAR VOICE AND ADVISED Humpumey THEY HAD A FEDE@fr
VARRANT FOR HIS ARREST, 1T THEREUPON BECANE NECESSARY TO FORCE
ENTRY INTC HUMPHREYS® APARTMENT,

"THE AGENTS WERE CONFRONTED BY KmPHREys* POINTING A GUN AT.
THEN AND REFUSING THEM ENTRANCE. THE AGENTS FURTHER IDENTIFIED
THEMSELVES AND UARNED HUNPHREYS TO.DROP His GUN. HE FINALLY DID
SO AFTER HAVING EXPRESSED A THREAT To SHOOT IF THE FBI AGENTS
TRIED TO ENTER HIS APARTMENT,

"THEREAFTER, HE WAS BROUGHT TO THE UNITED STATES COURT HOUSE
FOR PROCESSING AND FOR BOND ARRANGENENTS. BECAUSE OF THE LATE

KGUR OF THE ARREST AND DESPITE THE FACT THaT DELAY HﬁD BEEN e

‘CAUSED BY HUMPHREYS' ABUSIVE Riéisrswc;, THE UNITED STATES

- END PAGE Twp
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PAGE THREE
ce 74-217
THE UNITED STATES MARSHAL, A FEDERAL JUDGE AND THE UNITED STATES
COMMISSIONER TO PROLONG THEIR TOUR OF DUTY IN ORDER TO ASSURE THAT
EITHER A CASK OR A PERSONAL EGND COULD BE WADE FOR “HUMPHREYS.

THAT ¥AS, IN FACT, DONE. HUMPHREYS ”ADE.BOND ABOUT FIVE THIRTY
P¥ -- AFTER NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS IN THIS BUILDING.

"SVERY ACTION TAKEN BY THE ARRESTING F3I AGENTS UAS PURSUANT

B R aaat? )

TO LEGAL PROCESS. SUCH FORCE AS -WAS NECESSARY TO BE USED BY THEM
WAS SOLELY THE RESULT OF HUMPHREYS® ILLEGAL RESISTENCE AND WAS
USED A‘-‘TER COg\SULTATIOV BY THE AGENTS VITH THE UI\IITED STATES

L O ]

-,

ATTGRNEY'S OFFICE.
"ARXED RESISTENCE TO FEDERAL ARREST IS, IN OUR OPINION AND
UNDER THE LAY, A PERTICULARLY VICIOUS, ILLEGAL ACT. ONLY THE
EXCELLENT JUDGMENT AND EXTRAORDINARY TOLERANCE OF THE ARRESTING
FBI AGENTS PREVENTED THE USE OF FIREARWS AT THE TIME OF HUMPHREYS"
ARREST. |
) "THIS OFFICE comms&? THE FBI AGENTS FOR THEIR COURAGE AND
EXEHPLARY CONDUCT UNDER THE CIRCUHSTANCES. WE ARE THANKFUL THAT
NONE OF THEH UAS INJURED, DESPITE THE GRAVE RISK THEY TOOK IN
| THIS PERFGRMANCE OF THEIR DUTY.” ~ ~— — — — s
CORR_Lu;xz-wD—SHD‘B%*FARTTCUEARt?‘“RPT~°PAﬁTrcvtnﬂtY '
LN_16 YD-3-SHD-BE-COKNENDS—RPT—COMNENDS
IND PAGE THREE |




PAGE FOUR

iy
‘/Elvn FOR KIS STRONG BACKING OF BUREAL.

o

FBI WASH DC
TU CLR N “ﬁm 'Y

i _f e,

- R - u

..........
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E
' FCR RIS COMMENDATCRY REMARKS CONCERNING ACTION

\»/.&"f/*‘ "JJA v

'«

CG 74-217 |
RECOMHEND LETTER OF APPRECIATION BE FORUARDED TO HAN
OF BUREAU AGENTS

;J




Mr. Tolson..

Hialeah, Florida

Mr. Coitakan .
November 26, 1E¥S Conrsd.
Mr. Felt.

Mr. Gale. .
Mr. Rosem

Mr. Sullivan.__

3. L e ¥ Mr. Tavel
The Ifondrable J. Edgar Hoover Mr, Trotter—

Federal Bureau of Investigation Tele. Room ‘
Washinocton 25, D. C. Mies Holmes___{

. . ] Miss Gandy:. g

Dear Sir: ((}‘)(’73(0—) |

' A2 a
Eaclosed is 2 cYipping from the Thanksziving
Day issue of the MNiami Herald in which the author,
Nr. Gene)ﬁiller, quotes sone remarks made by
an FbI azent at tie tire Murray (The Camel) Humphreys
was arrested., I have indicated by TEUd TMar Kilg pen
witere ihie alleged remark is cuoted. Unfortunately
tficre is a typecraphical error alse, *ut after a
somenti's reflectinn it is obvicus that instead of
"wetve™ it siiculd read "we'lre".

]
]

Now I don't doubt for a moment th:at there are
some FBI acents that use this kind éi language,

sut mest that Itve met de ndt. Icertainly would i y
not recard it as typical, if it happendd at all. /“f j
- ~ VN

Reportiry the incident din this manner is, in my o §
opirion, another blow at the honor and high prings
cipals proclaimed by the FBI. ' :

If it is at all possible for you to refute ihisf
remark attributed to ene of your arents, I wish
you would de so.

Tensr

/ / REC- 16 7 <
\ENCLCEURIJ
Hee 1 56- e 5™
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Except for That Garage ';'Affalr,
| More Mlght Mo

By GENE MILLER

Heraid Staft Writer .

The Gentleman Farmer of
Key Biscayne is dead and if
Scarface Al Capone’s boys
hadn’t lined up seven gang-
sters against a garage wall
for what the world remem-
bers as the St. Valentine's

.

mourners might weep today.

For Murray (The Camel)
Humphreys is gone, presuma-
bly to that great Mafia in
the sky. Or elsewhere.

When he cultiyated his
garden and carefully pruned
the rosg bushes at his $200,-
000 home at 210 Harbor
Dr., before his divorced
spouse took it as part of the
settlement, Murray never
looked the part of a Capone
torpedo.

Yet he once was identified
as one of the gunmen that
cold February day in Chica-

~ go in the long ago of 1929.

A detective chl_e! called *

him into his office.

“Get out of town. Your
day Is over and you had bet-
ter recognize it.” .

At that moment Llewelyn
Morris Humphreys, whose
pals called him “Hump,” a
nickname which _naturally
evolved into the “Camel,”
had the distinction and title
of Chicago's “Public Enemy
_No.1.”

There is no evidence Hum-
phreys ever took the advice
- “of the detective chief. To the ]

dence the chief's judgment .
was premature.

" Not . until - Tueeday,
Yyears affer the confronta-
tion, did Humphrey’s “day"
come.

!:.NCLODURI:

Day Massacre, a- few more. .

Murray Hut:{phrey

- -—dem and doze" ja.rgonvf hir
contrary, there is great evi- |

« « « gentleman farmei

He died of a heart attack,!|

seven hours after federal
agents crashed down the
door of his 51st floor Marina|:
City apartment and encoun- i
tered Humphreys pointing’ a
loaded pistol at them.

“For Christ's sake, you
‘know we've FBI agents," one;
man pleaded.. “Put down theI
gun.” Murray complied. :

He was 66 years old and
he first landed in Jjail nearly

50 years sgo as a common
thief.

He traced his mob lineage
back to the old Al Capone
gang, and as a grade school
drop-out, he made his mark
in the underworld by virtue

of his quick wit and oool
touglmess.

'Oddly, he spoke good Eng-
lish rather than the “desi

colleagues. -

Like the best of them. he
served time only for theft
and income tax evasion. He
was considered a slick diplo-

mat and oft times he ren-
dered his services as a media-
tor between rival gangs.

He was far from retu-ed a

tuate as “Mister Lew Hart,”

the shy Key" Biscayne man '

who paid all his bills in cash

nd on time.

myth “he wished to perpe-Y

urn H umphi




At last report from C .
go, he was still the cr
syndicate’s master fixer, th

out for” a judge, or a police
official, or, allegedly, even 8
congressman,

aone man who could “reachll’

His share of mob income .

was calculated to be wup-
wards of $100,000 a year.

In the year's that followed
his 141% months in Leaven-
worth Penitentiary for  in-
come tax evasion in the mid
30s, Humphreys was accused
of masterminding a $2 mil-
lion extortion racket from
the motion picture industry.

Then there was‘court testi-
mony that he had put his pal
Anthony Accardo on the pay-
roll of a beer company as a
$65,000 a year salesman.

His trips to Miami were
more frequent perhaps than
the local police cared to ad-
mit — or knew. ‘

He could generally be coun-
ted on to deliver the “annual
stipend” to. Al Capone’s wid-
ow here. When here, he
avoided nearly sll his hood-
lum friends. He ~emained
aloof. :

And it was with consid-
erable embarrassment  he
crossed a yellow traffic line
in September, 1964, and had
to subject his car to a sherlf
|search.

The police found a beer,
:Jjcan opener, a dance favorﬂ
~and a broken trouser suspen
der

‘#he G-men Tuesday. Th

His last chapter came wi
ilver-haired Humphreys a

J)arently saw himself headi}

ing for jail in the same fashi
on as Sam (Moe) Giancana.

Giancana appeared before a
federal grand jury and re-
tused_' to testuy about the

i
Lﬂndicate even though grant!‘-

A federal Judge Jalled hi

_June 1 “for the duration_of

the grand jury — or until he
chooses to answer.” Moe, the
-reputed syndicate boss, is
still behind bars.

Humphreys tried to dodge
a grand jury for a while. But

eventually=—ufter~being ar-
T T T e e e——
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:-.,rested in Oklahoma, he testi-

Fied. Carefully, he  relieff

But even so, he told somi}
Yies ‘and that's why the FBI

I pon the Fifth Amendment.

agents came calling Tuesday

with a perjury indictment.
After his release on bon

he returned to. his apart-

ment, and there he collapse
and lay still on the carpe

with his face down.
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TR=S0lS — 12 rember
-3

O ~. -’:—1 i
* Hialeah, Florida e

ony, D McUE. e

a I received your letter of November 26th, with
enclosure, and want to thank you for the confidence you have
mentioned in the personnel of the FBI.

HUO"\ LR ER 11.934
g AdOn b Uk AN

With respect to the arrest of Murray Bumphreys,
N I assure you that our Agents did not use the language reported.
Making an arrest is a serious matter and FBI Agents are thoroughly
trained to be businesslike, well-mannered, efficient and to be

: prepared to nse sufficient torce when neceasary O at seeltion
o g Qs Ul ‘4633. 4:iGus comsnts we Chlod.
g - g | “Sincerely yours, |
: § s J. Edgar Hoover A«(%
S 1 - Miami - Enclosures e @ : R AL
1 - Chicago '

ReButelcal 11-29-65
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TweNTy s1x LAST WKEN HoopLuns RALPH P1ERCE, (P AsD LeEsLIE

KRUSE MET AND DISCUSSED L0SS OF TMEIR LEADER, HUMPHREYS. AGREED

THAT LOSS IS IRREPARABLE AND THAT NO ONE OF THEM CAN DO JOB FOR-
MERLY PERFORMED BY HUMPHREYS. INFGRMANT GAINED IMPRESSION HUMPHREYS, -
HOT KNOVING HIS DEATH VAS IMMINENT, DID NOT MAKE NECESSARY ARRANGE-
MENTS TO PASS ON HIS CONTACTS TO A SUCCESSOR. HOWEVER, IT IS
INFORMANT®S OPINION MOST OF THESE CONTACTS VILL BE RELUCTANT TO
COOPERATE VWITH ANOTHER MEM3ER OF LOOP GROUP SUCH AS PIERCE,

@ or xRUSE. | |
O 5= ro.iovive bk o /)

HUMPHREYS, MILVAUKEE PHIL ALDERISIB COGMMENTED, "IT°S TOO BAD HUMP
DIDN'T KNOU HE VAS GoInNa TO HAVE A KEART ATTACKs HE COULD HMIE

TAKEN A COUPLE OF THOSE (0BSCENE) AGENTS UII&@ g ’? 30)(
Jokh )5 Y
END - % LT A . -
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FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59)

LNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: 1 - USA, Chicago

Report of: s A* Ofic:  Chicago Q[}B (‘7)(&'\
Date: November 30, 196

Field Office File #: 74-217 Bureau File #: 923088

Tidle: MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS

Character: PERJURY

Synopals: Federal Grand Jury, Northern District of Illinois,

returned indictment of HUMPHREYS for 3 counts of
perjury 11/23/65. On basis of bench warrant issued
same date, HUMPHREYS arrested in his residence at

2:37 p.m. HUMPHREYS refused to admit arresting agents
to his apartment after they identified themselves and
announced purpose. When agents effected forcible
entry, HUMPHREYS confronted them with gun. After being
disarmed, HUMPHREYS then attempted to prevent search
of apartment. HUMPHREYS then admitted to bail.

He died of heart attack later same evening in his
apartment.

- C -

This document contatns neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
yYour agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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CG 74-217

DETAILS: AT CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

~ e
A men

o % On November 23, 1965, the Federal Grand Jury,
Northern District of Illinois, returned an indictment of
MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS charging that he committed perjury on
August 10, 1965, before the Federal Grand Jury when he claimed -
not 1o know he was wanted before the Federal Grand Jury
when he left Chicago on June 24, 1965; that he hid from
FBI Agents on that date and that he did not return to -
his apartment on June 24, 1965, after he purchased an
airline ticket.

Based on this indictment, a bench varrant
calling for the arrest of HUMPHREYS was issu=sd by the
United States District Court at 2:350 p.m., on November 20
1965,

(% L
ER

A



FD-302 {(Rev. 10-11-63)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date . 11/30/65

- | O

At 2:37 P¥, KRovember 2 65 SAS—
MARSHALL E. RUTLANRD and pproached Apartment
5131, Marina Towers East, North State Street, and rang the

door bell to that apartment. After waiting approximately thirty
seconds, SA announced, in & loud clear voice, that they -
were Agents of the FBI and that Mr, HUMPHREYS should open the
door as there was a bench warrant outstanding for his arrest.
This was immediately repeated on two additional occasions by

SA while he knocked loudly on the apartment door.

SA also announced in a loud and clear voice that if
HUMPHREYS did not open the door the Agents would force entry.
Following this, SA h again knocked on the door and stated
his identity as an Agent of the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

Since no answer was heard from the interior of
HUMPHREYS* apartment, SA qkicked the door without
effecting entry. At this time SA noted a shadow
pass across the " p hole" located in e upper center of
the door. 8As and RUTLAND then attempted to break
the door in with their shoulders. SA RUTLAND then stated,
"Mr. BUMPHREYS, this is the FBI. There is a warrant outstanding
for your arrest. Open the door or we'll have to force our
way in". Hearing no response, SA RUTLAND then kicked the door
on two occasions. On the second kick, the door to HUMPHREYS'
apartment gave, at the latch side, about 3/8 ths of ome inch.

It. appeared that the next blow against the door would brealk

it open. At that instant the door was flung open from the
inside, and HUMPHREYS was observed standing in the doorway
with a revolver in his right hand, pointed at the Agents,

SA RUTLAND shouted, "Look out, he's got a
Agents instantly took appropriate cover, with SA
taking a position at the right edge of the door, SA
at the left edge of the door, and SA RUTLAND moving rap ¥y
to his left out of the line of fire. All Agents instantly
drew their weapons shouting their identity and ordering -
HUMPHREYS to drop his gun. The Agents then shouted to
HUMPHREYS that they were coming in the door. SAs

un',

On

by

11/23/65 . Chicago, Illinois File # CG_74-217

MARSHALL E. RUTLAND
SAs and Date dictated 11/29/65

. This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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and RUTLAND heard HUMPHREYS say, ""Come in the door and I'l1l
Shoot", The Agents again stated they were coming through
the door and for HUMPHREYS to drop the gun. SA RUTLAND
shouted to HUMPHREYSI "Yoi know me MURRAY, RUTLAND, FBI,

now drop it". SA then pushed the door open, at
which time all of the gents could see that HUMPHREYS still
had the gun in his hand, HUMPHREYS held the gun in a

lowered position and as the Agents rushed through the door,
HUMPHREYS dropped the gun to the floor. As the Agents
entered the apartment, HUMPHREYS moved instantly toward

a closet door on his right and was observed by SA RUTLAND

to lock this closet door. HUMPHREYS was placed under
physical arrest and taken to the living room of the apartment,
where a preliminary search was made for weapons. At this

-time SAs RUTLAND and advised HUMPHREYS that he was

under arrest on a charge of perjury and that he need make

no statement. He was told by these Agents that he could have
an attorney and that any statement he might make could be
used against him in a court of law. At this time, HUMPHREYS
interrupted the Agents and said that he wanted to call his
attorney, MAURY WALSH. At the same time HUMPHREYS refused

to surrender the contents of his pockets with the exception
of some U, S, currency, which he threw on a table in the
living room in the amount of $2,530.85,

HUMPHREYS was asked if he had any other guns in
the apartment., He said that he had three guns in all, one
in the end table next to the sofa and one in the hall closet.
He again refused to surrender the contents of his pockets.,
At that time he was allowed to mke a phone call in which he
asked to speak to Mr, WALSH, He then said, "Who's around?".
Then he spoke to someone he called GEORGE, Following the
conversation between HUMPHREYS and GEORGE, SA RUTLAND took
the phone and spoke to a man identified by HUMPHREYS as
attorney GEORGE CALLAGHAN. SA RUTLAND advised this individual
that HUMPHREYS was under arrest on a charge of perjury and that
the arresting Agents were in the process of making a search
incidental to arrest. SA RUTLAND advised that HUMPHREYS had
refused to allow the arresting Agents to search his person,
SA RUTLAND suggested that Mr. CALLAGHAN advise his client,
HUMPHREYS, to comply with this search in order to avoid the

necessity of th ce to effect this search. During
this call, SA “arrived at the apartment,

-y e Y At ¥ S eevvsvew e e o e o o e e e
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&= = Upon completion of this call, HUMPHREYS again
refused to submit to a search of his person and necessary
force was used to effect the search., No additional weapons
were located as the result of the search of HUMPHREYS'
person, but he again indicated that he had three guns in
the apartment. The second gun was located in the end table
Just west of the sofa by SA (JlllJ and HUMPHREYS said that
the third gun was in the locked closet., A large ring of
ten to fifteen keys was located in HUMPHREYS' hand, which
he violently attempted to retain. HUMPHREYS said, "You'll
have to kill me to get these keys",

During the course of the search, it was determined
by SAs RUTLAND and [l that one of these keys opened the
-docked closet and another key opened a metal safe in this
locked closet, SA RUTLAND observed a quantity of U, S,
currency on the shelf of the left side of the closet. On
the same shelf were 17 pieces of paper which bore written
notations, :

At 3:05 PM attorney GEORGE CALLAGHAN arrived at
the HUMPHREYS' apartment and was permitted to Speak to
HUMPHREYS, HUMPHREYS directed CALLAGHAN to watch over the
search of the closet,
was advised by SA that HUMPHREYS had .been arrested
on a bench warrant, charging him with perjury. After
conferring with HUMPHREYS, CALLAGHAN inquired of SA
whether this arrest had been made on a suppressed warrant,
SA P =cvised that he did not know.

SAs and RUTLAND continued to search the
closet and opened the safe with one of the keys found on
HUMPHREYS' person. When the safe was opened, these Agents
observed a large quantity of U, S, currency. SA RUTLAND
immediately contacted Assistant United States Attorney DAVID
P, SCHIPPERS by telephone and was advised to confiscate
these.:and all other large quantities of money which might be
located. The safe was searched by SAs RUTLAND and

in the presence of attorney CALLAGHAN. SA took the
large quantity of cash to the front room, where
counted the money in the presence of HUMPHREYS. HUMPH

stated that this money was to pay his taxes and added that
the bundle contained $20,000.00. The count by SA §
verified that this figure was correct.

CALLAGHAN, upon entry to the apartment,
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SAQEP :ounc tvo plain envelopes in the lock
box, each of which contained $1,000.00. 1In addition, he
found a wallet containing, $321.00.

At 3:35 PM an inventory receipt for the property
seized was furnished to HUMPHREYS, '

At 3:46 PM, HUMPHREYS was allowed to lock his
apartment doors before being transported to the Chicago
Office.

Prior to leaving the apartment, HUMPHREYS stated,
"The fight is just started and I'm sure glacd you weren't
the cops because I would probably have shot you."

En route to the office in a Bureau car, HUMPHREYS
stated, "You want me to wait to start my fight in court but
you admire me for starting it right now". EUMPHREYS also
stated that he had been seatcd at the tatle wrapping Christmas
gifts when "I heard someone at the door". He said that he
heard the knocking at the door and also said he heard the
kicks on the door. RUTLAND commented thkat he tried to break
the door down with his shoulder and EUMPHREYS said that he
noticed this different sound and at that time went and got
his gun. He denied having heard the Agents announcing their
identity or the fact that a warrant existed calling for his
arrest, He said to SA on arrival at the Chicago
Office at 3:55 PM, "You guys are framing me, I've covered
my tracks, It would take HOUDINI to catch ne,"

HUMPHREYS was fingerprinted and photographed at
the Chicago Office between 3:55 PM and 4:20 PM, at which

time ii iii tiken to the UnWl by SAs
nd

During the course of the search, SAGINND

found and seized the following revolvers:

(1) The Smith & Wesson ,38 caliber snubnose
revolver, Serial Number 371177, which was
dropped by HUMPHREYS just inside the
apartment door.

e 4 mer aie e e mm e o eeiaae e o C ee e v e e e ar— v = B 5 A Y p—— e v vmnr e amr = - -



5
CG 74-217

s

2. A Smith & Wesson .38 caliber hammerless
snubnose, Serial Number 22797,

Both revolvers were fully loaded.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11/24/6%
()
On Hovember 23, 1066, at approximately 4:10 p.m.,
vhile departing from the office and waiting for an elevator
in the elevator bank outside the FBI Office, Chicago, Illinois,
I was approached by an individual who d#dentified himself as
Attorney GEORGE CALLAGHAN, Mr. accoupanied by

Attorney NAURICE WALSH, SAs MARSHALL E.
RUTLAND were also present at the ¢ .

Dote

Mr, CALLAGHAN demanded to see Mr. HUMPHREYS., I
advised My, CALLAGHAN that I would permit him to see Mr.
HUMPHREYS in an interviev room. I advised him that FBI Agents
were photographing and fingerprinting Mr. HUMPHREYS and
immediately thereafter Mr. HUMPHREYS would be delivered to the
U. S. Marshal's Office. I told Mr. CALLAGHAN that I would not
permit him to accompany Mr., NUMPHREYS as Mr. HUNPHREYS was
being photographed and fingerprinted. 1 left Mr. CALLAGHAN
in the Reception Room at 4:15 p.m. 1 returned at 4:17 p.n.
and escorted him to Interview Room #4 in the Chicago Office of
the FBI. Mr. HUMPHREYS was returned by the agents to this
interview room after being photographed and fingerprinted at
4:18 p.m. Mr. CALLAGHAN and Mr. HUMPHREYS briefly conversed
in the interview room in my presence. 1 told Mr. CALLAGHAN
and Mr. HUMPHREYS that Mr. HUMPHREYS would be delivered to
the U. S. Marshal's Office imwmediately and that if MNr.
CALLAGHAN desired he could meet Mr. HUMPHREYS there. I
escorted Mr. CALLAGHAN to the reception areas at 4:20 p.m. at
-the same time that HUMPHREYS was taken from the office en-
route to the U. S. Marshal's Office.

11/23/85 \ Chicago, Illinois Chicago 74-217
Qa

On File #

SAC M. W, T
¢ JOHNSORN, SAs 11/23/75

by Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of the FBi and Is looned tc your agency;
tand its contents are not to be distributed oulside your ogency.
- 8 -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| b=

11/24/65

(BEX)

At approximately 4:10 p.m., November 23, 1965, while
departing from the office and waiting for an elevator in the
elevator bank outside the FBI Office, Chicago, Illinois, 1
was approached by an individual who identified himself as
Attorney MAURICE WALSH., He was accompanied by Attorney GEORGE
CALLAGHAR., Also present at the time were &s*
and NARSHALL E, RUTLAND,

WALSH made inquiry concerning the whereabouts of
MURRAY HUMPHREYS. He was advised by me that HUMPHREYS had been
arrested and was at that time in the ¥BI Office being photo-
graphed and fingerprinted after which he would be promptly
delivered to the U. S. Marshal's Office. Mr. WALSH demanded
admittance to the FBI Office and demanded that he be permitted
to accompany HUMPHREYS while HUMPHREYS was being photographed
and fingerprinted. I told WALSH that I would permit him to
see his client, Mr. HUMPHREYS, in an interview room, but that
I would not permit him to accompany Mr. HUMPHREYS while he was
being photographed and fingerprinted.

Mr. WALSH immediately departed stating that it was no
use for him to "stick around" if he was not permitted to
accompany HUMPHREYS. Mr. WALSH departed from the elevator
lobby at 4:15 p.m.

11/23/65 Chicago, Illinois Chicago 74-217
On at File #

SAC M. W. JOHNSON, SAs
Q- MARSHALL E. RUT 11/23/65
by ' Dote dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency;
It ond its contenis are not to be distributed outside your agency. :
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11/30/65

Date

MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, while being delivered from the
FBI Office to the United States Marshal advised that he had
recently returned from Hot Springs, Arkansas and felt so
good that he played golf for the first time in twenty years,
He further advised that the fight he started in his apartment
was merely the beginning. He claimed ke would not be
convicted because "I've covered my tracks so good even a
Houdini couldn't catch me."

(PDOE

on 11/23/65 o Chicago, Illinois File # 92-348
SAs
by and ‘ Date dictated 11/23/65
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is looned to your ogency;

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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ANDREW J, TOMAN, Coroner, Cook County, IDinois,
advised on November 24, 1965, that MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS
was pronounced dead from a heart attack by a Dr. ROBINS
who was a neighbor of HUMPHREYS in Marina City, as of
9:37 p.m., November 23, 1985, His body was taken to The
Donnellan Funeral Home, 78th andg Jeffrey, Chicago, where an
autopsy was performed on November 24, 1965. This autopsy
confirmed the opinion of Dr. ROBINS that the cause .of death
was a heart attack. .

’
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Memomndum

DIRECTOR, I‘BI ( : DATE:  11/24/55
{-4 C/ ) “7

¥ 7
. . gx_ T ar)za Attention: FBI Laboratory’
- FROM 2 AC, CHICAGO (74-217) /& LXPE DE

3

* '
SUBJECT: MURRAY L. FDLPHR"YS aka A ‘% g (5; 2SE - RAX

PERJURY /P/? SR
Tz uﬁ 3
o -

Being submitted under separate coVer Ty =

At registered mail are two .33 Special Smith angi, Wesso*/

’} revolvers, whicih are further described below. = _,9

z
Tiies2 revolvers were seized during the
course of the arrest of HUMPHREYS, a Chicago top
hoocdlunm, on November 23, 1565. When Bureau Agents
- attanipted to placa subject under arrest, HUMPHRIVS
3 -.conirontad them with a loaded .38 3pecial, Five-Shot
§‘ ‘revolver, Smith.and Wesson Model number, 36, serial
rnuniber, 3759"7§V Faced with the drawn guns of the
thL?=,a;13 ting Agents, HUKPHREYS dropped the abova
das viBad re volvw to tae floor and surrencered.
- L
T During the course of a search of HUKEPHREYS
N Ap&rtﬁﬁh , incidental to the above arrest, a Smith
‘§ N and Wagson 238 Special, Fiv e-Shot, model number 40 serial \
Aumb e, 227 7\ &was found in an end table QrdW°ru
ugge:t' living room. This gun was also fu11g 10442§
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It is requested that the serial nuhb=ac dgs
bot: snub-uosa2 revolvers be checked in the hai;p’ai: -

NO PREVIOUS RECORD AS LISTED N 8P1

Stolan Propexrty File. & ~ =0
“‘ -Y h,l 47 T~ :.‘;
> The FBI Laboratory is requested tR,boudnxt -
; i %,alnetlps examnination ol both revolvers ingor de;, tos s \ :
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In the event any information COmnes to the attent: n of th
Chicago'Division, where the POSsSibility exists that eith

0f thessz ¥eapons have been used in the comniission of

a crime, where ballistic evidence was located, the
FDI Laboratory will be sgo advised,

The FBI Laborators

¥ swould also conduct ary other
logical examinations deemag

necessary,

It is requested that bothk revolvers be
returned to the Chicago Divis

ion apon completion of the
SXaminrations,
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Tele. 1 OCM [
Miss 3+ 0 s
; . ia: Miss Gancyooo

< 71210 CST DEFERRED 12/3/65 -
TO/DIRECTOR (92-3088)
FROM CHICAGO (92-348) IP

o 4
o [Anri e KETIERIN &
MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA. &R. DAILY SUMMARY.

(HeYS

SAFE DEPOSIT BOX OF HUMPHREYS UNDER NAMES EDDY AND BETTY L. A
. A

LESSER OPENED TODAY., FOUND TO CONTAIN THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ‘

"IN CASH AND JEWELRY ESTIMATED WORTH HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS.
_____‘

SN vi0 REPRESENTED HUMPHREYS AT OPENING, ADVISED BETTY

‘JEANNE NEIBERT HUMPHREYS CLAIMS CONTENTS OF BOX AS BEING HERS.

PRESENT AT OPENING WERE TWO REPRESENTATIVES OF STATE’ 5%'5 G?Wkﬂ’

-}OFFICE REPRESENTATIVE OF STATE TREASURER 'S OFFICE AND ROBERT
| COLLINS, FIRST ASSISTANTIQSﬂ/HEREMEKéPRESENTING FEDERAL AGENCIES.

END y . FEE ka'GB 6;27 19, e / \4~1
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’ =£n£m DBEL?ARTME'\T OF JUSTICE
COMNLN ICATIGNS SECTION

NOV 2 31865
FELETYEE.
FBI WASH DC
. Tgle. Rocm
FBI CHICAGO Lr— Miss Gangy——
954 pacsT URGENT 11723765 (R UQCB(Q
DIRECTOR | ¢
FRON CHLCAGO (74-217) ' 9“1
d 1 &+ ’ © = ‘ W :
J } D &lse Frows o Rﬂyé’ Prirsaittnering

—

N .. g )
// MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, a¥t, PERJURY; ASSAULTINC FEDERAL OFFICER; -45?’

RENYTEL YESTERDAY REFLECTING INDICTMENT CONCERNINGC HU@#HREYS
WVOULD PROBABLY BE RETURNED TODAY. )

INDICTMENT RETURNED AT APPROXIMATELY TvO FIFTEEN‘PM TODAY .
HUNPHREYS KNOUN TO BE IN HIS APARTMENT.‘ AGENTS APPRORCHED’;%ARTMLNT
OF HUMPHREYS, APT. FIVE ONE THREE ONE, EAST TOWER, MARINAECITY THRZE

——

ZERO ZERO NO. STATE STREET, CHICAGO, AT TWO THIRTY.SEVEN(P.F. AGENTS . s

RANG DOORBELL THREE TIMES AND KNOCKED ON DOOR TWIQ? AGENTS IDENTIFIED

|

THEMSELVES IN-LOUD, CLEAR VOICE AS TO THEIR IDENTITY Aﬁb FACT THAT
h/’—\—’..l\” et T

THEY HAD WARRANT FOR HUMPHREYS * ARREST. THIS DONE FOUR TIMES. IN 'LODY

CLEAR YOICE HUMPHREYS WAS TOLD [HAT HE SHOULD/DE,N T DOOR OR IT R
7

— T :\a
WOULD BE NECESSARY FOR AGENTS TO FORCIBLY ENTER. um‘ﬁgg;s HAS PELP{ z

HOLE IN DOOR SO COULD OBSERVE AGENTS AND AT LEAST ONE AGENT IS WELL\
o DEc 1965 " H & _.:‘x
1 6 / = \,;JL _t

,\l»’

77 - N PN _ 1 ’(
‘§'.é° WR. BELMOWT FOR TitE DIRECTOn /“”' ,
7,9 ! 5
> B

JKNOUN TO HUMPHREYS. & <

END PAGE ONE
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PAGE TWO | (5'3 ('b@
AT TWO FORTY ONE P .M. FIRST ATTEMPT TO BREAK DOOR IN WAS MADE.

ON FOURTH ATTEMPT DOOR GAVE SUFFICIENTLY SO THAT IT WAS APPARENT DOOR

WOULD GIVE UPON NEXT INPACT. AS AGENT PREPARED TO FORCE DOOR, DOOR

WAS FLUNG OPEN, AT WHICH TIME AGENTS OBSERVED KUMPHREYS STANDING

IN DOORVAY VITH A THIRT EIGHT CALIBER SNUB NOSE REVOLVER IN RIGHT

HAND. AGENTS TOOK APPROPRIATE COVER AND INMEDIATELY ORDERED HUMPHREYS §

DROP GUN. AGENTS DURING THIS PERIOD ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS CONTINUED

TO IDENTIFY THEMSELVES AS FBI AGENTS. HUNPHREYS SAID SOMETHING TO

THE EFFECT THAT IF AGENTS CAME IN HE WOULD SHOOT THEM. HUMPHREYS FACINC

|AGENTS GUNS FINALLY LOWERED HIS VEAPON, AND AGENTS PLACED HIM UNDER
PHYSICAL ARREST, AT WHICH TIME EFFORT MADE TO CONDUCT PHYSICAL SEARCH f
HUMPHREYS ' PERSON. HUMPHREYS REFUSED TO COOPERATE IN SEARCH, AND IN
ATTEMPT TO REMOVE HUMPHREYS ' HaNDS FRoM POCKETS HE BIT sa (N

T e s sae e vt aq = vegei s e e m De e e m e o g ey e = e g e | v v = p—————— o Yr—— . @ e o e e e = 3w =

HOWEVER, DID NOT INFLICT DAMAGE, HUMPHREYS PERMITTED TO CALL
: L%’_-
IS ATTORNEY, GEORGE LLAHAN, IMMEDIATELY UPON HIS REQUEST. HUMPHREYS
ADVISED AGENTS HE HAD_IHREE WEAPONS IN APARTMENT ; HOWEVER, ONLY TWO

e ———

LOCATED AND HUMPHREYS LATER RECALLED OTHER WEAPON NOT IN APARTHENT .
END PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE N @_Xﬂ (0
APPROXIMATELY TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS IN FIFTY AND ONE

HUNDRED DENOMINATIONS CONFISCATED ON INSTRUCTIONS OF USA.

APPROPRIATE RECEIPT FURNISHED. ATTORNEY CALLAHAN APPEARED AT
APARTMENT AT THREE ZERO FIVE P .M. AS SEARCH WAS IN PROGRESS. CALLAHAN

Drniled Sicles Llivriey

CALLED USA™S OFFICE AND WAS ADVISED SEARCH BEING CONDUCTED INCIDENTAL

TO ARREST AND WAS LEGAL. AGENTS HAD SO ADVISED BOTH HUMPHREYS AND CALLﬁ
CALLAHAN IN TALKING WITH AUSA DAVIDASCHIPPERS CLAIMED AGENT HAD TOLD

HIM THEY WERE SEARCHING FOR EVIDENCE TO MAKE THE CASE. AGENT TOLD

)

CALLAHAN NO SUCH STATEMENT -WAS MADE AND BRIEF VERBAL- ARGUMENT ENSUED
BETWEEN CaLLAKAN anD sA NS v PRESENCE OF HUMPHREYS

AND TWO OTHER AGENTS. .SEARCH COMPLETED AND AGENTS DEPARTED WITH HUMPHRE
FROM APARTMENT AT THREE FORTY SIX P.M., ARRIVING AT OFFICE THREE

FIFTY FIVE P .M. HUMPHREYS PHOTOGRAPHED AND FINGERPRINTED AND ' DELIVERED

7 [ Y P S,

iTO QSM’S'OFFICE AT ABOUT FOUR TWENTY P .M.

AT FOUR FIFTEEN P M., ATTORNEYS MAURICE WALSH AND GEORGE CALLAHAN
CONTACTED SAC IN ELEVATOR LOBBY OUTSIDE OFFICE. DEMANDED TO KNOW
WVHEREABOUTS OF HUMPHREYS . WERE ADVISED HUMPHREYS BEING PROCESSED AND
END PAGE THREE
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WOULD BE DELIVERED PROMPTLY TO USK 'S OFFICE. WALSH IMMEDIATELY

DEMANDED ADMITTANCE INTO FBI OFFICE TO ACCOMPANY HUMPHREYS WHILE HE VAS
BEING PHOTOGRAPHED AND FINGERPRINTED. THIS REQUEST DENIED. CALLAHAN.Tg[
ASKED_IF HE COULD SEE HUMPHREYS. HE WAS ADVISED IN AFFIRMATIVE. WALSH
DEPARTED AREA EXTREMELY AGITATED STATING THAT UNLESS HE COULD ACCONPANY
HUMPHREYS WHILE BEING FINGERPRINTED AND PHOTOGRAPHED HE WOULD LEAVE,
CALLAHAN WAS ADMITTED TO INTERVIEW ROOM AND SPOKE BRIEFLY TO HUMPHREYS.
IMMEDIATELY THEREAFTER HUMPHREYS WAS TAKEN TO MARSHAL'S OFFICE AND
CALLAHAN DEPARTED.

PRIOR TO DEPARTURE, CALLAHAN TOLD SAC HE HAD COMPLAINT TO MAXE
CONCERNING CONDUCT OF AGENTS AND THAT HE WAS GOING TO SUBNMIT A LETTER TO
HIM CONTAINING HIS ALLEGATIONS . ALSO SAID HE WOULD SEND COPY TO
WASHINGTON. HE WAS TOLD THIS WAS HIS PREROGATIVE. SHOULD CALLAHAN
SUBMIT LETTER TO ME BUREAU WILL BE ADVISED AND APPROPRIATE AFFIDAVITS
OBTAINED. NO MISCONDUCT INDICATED ON PART OF AGENTS. U.S. ATTORNEY

END PAGE FOUR
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PAGE FIVE
EDWARD V., HANRAHAN IMMEDIATELY CONTACTED BY SAC AND AGENTS MAKINC ARRZS'
HE IMMEDIATELY AGREED TO VIGOROUSLY PROSECUTE HUMPHREYS FOR ASSAULTING
AGENTS . PRESENT PLANS ARE FOR HIS INDICTMENT TO BE DRAWN WEDNESDAY AND
SPECIAL GRAND JURY INPANELED TO HEAR THIS CASE FRIDAY, NOV. TWENTY SIX
NEXT. HANRAHAN ADVISED ME HE IS TREMENDOUSLY IMPRESSED WITH CONDUCT OF
AGENfS AND FEELS POTENTIAL FOR CONVICTING HUMPHREYS ON BOTH PERJURY AND
ASSAULT EXCELLENT.
ATTORNEY CALLAHAN INDICTED TO USA' OFFICE TEN PER CENT OF BOND WIL!
BE DEPOSITED PERMITTING HUMPHREYS TO BE RELEASED ON BOND THIS EVENING.
DUE TO HUMPHREYS * PROMINENT ROLE IN ORGANIZED CRIME, CHICAGO, NEWS
COVERAGE OUTSTANDING, INCYLUDING FRONT PAGE HEADLINES. BUREAU ASSURED
PROSECUTION OF HUMPHREYS, PARTICULARLY ON ASSAULTING OF AGENTS, BEING

VIGOROUSLY PURSUED. (BE
END -
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Mr. Felt
Mr. Gzle YA

Wovember 26, 1065 | v b s Hvan

TP M Mohr-% ]
g DeLoa 4
r. Casper.

Miss Ca= 5.....

Mr. Marltn W. Johnson

Bpesial Agent in Charge -
Fedsral Buresu of Investigation
United States Courthouss and
Federal Office Buflding
Chicago, Hlinods: 80804

‘Dear Mr. Joknson: | 97~ ) CQ

lhmhmdhmdm__ @0"
Bnngl_n'_eg_byspochlw
end I youwﬂlecany

T nmmwmmm.mm o
the entire Department of Justics.

| s ..._Z'_TL_;-‘_T_T._._—_. i

s
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hmm«mmm lhnvmnl
were sbls %0 confront, taks into custody, and subdue, vtﬂnu}
fajury to snyons, one of Chicago's leading racketeers. Thelr
wanmuuawmwmwmm
enforosment. 4 S =
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TO DIRECTOR (€92-3088)

rnom/éhxcaso (74-217) 1P

3~

MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA, PERJURY,

RE CHICAGO TELS TO BUREAU NOVEEBE? TWENTY THREE LAST,

" “ATTORNEY MAURICE VALSH FILED MOTION IN FEDERAL COURT
THIS A i . ON BEHALF OF CLIENT HUSPHREYS TO REGAIN MONEY OBTAIXNED
FROM KUMPHREYS' APARTMENT DURING SEARCH. JUDGE ABRAHAM EAROVITi
DENIED MOTION ON GROUNDS HUMPHREYS DECEASED AKD MOTION IXPROPZR.

MONEY AND OTHER ITEMS TAKEN FRON APARTHENT TURNED OVER T0
‘UJS. MARSHAL THIS DATE WITH EXCZPTION OF TWO REVOLVERS

BEINGC FORVARD FEI LABORATORY,

L

COOK COUNTY CORONER ANDREW TONAM PERFORNING AUTOPSY ON UECEASED

TO DETERMINE CAUSE OF DEATH, TONAN FURTHER INDICATED THAT T¥0 SPECI-
FIC POINTS HE DESIRES CLEARED UP Ik INQUEST ARE REASON FOR DX. ROBZIAT
ROSINS SIGNING DEATH CERTIFICATE WHEK ROBINS HAD NEVER TREATED
KUMPHREYS PREVIOUSLY AND REASON FOR HASTE OF -FAXILY TO HAVE HULPHAZYS
REMOVED TO FUNERAL HOME AND EMBALMED

- IR

)é;f ..(,,(_‘___,

END
) /)Lt .
wA o &,(,4_( - ﬁ
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FBI WASH DC
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DIRECTOR, FBI (92-13038) 11/24/65

Attention: FBI Laboratory . .. .-
SAC, CHICAGO (74-217) li;ﬂ}f'lfJ

MURSAY L. HUMPIEYS, aka
PERJURY

Being submitted under separate cover by
registered mail are two .33 Special Smith ana Wesson
revolvers, which are further described below.

These revolvers were seized during the
course of the arrest of HUKPHREY3, a Chicagc top
hoodlum, on November 23, 1365. When Bureau Agents
attempted to place subject under arrest, HUMPHKEYS
confronted them with a loaded .36 Special, Five-Shot
revolver, Smith and Wesson Model number, 36, serial
namber, 371177. Faced with the drawn guns ol the
three arresting Agents, HUMPHREYS dropped the above
described revolver to the floor and surrendered.

During the course of a search of HUMPHLIZYS'
apartment, incidental to the above arrest, a Smitu
and ¥esson #3858 Special, Fiv e-Shot, modecl number,47, serial
nunber, 22757, was found in an end table drawer in
suhiect's living room. This gun was also fully loacdec.

It is requested ‘that the serial numbers of
both snub-nose revolvers be checked in the National
Stolen Property File.

The FBI Laboratory is requested to concuct &
ballistics exanination of both revolvers in order to
have this information on file at the Laboratory.

#&- Bureau (RY)
> Package) -
2~ icago b
(1- 92-348)

T OO®E

tip 4
A ’ .o,
P33 .')h =d

BECEIAg
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CG 74-217

In the event any information comes to the attention of the
Chicago Division, where the possibility exists that either
of these weapons have been used in the commission of

a crime, where ballistic evidence was located, the

FBI Laboratory will be so advised. :

The FBI Laboratory should also conduct any other
logical examinations deemed necessary.

It is requested that both revolvers be

returned to the Chicago Division upon completion of the
examinations,
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- . | 1 - Office, 7133
—<&__ LABORATORY _ o C
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C.
To: .. ) Do ) Date:
FBI, Chicago (74-217) December 3, 1965
i Re: @ X B Q \
m‘ L. m’. ‘k. John Edgar Hoover, Director
PERJURY
. FBI File No. {: -
Lab. No. 7
Examination requested by: . x.as‘m BX -
Chicago <
Reference: ) -
Letter 11-24-63

Firearms

/ Examination requested:

Remarks:
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REPORT

7-1b
. of the
A‘l} LABORATORY .éll\.
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C.
. e nx’ mcm | 2;1;;119 No.
| " MURRAY L. HUNPHREYS, aka | LeNe pPC.89480 BX

PERJURY

Specimens received 11-39-88

' K1 .38 Special caliber, Smith and Wesson Model 40 revolver,
f Serisl Number 22797

| K2 .38 Special caliber, Baith and Wesson Model 36 revolver,
| Serial Number 371177

Results of examination:

Test bullets and cartridge cases obtained from the two
revolvers, K1 and X2, were compared with all specimens of similar
types in the National Unidentified Ammunition File without effect-
ing an identification. No record of the loss or theft of Kl or
K2 was located in the National Btolen Property Index.

' Kl and K2 are being returned to Chicago under separate
cover by registered mail.

Tolson
Belmont
Mohr
DeLoach
Casper
Callahan
Conrad — __
Felt
Gale
Rosen
Sulliven —
Tavel

Trotter — __ __
Tele. Room
Holmes
Gandy

MaiL rooM () TteLeTYPE UNiT [ ]




’ REC()RDED " FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIUN

11-30-65 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE B
1 ° _‘:_’,
° Laboratory Work Sheet » , -
‘ Y
. - > 7
: File # &
Re: MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, aka A s
PERJURY ab. PC-89480 BX

EXPEDITE

Examination requested by: FBI, Chicago (74-217) Let 11-24-65

~Examination requested: Firearms(G&A) Date received: 11-29-65
Result of Examination: . Examination by:

(PEE) WQ

\

Specimens submitted for examination
i

L~

PR, AR S
7 —

K1l .38 caliber, Smith and Wesson Model 40
revolver, Serial Number 22797

K2 .38 ‘Siidth-and —Weesen caliber, Smith and Wesson Model 36
revolver, Serial Number 371177

n};ilji_: NLI:’
L rllz

psfl




FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

'A‘!;Aa.. 3

BMr. Tolson
Mr. Belmont
IMr. Mchr.
IMr. Deloech

her. Cesper

' Iasr. Caxhhazf_

FBI :."v.fr. Conrad} .——
'.‘d!'. F‘:h..

Date: Mr. Gale. ﬁ

11/19/65 :Mr. Rosepdl

(Mr. Sull —_—

. . Mr. Tavel..
t )
(Type in plaintext or code PMr. Trotter

AIRTEL iTele. Room

{3fis5 Helnies

- i wa IMiss Gandy

—_————— e L -
g |

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92—&806€§‘5 ‘ ATTN: SPECIAL INVESTIGATIVE
£ DIVISION
FROM: SAC, CHICAGO (74-217)
®
MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, Aka.

PERJURY a‘/ |

Enclosed herewith are two (2) copies of the final
draft of the indictment against HUMPHREYS for perjury which
will be presented with the request for a true bill to the
Federal Grand Jury, Northern District of Illinois, on
11/23/65,

These copies were obtained from AUSA DAVID P,
SCHIPPERS. The Bureau may desire to furnish a copy to the
Department of Justice through the liaison ‘at SOG. It is
noted that the USA's office here does not intend to submit

copies of this indictment to the Department for approval
at this time.

PEE

PENCLOSURE P/a ST

A & 199 |
ENCLOSURE 2 o i — )5
@- Bureau (Encls. 2) | { A REC- 34 9027‘, ":”‘('_‘:_;.—-—- /

- Chicago
(1 - 92-348) 12 DEC 6 ]ct‘_!;
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )
vs' NO. : —
(Vios.: Title 18, United States
LLEWELYN MORRIS HUMPHREYS, Code, Section 1621)

ALSO KNOWN AS MURRAY HUMPHREYS )

The SEPTEMBER 1965 GRAND JURY charges:

1. On or about the 1l0th day of August,'1965, at Chicego, Illinois,
within the Northern District of ;llinois, Eastern Division, a competent
tribunal, to-wit: & Grand Jury of the United States of America, duly
impaneled and sworn in the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Illinois, was conducting an investigation to determine whether
there had been committed in the Northern District of Illinois, violations
of Federal criminal statutes, said investigation being a case in which a
law of the United States authorized an ocath to be administered.

2. During the course of said Grand Jury investigation, the inquiry
was directed to possible violations of Title 18, United States Code,
Section 371 (conspiracy); Title 18, United States Code, Section 403
(contempt); Title 18, United States Code, Section 1503 (obstructiaon of
Justice); Title 18, Unit?g States Code, Section 1952 (interstate travel
in aid of rﬁcketeering); and other Federal criminal statutes.

'3. Du;ing the course of said Grand Jury inquiry, it becgme and was

material to aécertain, among other things:



A, W e on June 24, 1965 the defendatts”’LLEWELYN MORRIS
HUMPHREYS, also known as MURRAY HUMPHREYS, knew thdat a Federal Grand
Jury for the Northern District of Illinois was seeking his appearance
before it on June 25, 1965.

B. Whether said defendant knew before he left Chicago,
Illinoie, on the evening of June 24, 1965, that Special Agents of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation had attempted to notify him at his apart-
‘ment ‘that they had a subpoena calling for his appearance before a Federal
Grand Jury, at 10:00 o'clock A.M., on June 25, 1965.

C. Whether said defendant was in ﬁis apartment at Chicago,
Illinois on the afternoon of June 24, 1965 when Special Agents of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation attempted to serve a subpoena calling
for his appearance before & Federal Grand Jury, at 10:00 o'elock A.M.,
on? -;une 25, 1965.

4. On August 10, 1965,

LLEWELYN MORRIS HUMPHREYS,
ALSO KNOWN AS MURRAY HUMPHREYS,

the ééfendant herein, having duly taken an ocath before said Grand Jury
that, as a witnegs before said Grand Jury, he would testify truly, did
then and there wilfﬁlly, knowingly and contrary to said ogph, state
certain material matters which he did not believe to be t?&e,'and more
particularly, as followi .

. A, On Aqgust }Q, 1965 said defendant testified in‘substancq
"that the fingt kno&lédge he had that the Grand Jury was looking for him
was subsequent to his arrival in Norman, Oklehoma, on the morning of

June 25, 1965.



The said testimony was false, as said defendant then and
there well knew, in that no later than the afternoon of June 24, 1965,
while he was in Chicago, Illinois, defendant herein knew that the Grand
Jury was seeking his appearance as a witness on the morning of June 25,
1965.

B. On August 10, 1965 said defendant testified in substance
that on June 24, 1965 he was not hiding from Agents of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation, and was not attempting to evede said agents.

‘The said testimony was false, as said defendant then and
there well knew, in that he did hide from Agents of the Federal Bureau
of Investigation on June 24, 1965 and did attempt to evade said agents
at that time.

C. On August 10, 1965 said defendant testified in substance
that he was not present in his apartment at Chicago, Illinois after he
picked up his airline ticket on June 24, 1965.

The said testimony was false, as the defendant then and there
well knew, in that he was present in said apartment after he picked up
his airline ticket on June 24, 1965.

In violation of Title 18, United States Code, Seection 1621.

A TRUE BILL:

FOREMAN

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

DPS:SB/sak
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T Anti racketeexing . :
MURRAY L5 HUHPHREYS AKA, AR, L q -

HUMPHREY 'S ATTORNEY, EUGENE BERNSTEIN, FILED A HOTION
V.S DisrricT Covar—
IN usbc, CHICAG0, FOR RETURN OF PROPERTY SEIZED DURING ARREST OF
HUHPHREIS TO ADMINISTRATOR OF ESTATE JOHN 0°C. FITZGERALD. JUDGE

ABRAHAM MAROVITZ GRANTED MOTION AND ORDERED BUAGENTS TO BE PRESENT.

COURT ORDER BEING COMPLIED WITH. /ﬂj

END‘“’ _ <b—) (7)(c)
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Mr.
- E Mr. Del.oabh..——

T . - Ar, Mahr.

Urited States Brpartment of Jusso Mr, Casper A2 —
—_— . L 3tr, Cellaln.
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY Mr. Cefigad. .eme
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS / P
UNITED STATES COURTHOUSE : —el
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60604 sir. doMban._
Mr. Tavel . —
December 8, 1965 ; ;&23215?

Téie. Room.

Miss Hoimes.
Miss Gandy

The Honorsable J. Edgar Hoover
Director

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Re:

Dear Mr. Hoover:

On November 23, 1965 a Federal Grand Jury in Chicago, -
Illinois returned a one-count indictment against Murrayd%u@phreys

charging him with perjury before the Grand Jury'wifﬁ'?égichwfé‘his

testimony as to his w uts and activities when S.A.
-a.nd S.A. f your Chicago office attemptea ™
to serve him with a Grand Jury subpoena. (Humphreys, a local crime

syndicate hoodlum, secretly left Chicago and travelled to Norman,. £} T
Oklahoma on the day he was to appear before our Grand Jury. He was

leter arrested there by your Agents on a bench warrant issued by o
our District Court). :g

vy e

As you know, evidence in perjury cases is often difficult z; d
to obtain and prosecution is complex. Therefore, you and the Bureau

are to be congratulated for the thorough, diligent and highl <

imaginative investigation conducted by S.A. 8.A. &
and particularly S.A. who,

under the supervision of S.A. ed this ;/6'

very important case. /

At the time of his arrest. Humphreys was armed and resistant.
In effectuating this ar
E. Rutland, S.A.
the outstanding bravery, courage and restraint which has led to the
great reputation of the Bureau.
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The Honorable J. Edgar Hoover - Pege 2 - 12/8/65.

The excellent performance of these Agents again merits
this expression of appreciation and commendation. Moreover, it
strengthens our conviction that with such efforts real progress
can be achieved in exterminating organized crime here.

Yours truly,

So VL

! ' EDWARD V. HANRAHAN
&\t United States Attorney
¢ |\ .
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December 13, 1968

B

Honorable Edward V. Hanrahan

o _304¢

AP BT

I have received your letter of December 8th
regarding our participation in the case involving Murray
- Humphreys and want to thank you for your thoughtfulness

in writing. .

A
¢

e

!
NOBH MY ..

lmgooddyautogivemcymrobaer- .
vutions,andlamgladtolea.rnthatthecﬁortsotmy S
associates in our Chicago Office merited your approval. (6—)(7)&3
You may be assured that they appreciate, as I do, your

very complimentary remarks. ‘u
G . ER
- e Smcerely yours, . w -5
J. Edgar Hoover B =
R T

2 - Chicago - Enclosures (2) i L

: Attention SAC: Place copies of this correspondence in appropriate

personnel files. ;u P
1 - Mr. Belmont ¢sent with cover letter) - 1/ & &
1 - Mr. DeLoach (sent with cover letter) r .

.. 1= Mr. Wick (sent with cover letter)

~"..1 = Mr. Gale (sent with cover letter)

#~ 1 - Personnel File of SA

1 - Personnel File of SA nC, re . ...\

1 - Persoinnel File of SA - ‘Enclosure

1 - Personnel File of SA

1 - Personnel File o% - Enclosure —

1 - Personnel File of/Marshall E. Rutland - Enclosure *”ﬁrj

le of SA Enclosure

~—
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Honorable Edward V. Hanrahan

C AN

NOTE: Mr. Hanrahan is on the Special Corres

are assigned to
the Clucago Oiﬁce. "According to the Movement Section there is no
movement on :
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L FEDERAL BURZAY OF |NVESTICATION ‘
U. S. DEPARTMERT OF JUSTICE :
CONMUKICATIONS SECTION
DEC 211965 Q\~“
TELETYPE
FBI VASH DC
FBI CHICAGD S

/ ~TmST
1000/AM CST DEFERRED 12/21/65 (N .
ro/ IRECTOR (92-3088) |
7%! CHICAGO (92-348) 1P

e 2
MURRAY HUMPHREYS, AKA, AR.

U—)kﬂ ©

ANDREV J. TOMAN, COOK COUNTY CORONOR, RELEASED REPORT OF
PATHOLOGISTS WHO EXAMINED HUMPKREYS BODY WHICH DISCLOSED HUMPHREYS [(/
DIED OF BLOOD CLOT WHICH CAUSED HEART TO FAIL. MONTH LONG EXAMINATION
FAILED TO PRODUCE ANY TRACE OF POISON TOXIC DRUGS OR ALCOHOL.
END "
AND ACK FOR 2 MSGS
WA FOR TVWO MSGS - REC'I% <
'FBI VASH DC J/Z(o/ /‘5 7/
TKS® |

-—~_J

16 DEC 23 1965
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1982 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG . NO. 27

#010-106-03

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3088) DATE: 1/24/66
L
FROM .L/ SAC, CHICAGO (92-348) (C)
SUBJECT: MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, aka
Yo | (DO

Re report of SA entitled "MURRAY
L. HUMPHREYS, aka; PERJURY" dated 11/30/65, at Chicago.

The Chicago Office has closed instant investigation
due to the death of HUMPHREYS which was reported in detail in
referenced report.

REC- 24

e 50 i
v watia

12 JAN 26 1966
— .. a—

\ (%/L Bureau
- Chicago
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©PTIONAL FORM NO. 10 i $010-107-02
MAY 1982 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. @

’ “ UNITED STATES GO% RNMENT

v+ Memorandum

To ° : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3088)

DATE: 11/13/67

LEGAT, PARIS (92-10) (P)

SUBJEZT: MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, aka
/ AR -

(B

ReBucab to Paris, London, Bern and Rome 12/9/63.

this office on 11/8/67,

making reference to information
previously furnished to them on 8/3/67. Following the receipt
of that information they had dissenminated information to

interested police agencies in_ They advised that the
subject has never come to the

attention of thew
They inquired if the subiect's iresent wheraboutTs 1s unknown

and if their notice to should remain in effect.

Request the Bureau furnish current information as
to the subject's status and whereabouts.

@; Bureau lee &9 &

(1 - Liaison Section) YRR -
l - Paris
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Legat, Paris (92-112%) 11/21/67
Pirector, ¥BI (927z088)‘——/2;:6}é

NURRAY L. lﬂlgéiﬂfs, aka

ANTI-RACKETEERING

(E-®)
Re Legat, Paris letter dated 11/13/67.

Enclosed for Chicago is one copy of referenced
letter. Humphreys died of a heart attack 11/23/65 at
Chicago, Illinois.

1 - Iondon (For imfo)

1 - Bern (For imfo)

1 - Rome (For imnfo)

1 = Chicago (For info) - Eac.

1 - Liaison Section (Route through /or review)

L=

NOTE: Legat, Paris received inquiry from

‘re subject's current status. -Information concerning his
death being furnished for the assistance of Paris and
other interested Legats.
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